ENRITH

MAJOR ASSESSMENT REPORT

Application number: DA18/0488.02

Proposed development: Review of Determination - Demolition of Existing Structures &
Construction of a 6 Storey Residential Flat Building containing 40
Apartments with Communal Roof Top Terrace & Basement Car
Parking

Property address: 26 Hope Street, PENRITH NSW 2750
28 Hope Street, PENRITH NSW 2750
30 Hope Street, PENRITH NSW 2750

Property description: Lot 34 DP 31239
Lot 35 DP 31239
Lot 36 DP 31239

Date received: 22 August 2019

Assessing officer Paul Anzellotti

Zoning: Zone R4 High Density Residential - LEP 2010
Class of building: Class 2, Class 7a

Recommendations: Refuse

Executive Summary

Council is in receipt of a Review of Determination application from Mark Makhoul, Building Design & Technology
Pty Ltd under Section 8.3 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, seeking a review of Refusal
determination related to development application No. DA 18/0488. The current request proposes the demolition of
existing structures and construction of a six (6) storey residential flat building containing forty (40) apartments
and two (2) levels of basement car parking at 26-30 Hope Street, Penrith.

Development application DA18/0488 was originally determined by the Penrith Local Planning Panel on the 12
June, 2019 in which the application was refused for the following summarised reasons:

] Inconsistency with the objectives of the zone particularly that the design of the proposal did not ensure that a
high level of residential amenity was achieved and maintained,

. The accompanying 4.6 variation request in relation to the overall building height was not considered
supportable as the proposed development was not considered to be in the public interest as it would not
ensure a high level of residential amenity was achieved and maintained in accordance with the zone
objectives,

. Non compliance with the provisions of the State Environmental Planning Policy No. 65 - Design Quality of
Residential Flat Development and the Apartment Design Guide. In particular, the proposal was not
considered acceptable in relation to concerns created in part by its context and neighbourhood character,
density, solar and daylight access, natural ventilation, private open spaces, common circulation and energy
efficiency,

. Non compliance with the Penrith Development Control plan 2014 in relation to DCP principles, the proposals
response to the natural topography of the site, excavation proposed, amenity concerns between ground and
first floor units along the eastern elevation and safety and security concerns created via the design, and

. Approval of the development as proposed was not considered to be in the public interest.

The Review of Determination application provided for the removal of one (1) unit from the original design so that the
built form provided for forty (40) apartments as compared to the original forty one (41) when determined by the
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The Review of Determination application was notified to adjoining land owners and exhibited and advertised in
accordance with the Penrith Development Control Plan 2014 between the 6 September and 20 September, 2019.
During this period one (1) submission was received with issues raised addressed within this report.

Key issues identified for the proposed development as amended include:
Non compliance with maximum height requirements

The application proposes a numerical non compliance to the maximum 18m building height with an exceedance
above the maximum building height of 20% to the lift overrun and 4% to the uppermost habitable floor area. This
height non compliance has been maintained from the original proposal. In this regard, the application has been
accompanied with an amended Clause 4.6 variation request prepared by Think Planners requesting a variation to
the development standard.

Non compliance with ADG requirements

The original application as determined was not considered to provide for acceptable solar access and natural
ventilation requirements overall for the proposed units. In this regard the application has been amended where it is
now considered that 75% of units proposed will achieve the necessary 2 hours solar access at mid winter. While
s0, the current design is not considered to allow for a maximum of 15% of apartments in the proposed building to
receive no direct sunlight between 9am and 3pm at mid winter. In addition, the proposal is considered to maintain
non compliance with natural ventilation requirements, which also was the case with the original application
determined as well as units per floor plate.

Excavation

Penrith Development Control Plan 2014 clause D2.5.7 specifies that cut and fill is to be limited to 500mm in order
to minimise disturbance to existing topography and natural soil profiles. The proposal is considered to provide for

concerns due to the desire to maintain the original ground floor level which is reflected in the subterranean nature

of unit 3, its associated terrace area to the eastern fagade and related retaining walls.

Safety and Security

As the proposal in principle wedges the building into the existing topography rather than providing for a design
which is responsive to the contours of the subject site, this in turn creates a first floor units and associated
balconies and openings in the vicinity of the natural ground level to be retained along the southern and eastern
elevations. Consequently, units 8 and 9 to the eastern elevation and unit 10 to the southern elevation are
considered to be potentially accessible from the exterior of the building. This design feature is considered to
create an inappropriate security concern for future occupants of these units.

An assessment under Section 4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 has been
undertaken and is included within this report. A review of the previous determination has been undertaken is
accordance with the requirements of Section 8.3 of the Act, and as a consequence of this review, the previous
determination is confirmed and the application is recommended for refusal.
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Site & Surrounds

The subject site is known as 26 - 30 Hope Street, Penrith and is legally known as Lots 34, 35 and 36, DP 31239.
The allotment is rectangular in shape with a frontage onto Hope Street of 47m and a depth of 40m resulting in an
overall site area of 1,880m2. Each lot is currently provided with a single storey residential dwelling and associated
structures. The subject site falls from the rear to the front with a fall of 2m across the depth of the site towards
Hope Street.

This section of Hope Street is currently in a state of transition from traditional detached dwellings to higher
density development with a number of approvals recently granted for the construction of residential flat buildings.
In this regard, to the west of the subject site and on the corner of Colless Street (being No. 38-40 Hope Street) is
a constructed 5 storey residential flat building containing 24 apartments with basement car parking (approved
under DA15/0683) while to the north of the subject site along the opposite side of Hope Street (25-31 Hope
Street) are two 6 storey residential flat buildings containing 61 apartments with basement car

parking approved under DA15/1185.

To the east of the subject site at No. 12 - 14 Hope Street is a five storey residential flat building containing 27
apartments and basement car parking approved under DA16/0123 currently under construction.

No. 16-24 Hope Street was subject to a Development Application (DA18/0792) proposing the demolition of
existing structures and construction of a six (6) storey residential flat building containing sixty three (63)
apartments and two (2) levels of basement car parking. This Development Application was provided to the Local
Planning Panel who determined to refuse the proposal on the 11 September, 2019.

In addition, it is noted that a development application at No. 32 - 36 Hope Street (6 storey residential flat building
containing 45 apartments and 2 levels of basement car parking under DA18/0488) was provided to the Local
Planning Panel who determined to refuse the proposal on 12 March, 2019 as the applicant's clause 4.6 request to
vary a development standard relating to a building height was not considered to be well founded for the following
reasons:

- A development with a height of 22.45 metres would not be compatible with the height, bulk and scale of the
desired future character of the locality;

- It will not provide a high quality urban form; and

- It will not be consistent with the objectives of the R4 zone because it will not achieve a high level of residential
amenity, and does not reflect the desired future character of the area.

This Development Application is currently subject to a Class 1 Appeal with the NSW Land and Environment Court
filed by the applicant against the Local Planning Panel's determination.

To the south of the subject site are detached dwellings on individual lots fronting Derby Street. It is noted that

these lots fronting Derby Street also share a R4 High Density Residential zoning as per lots fronting onto Hope
Street

Proposal

The review of determination application seeks a review of the refusal of DA18/0488 and proposes the following
aspects:

Lower Basement

. The provision of a total of thirty seven (37) residential car parking spaces including one (1) accessible space,
o Bicycle parking containing eight spaces,

] Twenty five (25) residential storage spaces,

. Ramp access for vehicles to upper level, and

. One lift, two fire stairs and plant room.

Upper Basement

. The provision of a total of twenty five (25) car parking spaces including fourteen (14) residential spaces (four
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(4) being accessible spaces), ten (10) visitor spaces and one (1) loading space,
. Bicycle parking containing eight (8) spaces,
. Eighteen (18) residential storage spaces,
. Ramp access for vehicles to ground level,
° Waste bin room including bin lift to ground floor level, and
e  One lift, two fire stairs and mechanical plant room.

Ground Floor Level

. Vehicular access to the basement level from Hope Street,

. Provision of a garbage truck / loading bay including 10m turntable, garbage room, bulky waste room and bin
lift. The garbage truck / loading bay area is provided with a separate access way for service vehicles along
the western boundary of the subject site to and from Hope Street,

. Pedestrian access to the proposed residential flat building and associated site landscaping,

. Provision of 1 x 3 bedroom unit and 2 x 1 bedroom units (one provided with study), each provided with a
separate courtyard area, and

J Foyer entry area and circulation core providing for lift and fire stairs.

Level 1

] The provision of 5 x 2 bedroom units and 2 x 1 bedroom units each with an associated balcony, and

. Lobby area with circulation core providing for lift, fire stairs, waste chutes, 4 storage areas and service
cupboard.

Level 2-3

. The provision of 1 x 3 bedroom unit, 5 x 2 bedroom units, and 3 x 1 bedroom units each with an associated
balcony, and

] Lobby area with circulation core providing for lift, fire stairs, waste chutes and service cupboard.

Level 4

° The provision of 2 x 3 bedroom units, 2 x 2 bedroom units, 1 x 1 bedroom units, and 1 x 1 bedroom unit with
study each with an associated balcony, and

. Lobby area with circulation core providing for lift, fire stairs, waste chutes and service cupboard.

Level 5

. The provision of 1 x 3 bedroom unit, 3 x 2 bedroom units, 1 x 1 bedroom units, and 1 x 1 bedroom unit with
study each with an associated balcony, and

] Lobby area with circulation core providing for lift, fire stairs, waste chutes and service cupboard.

Rooftop Level

] The provision of a communal open space area consisting of planter walls, tables and chairs, BBQ area and
toilet, and
. Circulation core providing for lift and fire stairs.

The proposed apartment mix is provided by the following table below;

Unit Type No of units
1 bedroom unit 14
2 bedroom unit 19
3 bedroom unit 7

Background

The application was originally subject to a pre-lodgement meeting held with relevant Council staff members on the
10 October 2017. In addition, the application has been originally subject to an Urban Design Review Panel

Meeting (UDRP) held with Council on the 24 January 2018. The application was also subject to a further UDRP
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meeting since the receipt of the application and the matters raised during the panel meetings have been
addressed in the proposed design.

The application was originally reported to the Local Planning Panel for determination on 24 April 2019. At the
meeting, the applicant requested a deferral to provide amended documentation addressing matters raised in the
assessment report. The panel considerations and reason for the decision were as follows:

The Panel generally agreed with the assessment by Council staff although added some additional reasons for
refusal.

The Panel considered the matter and agreed to defer the determination to allow the applicant a final opportunity to
resolve all the matters raised by the Panel in relation to the adequacy of the Clause 4.6 Variation and by Council
in the assessment report. The Panel requests the application to be reported back for determination by 12 June
2019.

In terms of considering community views, the Panel noted there were no submissions received from the public
exhibition of the DA.

Following the receipt of a number of amended architectural plans, a revised Clause 4.6 Variation request in
relation to building height and updated Apartment Design Guide documentation were provided from the applicant
to Council. The application was subsequently reported to the Penrith Local Planning Panel on the 12 June, 2019
who determined to refuse the Development Application. The Statement of Reasons from this meeting identified
that the Panel decided to refuse the application for the following reasons;

. The Panel does not accept the applicant’s submission for a variation to the development standard for
building height because the development is not in the public interest as it is not consistent with the desired
future character and will not ensure a high level of residential amenity.

. The Panel does not agree that the design provides adequate direct sunlight to sufficient apartments as
required by the Apartment Design Guide.

. The Panel does not consider sufficient units receive adequate cross ventilation.

. The Panel does not consider that the excessive excavation is an adequate design solution due to the poor
amenity for ground level apartments.

. For the above reasons as well as the issues identified in the assessment report, the Panel does not
consider the proposed development to be in the public interest.

Consequent to the application being determined, a Review of Determination application under Section 8.3 of the

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (the Act) seeking a review of refused determination related to
the development application (DA18/0488) was received by Council on the 22 August, 2019.

Plans that apply

J Local Environmental Plan 2010 (Amendment 4)

. Development Control Plan 2014

. State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004

o State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land

e  State Environmental Planning Policy No 65—Design Quality of Residential Flat Development
. Sydney Regional Environmental Plan No.20 - Hawkesbury Nepean River

Planning Assessment

e Section 4.15 - Evaluation
The development has been assessed in accordance with the matters for consideration under Section 4.15 of
the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, and having regard to those matters, the following
issues have been identified for further consideration:

o Section 8.2 - Review of determination
Pursuant to Section 8.3 of Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, an applicant may request
Council to review its determination of a Development Application. The request to review must be lodged and
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determined within 6 months of the date of Council's notice of determination. As the original application was
determined by the Penrith Local Planning Panel under the delegation of Council, the determination of a
review application from a panel decision shall be determined by different members of the panel to those who
made the original determination as stipulated by Schedule 1 - 'Operational Procedures' of the Local Planning
Panel Direction signed by the Minister of Planning on the 23 February, 2018

As per the requirements of Section 8.3(3), Council must be satisfied that the development as amended (if
amended at all), is substantially the same development as that described in the original application. In this
regard, a review of the submitted plans confirms that while amendments have been made, the proposal
meets the "substantially the same development" test in that the proposal is of the same essence and
remains to be for the demolition of existing structures and construction of a six (6) storey residential flat
building containing a revised 40 apartments (as compared to the original 41 apartments) with a communal
roof top terrace and two (2) levels of basement car parking with substantially the same building footprint,
albeit with a slightly altered design.

The reasons for refusal of the original development application under DA18/0488 are reviewed in turn below,
relative to the refused proposal and having regard to the plans and documents submitted with this Review of

Determination application.

Reason for Refusal 1

The application is not satisfactory for the purpose of Section 4.15(1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning and
Assessment Act 1979 as the proposal is inconsistent with the provisions of Penrith Local Environmental
Plan 2010 as follows:

(i) Clause 1.2 Aims of the plan - The proposal is inconsistent with the aims of the plan in relation to
promotion of development consistent with Council's vision for Penrith, to meet the emerging needs of
Penrith's communities while safeguarding residential amenity and ensuring that the development incorporates
the principles of sustainable development.

(ii) Clause 2.3 Zone objectives - The proposal is inconsistent with the objectives of the R4 High Density
Residential zone, particularly (a) The design of the proposed development does not ensure that a high level
of residential amenity is achieved and maintained.

(iii) Clause 4.3 Height of buildings - The proposal exceeds the maximum building height standard for the
subject site.

(iv) Clause 4.6 Exceptions to development standards - The proposal fails to satisfy the development
standard for building height and the request for a variation to the development standard is not supported
because the proposed development will not be in the public interest as it will not ensure a high level of
residential amenity is achieved and maintained in accordance with the zone objectives.

(v) Clause 7.4 Sustainable development - The proposal does not demonstrate that the principles of
sustainable development have been appropriately incorporated into the design.

Officers response

A review of the plans submitted with this Review of Determination Application does not sufficiently resolve the
above reasons for refusal, in that it is not considered that original natural ventilation and part of the solar
access concerns (being that no more than 15% of proposed units to receive no direct solar access) have
been resolved. As discussed within this report, it is now considered however in that a minimum 70% of
apartments receive compliant direct solar access throughout the day, the impact of the design on the overall
amenity of future occupants is not considered to be substantially resolved in the failure to adequately comply
with all natural ventilation and solar access requirements. This is considered a consequence of bulk and
scale of the proposed built form, the number and layout of units proposed to each level and the orientation of
units within the building.

The current proposal has attempted to resolve previous subterranean level concerns for eastern facing ground
floor units via the removal of a further ground floor unit. While so, unit 3 is still provided with a substantial

amount of cut varying from 900mm to 1.6m along the eastern elevation which is considered a consequence
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of the desire to maintain a single finished floor level for the overall ground floor level rather than giving
appropriate consideration to the buildings relationship with the existing contours of the subject site. This has
also retained safety concerns for first floor units 8, 9 and 10 along the southern and eastern elevations of the
proposed building noting that proposed balconies are of a height above the remaining accessible natural
ground level which is considered to allow persons potential access to these units externally within the
subject site. In this regard, the proposal's continued maintenance of the buildings bulk and scale combined
with its proposed cutting into the existing topography and consequential design is not considered to create a
built form with an appropriate bulk and scale noting the impact created to the future amenity of residents as
discussed within this report.

As the current review is considered to maintain a proposed development which is not in the public interest
(due to its inconsistencies with the objectives of the zoning), support for the overall height and a
consequential departure from the height development standard is considered unacceptable in this instance.

Furthermore, a review of supporting information demonstrating that solar access and the opportunity for
natural ventilation has not been adequately achieved by the amended design is also considered to identify
that the development based on a 'whole of building' approach has not achieved the appropriate compliance to
demonstrate itself as a sustainable development as required by Clause 7.4 of the Penrith Local
Environmental Plan.

Reason for Refusal 2

The application is not satisfactory for the purpose of Section 4.15(1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning and
Assessment Act 1979 as the proposal is inconsistent with the provisions of State Environmental Planning
Policy No 65 - Design Quality of Residential Flat Development as follows:

(i) Clause 30(2)(a) - compliance with the design quality principles specified in the Apartment Design Guide:
- Principle 1: Context and Neighbourhood Character

- Principle 3: Density

- Principle 4: Sustainability

- Principle 5: Landscape

- Principle 6: Amenity

- Principle 9: Aesthetics

(ii) Clause 30(2)(b) - compliance with the objectives specified in the Apartment Design Guide:
- 3C Public domain interface

- 4A Solar and daylight access

- 4B Natural ventilation

- 4E Private open space and balconies

- 4F Common circulation and spaces

- 4U Eneryy efficiency

Officers response

Principle 1: Context and Neighbourhood Character - While the current review has provided for the removal of
the previous unit 4 to the eastern elevation of the ground floor, it is noted that unit 3 has maintained its
original presentation along the eastern elevation providing for a subterranean floor level which is not
considered a desirable design solution. The current proposal is therefore not considered to have responded
adequately to the existing natural contours of the subject site and this reason for refusal is maintained.

Principle 3: Density - As discussed within this report, the design as amended is considered to maintain
amenity concerns for future occupants, primarily via solar access and natural ventilation non compliances. In
this regard, the proposed density requested is not considered to have adequately resolved its
appropriateness to the constraints of the subject site and this reason for refusal is maintained.

Principle 4: Sustainability - As the proposal is considered to maintain existing non compliances in relation to
natural ventilation and solar access (in particular that more than 15% of apartments proposed receive no
direct sunlight), the amended design is not considered to appropriately identify that the liveability for
residents overall within the future building is of an acceptable level and this reason for refusal is maintained.
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Principle 5: Landscaping - The original proposal was considered to maintain concerns in regard to the
functionality of a number of private open spaces on the ground floor in particular to units 3 and 4 along the
eastern elevation due to the splitting of the usable paved and turfed areas, with future occupants to access
the upper private open space area by a flight of stairs considered to inhibit maintenance and usability. The
design subject to this review has removed the previous unit 4 while providing for a patio only to the eastern
elevation of unit 3 with separate deep soil alongside not directly accessed from the unit. In this regard, the
previous reason for refusal is considered resolved.

Principle 6: Amenity - As a review of the amended proposal is not considered to resolve all solar access and
natural ventilation concerns, this reason for refusal is maintained.

Principle 9: Aesthetics - While the proposal is considered to be generally consistent with the design criteria
of the Apartment Design Guide, non-compliances in relation to solar access, cross-ventilation and units per
floor plate have been maintained. In addition, while, the current plans are considered to clarify the treatment
of the south eastern corner of the proposed building, security concerns for units being accessed from the
natural ground level in the vicinity of this corner and to units on the first floor of the southern and eastern
elevations are considered to be maintained. In this regard, the development and positioning of external
elements associated with internal layout and structure is not considered to be of an appropriate bulk and
scale and this reason for refusal is maintained.

3C Public domain interface - Concern was originally raised in regard to the failure to provide for a seating
area near the proposed building entry. As the current proposal has not provided for any seating, this reason
for refusal is maintained.

4A Solar and daylight access - The original application was considered to demonstrate that of the 41
proposed units, only 26 (63%) would receive adequate solar access (being 2 hours direct sunlight between
9am and 3pm mid-winter). A review of the provided plans has identified that of the adjusted 40 proposed
units, 30 units (75%) will now receive an acceptable level of solar access and in this regard, the previous
reason for refusal is considered resolved. While so, as to be discussed further within this report, the current
design is not considered compliant with a further control under Clause 4A of the Apartment Design Guide in
relation to the maximum number of units receiving no direct solar access.

4B Natural Ventilation - The original application was considered to demonstrate that of the 41 proposed units
, only 23 (51%) would be naturally cross ventilated, therefore non compliant with the minimum 60% to be
achieved. This was a consequence of the previous units 7, 14, 23, 31 and 37 being reliant on windows within
'snorkel' areas which was considered a poor design solution and unlikely to provide for sufficient cross
ventilation.

A review of the current request is considered to demonstrate that of the amended 40 units, only 23 (52.5%)
can still achieve natural ventilation which is once again considered a consequence of units 6, 13, 22, 30 and
36 being reliant on windows within 'snorkel' areas and in this regard, this reason for refusal is maintained.

4E Private open space and balconies - As no air conditioning units are indicated on the accompanying
plans, this reason for refusal is maintained.

4F Common circulation and spaces - The previous application provided for a maximum of 9 units to levels 2
and 3 noting that the apartment Design Guide requires that the maximum number of apartments off a
circulation core on a single level should be restricted to eight. As the current review request has maintained a
maximum of 9 units to levels 2 and 3, this reason for refusal is maintained.

4U Energy efficiency - As the current review application is considered to identify that overall habitable rooms
will not receive adequate natural light as required by the Apartment Design Guide, this reason for refusal is

maintained.

Reason for Refusal 3

The development application is not satisfactory for the purpose of Section 4.15(1)(a)(iii) of the Environmental
Planning and Assessment Act 1979, as the proposal is inconsistent with the following provisions of Penrith
Development Control Plan 2014:
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(i) The application has not satisfied Council with respect to the requirements under Part B - 'DCP Principles’,
specifically:

- The proposal does not recognise and protect the intrinsic value of natural systems, and the proposal does
not minimise its ecological footprint or promote sustainable production and consumption.

(ii) The application has not satisfied Council with respect to the requirements under Section C1 'Site
Planning and Design Principles’, specifically:

- The proposal does not adequately respond to the natural topography of the site or attempted to minimise
site disturbance.

(iii) The application has not satisfied Council with respect to the requirements under Section C4 'Land
Management', specifically:

- Excavation of the site exceeds 1m from the natural ground level and extensive retaining walls are proposed
to manage the cut.

(iv) The application has not satisfied Council with respect to the requirements under Section D2 'Residential
Development', specifically:

- Clause D2.5.8 The building design does not ensure that overlooking problems are minimised for the
eastern elevation between ground and first floor units.

- Clause D2.5.13 The building design does not promote cross-ventilation standards.

- Clause D2.5.14 The design of ground floor courtyards includes terraces higher than 1.5m above ground
level.

- Clause D2.5.18 Retaining walls are greater than 500mm.

- Clause D2.5.19 The design does not ensure that the safety and security of occupants is able to be
maintained.

Officers response

(i) The amended design subject to this current review is not considered to be site responsive. While
acknowledging that the previous east facing unit 4 has been removed, unit 3 will still maintain an amount of
cut up to 1.6m in depth as measured from its finished floor level which is not considered an appropriate
response to the topography of the subject site. As the proposal will also not provide for appropriate solar
access and natural ventilation compliance, this is considered to inhibit the ability of future occupants to
natural regulate temperatures and increase reliance on artificial heating and cooling. In this regard, this
reason for refusal is maintained.

(i) The original application was not considered to adequately respond to the natural land form due to the
amount of excavation required, in turn creating excavation for two eastern facing ground floor units up to a
height 1.8m as was provided for the previous unit 4. The current request has removed the previous unit 4 to
the ground level but will maintain excavation to a depth of 1.6m for unit 3. In this regard, the amended
proposal is not considered to significantly reduce the impact of cut to allow finished levels to be in line with
the existing contours of the subject site. The reason for refusal is therefore maintained.

(iii) A review of the current proposal has identified that unit 3 will be provided with a level of cut up to 1.6m
below the existing natural ground level. In addition, this has created retaining walls of a similar height to the
planter box adjoining the eastern facing terrace for this unit. The reason for refusal is therefore maintained.

(iv) Clause D2.5.8 - The original application provided for concerns in regard to the amenity for future
occupants to units 3 and 4 on the ground floor and between units 9 and 10 on the first floor as a
consequence of the cut provided to the building within the existing contours of the subject site. This design
feature created a scenario where the finished levels for level 1 along the eastern elevation being only 1.3m
above the existing natural ground level with subterranean ground floor levels combined with associated
elevated private open space areas considered to extenuate visual and acoustic privacy concerns between
each level.

The current revised proposal has allowed for the removal of the previous ground floor unit 4 while also
removing the turfed private open space for unit 3. In this regard, this is considered to create for an improved
relationship between the occupants of the ground and first floor units fronting the eastern elevation with the
previous reason for refusal considered resolved.
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Clause D2.5.13 - As discussed within this report, the current proposal is not considered compliant with the
requirements of the Apartment Design Guide. The reason for refusal is therefore maintained.

Clause D2.5.14 - The original proposal provided for turfed private open space areas associated with units 3
and 4 being greater than 1.5m above the ground level for units 3 and 4. A review of the revised proposal has
identified that unit 4 has been removed from the architectural plans while the previous elevated turfed area
associated with unit 3 have been removed from direct use from this unit. In this regard, the previous reason
for refusal is considered resolved.

Clause D2.5.18 - Retaining walls are required to be no taller than 500mm. A review of the revised proposal
has identified retaining wall alongside the eastern facing private open space area being greater than 500mm
and the reason for refusal is therefore maintained.

Clause D2.5.19 - The original application provided that the retention of the existing ground levels and
relationship to finished floor levels for the ground and level 1 of the building created higher risk to the safety
of future occupants of unit 4 and 10 in particular. A review of the revised proposal has identified that while unit
4 has been removed, balconies to first floor units 8 and 9 to the eastern elevation are positioned a minimum
of between only 1.7m and 1.4m above the existing ground level with the southern facing balcony for unit 10 at
a height of between 1.3m and 1.7m above the rear finished ground level. As this landscaped area is able to
be accessed by a set of stairs to the west of the waste bay which would allow for persons to circulate in this
area, the reason for refusal is therefore maintained.

Reason for Refusal 4

The application is not satisfactory for the purpose of Section 4.15(1)(a)(iv) of the Environmental Planning and
Assessment Act 1979 as the proposal is inconsistent with the regulations as follows:

(i) Schedule 1 Forms of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000 requires a BASIX
Certificate to be submitted that reflects the amended proposal.

Officers response

A review of the accompanying documentation with this Review of Determination has identified that a multi
dwelling Basix Certificate (Certificate No. 919932M-03, dated 20 August, 2019) has accompanied the
proposal. The previous reason for refusal is therefore considered resolved.

Reason for Refusal 5

The development application is not satisfactory for the purpose of Section 4.15(1)(b) of the Environmental
Planning and Assessment Act 1979 in terms of the likely impacts of that development including those
related to:

(i) Solar access,

(i) Excavation and terraces,

(iii) Environmental sustainability, and

(iv) Overlooking from elevated private open space areas to first floor units.

Officers response

Of the above reasons for refusal, it is considered that points (I) and (iv) have been resolved while points (ii)
and (iii) remain unresolved. It is noted that point (I) above related directly to the required number of units to
receive solar access during mid winter. While so, this reason for refusal may be maintained as it is also
noted that while a majority of units now are considered to receive adequate solar access via the amended
scheme, more than 15% of proposed units are now not considered to receive direct solar access contrary to
the Apartment Design Guide requirements.

Noting the above, the reasons for refusal are not considered to have been appropriately resolved.
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Reason for Refusal 6

The application is not satisfactory for the purpose of Section 4.15(1)(c) of the Environmental Planning and
Assessment Act 1979 as the grade and orientation of the site is not suitable for the scale of the proposed
development.

Officer response

The proposal is an overdevelopment of the site for the reasons expressed above and in this regard, this
reason for refusal remains relevant.

Reason for Refusal 7

The application is not satisfactory for the purpose of Section 4.15(1)(e) of the Environmental Planning and
Assessment Act 1979, as the proposal is not in the public interest.

Officer response

The application subject to this current review is not considered satisfactory for the purpose of Section
4.15(1)(e) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, and is not in the public interest. In this
regard, this reason for refusal remains relevant.

Section 79C(1)(a)(i) The provisions of any environmental planning instrument

State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004
This Policy ensures the implementation of the BASIX scheme that encourages sustainable residential
development. It requires certain kinds of residential development to be accompanied by a list of
commitments to be carried out by applicants.

This Review of Determination application is subject to these requirements as it involves BASIX affected
development.

BASIX Certificate No. 919932M_03 was submitted with the review of Determination Application which
confirmed that the development will meet the NSW government's requirements for sustainability.

State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land
Clause 7 of State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 (SEPP 55) outlines the following requirements that
a consent authority must consider prior to the issue of a consent for any development:

A consent authority must not consent to the carrying out of any development on land unless:

(a) it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and

(b) ifthe land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its contaminated state (or will be
suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for which the development is proposed to be carried out, and
(c) if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which the development is
proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will be remediated before the land is used for that
purpose.

There is no record that the subject site is contaminated. The proponent has outlined that the site has been
historically used for residential purposes while the surrounding area is also used for residential purposes. In
this regard, given the residential use of the subject site and surrounding properties, it is not considered that
further analysis is required as the proposal is not a change of land use being residential to residential.
While so, should any 'unexpected findings' occur during excavation and earthworks, work is to cease
immediately and Penrith City Council is to be notified. This may be addressed by way of recommended
conditions of consent should the application be approved.
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State Environmental Planning Policy No 65—Design Quality of Residential Flat

Development

An assessment has been undertaken of the development proposal against the aims and objectives and
specific provisions of State Environmental Planning Policy No. 65—Design Quality of Residential
Apartment Development. In particular, the development proposal has been assessed against Clause 30 of
the Policy which states that:

"Development consent must not be granted if, in the opinion of the consent authority, the development or
modification does not demonstrate that adequate regard has been given to the design quality principles,
and the objectives specified in the Apartment Design Guide for the relevant design criteria”

Clause 50 (1A)(1AB) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000 specifies:

50(1A) If a development application that relates to residential apartment development is made on or after
the commencement of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Amendment (Residential Apartment
Development) Regulation 2015, the application must be accompanied by a statement by a qualified
designer.

50 (1AB) The statement by the qualified designer must:

(a) verify that he or she designed, or directed the design, of the development, and

(b) provide an explanation that verifies how the development:

(i) addresses how the design quality principles are achieved, and

(i) demonstrates, in terms of the Apartment Design Guide, how the objectives in Parts 3 and 4 of that
guide have been achieved.

The development application has been submitted with a design verification statement identifying that the
proposal has been designed by Mark Makhoul of Building Design & Technology in association with Martha
Strangas, Architect NSW ARB No. 6900.

An assessment against Schedule 1 Design quality principles, of the Policy has been undertaken and is
included in Table 1 and an assessment against the accompanying Apartment Design Guide is also
provided in Table 2 below.

Table 1: Assessment Against Schedule 1 - Design Officer Discussion
Quality Principles
Assessment Against Schedule 1 - Design Quality

Principles

Principle 1: Good design responds and The design is not considered to respond to

Context and contributes to its context. the context of the site.

neighbourhood Context is the key natural and built

character features of an area, their relationship | While the development subject to this
and the character they create when review does have regard to the
combined. It also includes social, recommended building separation
economic, health and environmental |distances and is considered to respond
conditions. adequately to the approved and
Responding to context involves constructed development in the

identifying the desirable elements of |streetscape, the proposal is not viewed as
an area’s existing or future character. |having proper consideration to the existing
Well designed buildings respond to natural contours of the subject site. This
and enhance the qualities and identity | concern, identified originally with the design

of the area including the adjacent has been responded to via the removal of
sites, streetscape and neighbourhood. | the previous unit 4 along the eastern
Consideration of local context is elevation to the ground floor. Consequently,
important for all sites, including sites |unit 3 has maintained its original

in established areas, those presentation to the eastern elevation
undergoing change or identified for providing for a subterranean floor area
change. facing the eastern elevation which is not a

desirable design solution.
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Principle 2: Built
form and scale

Good design achieves a scale, bulk
and height appropriate to the existing
or desired future character of the
street and surrounding buildings.
Good design also achieves an
appropriate built form for a site and the
building’s purpose in terms of building
alignments, proportions, building type,
articulation and the manipulation of
building elements.

Appropriate built form defines the
public domain, contributes to the
character of streetscapes and parks,
including their views and vistas, and
provides internal amenity and outlook

The development has maintained its
original presentation onto Hope Street
which was previously considered to
adequately respond to the site's context
and was considered to be sympathetic with
the bulk and scale of surrounding approved
residential flat buildings.

Sustainability
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environmental, social and economic
outcomes.

Good sustainable design includes use
of natural cross ventilation and
sunlight for the amenity and liveability
of residents and passive thermal
design for ventilation, heating and
cooling reducing reliance on
technology and operation costs.
Other elements include recycling and
reuse of materials and waste, use of
sustainable materials and deep soil
zones for groundwater recharge and
vegetation.
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Principle 3: Good design achieves a high level of | The development as amended and subject
Density amenity for residents and each to this review is not considered to be of an
apartment, resulting in a density appropriate density noting the impact to the
appropriate to the site and its context. |amenity created to future residents as
Appropriate densities are consistent | discussed within this report.
with the area’s existing or projected
population.
Appropriate densities can be
sustained by existing or proposed
infrastructure, public transport, access
to jobs, community facilities and the
environment.
Principle 4: Good design combines positive The application subject to this review is not

considered to adequately identify that solar
access (in particular that only a maximum
of 15% of apartments proposed receive no
direct sunlight) and natural ventilation is
provided in accordance with the Apartment
Design Guide rates.
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Principle 5: Good design recognises that together | Deep soil has been co-located with private
Landscape landscape and buildings operate as an|open space areas for ground floor
integrated and sustainable system, apartments, in particular for units 1 to 3
resulting in attractive developments fronting Hope Street.
with good amenity.
A positive image and contextual fit of |Landscaping provided to the street frontage
well designed developments is is considered to enhance the built form
achieved by contributing to the while boundary landscaping is also
landscape character of the considered to improve the presentation of
streetscape and neighbourhood. the proposed built form to direct adjoining
Good landscape design enhances the |neighbours. In addition, landscaping to the
development’s environmental communal roof area is considered to offer
performance by retaining positive areas of relief for future residents using this
natural features which contribute to area.
the local context, co-ordinating water
and soil management, solar access, |However, the application subject to this
micro-climate, tree canopy, habitat review has not been provided with an
values and preserving green networks. | updated landscape plan. While landscaping
Good landscape design optimises is similar in nature to the original
useability, privacy and opportunities  |application, this is provided as only an
for social interaction, equitable assumption that the proposal is also reliant
access, respect for neighbours’ on this plan.
amenity and provides for practical
establishment and long term
management.
Principle 6: Good design positively influences The proposal is considered to provide for an
Amenity internal and external amenity for appropriate level of amenity for the majority
residents and neighbours. Achieving |of future occupants in accordance with the
good amenity contributes to positive | requirements of the Apartment Design
living environments and resident well | Guide in regard to room dimensions and
being. privacy for instance.
Good amenity combines appropriate
room dimensions and shapes, access |However, solar access is not considered to
to sunlight, natural ventilation, outlook, | have been adequately addressed with an
visual and acoustic privacy, storage, |assessment identifying that more that 15%
indoor and outdoor space, efficient of the proposed units will not receive direct
layouts and service areas and ease of |solar access from a main light source while
access for all age groups and degrees | the minimum number of units to receive
of mobility. appropriate natural ventilation has not been
achieved.




Principle 7: Safety

Good design optimises safety and
security within the development and
the public domain. It provides for
quality public and private spaces that
are clearly defined and fit for the
intended purpose. Opportunities to
maximise passive surveillance of
public and communal areas promote
safety.

A positive relationship between public
and private spaces is achieved
through clearly defined secure access
points and well lit and visible areas
that are easily maintained and
appropriate to the location and
purpose.

The building design is not considered to
create areas of concealment with clear
lines provided in separating public and
private areas.

While so, it is noted that the application
has responded to previous concerns in
regard to subterranean floor levels being
provided to ground floor units at the south
eastern corner of the building via the
removal of two units. This has in turn
created a scenario where balconies to 1st
floor units being unit 10 (to the rear of the
building) is 1.3m above the rear turfed area
and the balcony for the eastern facing units
8 and 9 is positioned 1.3m to 1.7m above
the turfed area.

As access to these setback areas is
provided via stairs adjoining the waste
collection area, it is considered that the
potential for persons to access these units
externally is provided for via the current
design which is not acceptable.

In addition, the position of the patio area for
unit 3 is also considered to identify that
this private space may be accessed from
the deep soil zone alongside the building
with no identifiable barrier provided to
restrict the movement of persons into this
area.

Principle 8:
Housing Diversity
and Social
Interaction
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Good design achieves a mix of
apartment sizes, providing housing
choice for different demographics,
living needs and household budgets.
Well designed apartment
developments respond to social
context by providing housing and
facilities to suit the existing and future
social mix.

Good design involves practical and
flexible features, including different
types of communal spaces for a broad
range of people and providing
opportunities for social interaction
among residents.
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The mix of units in the development as
amended by the current review is
considered acceptable.




Principle 9:
Aesthetics

Good design achieves a built form that
has good proportions and a balanced
composition of elements, reflecting
the internal layout and structure. Good
design uses a variety of materials,
colours and textures.

The visual appearance of a well
designed apartment development
responds to the existing or future local
context, particularly desirable
elements and repetitions of the
streetscape.

The development is assessed to be not
appropriate in bulk and scale.

As detailed elsewhere in this table and in
the assessment of the development against
the Apartment Design Guide (ADG) below,
the development is considered to be
generally consistent with the design criteria
and design guidance statements of the
ADG, however, non-compliances in relation
to solar access, cross-ventilation and units
per floor plate have been identified.

While it is considered that the amended
architectural plans subject to this review
have now identified the treatment of the
south eastern corner of the ground floor
following the deletion of a further unit, as
discussed within this report, the design is
considered to create security concerns for
first floor units along the southern and
eastern elevations of the proposed building.

Table 2: Assessment Against the Apartment Design Guide (ADG)
Assessment Against the Apartment Design Guide (ADG)

Part 3

Required

Discussion

Complies

3A-1

Each element in the Site Analysis
Checklist should be assessed.

A Site Analysis plan was included
in the original package of
documents and modified ADG
compliance table included on the
amended plans to identify applicable
elements as required within the
Checklist.

A written description of the proposal
and subject site are also included in
the submitted Statement of
Environmental Effects and
accompanying plans and reports.

Yes.

3B-1

Buildings to address street frontages.

The building frontage onto Hope
Street is naturally orientated to
north and allows for direct access
from the street.

Yes.

3B-2
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Living areas, Private Open Space
(POS) and Communal Open Space
(COS) to received compliant levels of
solar access.

4A.

Refer discussion under Part 3D and

N/A.
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along street frontages.

elevation fronting Hope Street is
provided with acceptable openings
which has minimised the
presentation of any solid walls.
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Where an adjoining property does not | The submitted shadow diagrams Yes.
currently receive the required hours of |have identified that the adjoining
solar access, the proposed building properties to the south, east and
ensures solar access to neighbouring |west of the subject site will be
properties is not reduced by more impacted by additional
than 20% overshadowing but while so, noting
the compliant setbacks provided to
all boundaries as well as to the
upper levels, the proposal is not
considered to create an
inappropriate relationship with
surrounding lots and is considered
to allow for the opportunity for these
adjoining properties to be
appropriately developed in
accordance with the requirements of
the ADG.
If the proposal will significantly reduce | As discussed above, adequate Yes.
the solar access of neighbours, information has been submitted with
building separation should be the development application to
increased. enable an accurate assessment in
this regard. It is also noted that the
proposed building has been
orientated at 90 degrees to the
boundary with neighbouring
properties to minimise
overshadowing created, also noting
the compliant building separations
provided to each boundary.
3C-1 Terraces, balconies and courtyard One of the three ground floor Yes.
apartments should have direct street | apartments with street frontage to
entry, where appropriate. Hope Street is provided with direct
access to the street, while the
remaining two have external access
via the main pedestrian entry to the
building.
Changes in level between private Limited level difference (up to Yes.
terraces, front gardens and dwelling  |250mm) is provided between the
entries above the street level provide |pavement height and the finished
surveillance and improve visual privacy |floor height of the ground floor
for ground level dwellings. apartments fronting Hope Street.
Upper level balconies and windows to |All apartments along the street Yes.
overlook the street. frontage overlook Hope Street.
Length of solid walls should be limited | The presentation of the northern Yes.
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requirements should be located in
basement car
parks or out of view.

the site. Garbage storage rooms are
adequately integrated into the
building with the entry proposed
along the western elevation and not
in view from the street. This location
is considered appropriate and is not
considered to create a negative
streetscape or visual impacts.

A potential location for an electrical
substation has not been identified
and there is limited opportunity in
the front setback to include a
substation without substantially
impacting on landscaping treatment.
Furthermore, the future provision of
a sub station is considered to
create the potential provision of an
accompanying blast wall if
inappropriately positioned due to the
limited separation to the adjoining
neighbouring properties and the
subject building.
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Opportunity for concealment to be Due to the central location of the Yes.
minimised. lobby, areas of concealment and
crime are not considered to be
provided along the main ground floor
lobby entry. The entry from Hope
Street is considered to be
distinguished and linear in nature
maintaining a straight line to the
ground floor lobby area so as to
minimise and areas of concealment.
The lift also faces internally and is
located in sight of the front entry
door.
Opportunities should be provided for | No seat is provided near the building | No.
casual interaction between residents |entry. The ground floor lobby
and the public domain. contains planter boxes rather than
seating, and no seating is provided
Design solutions may include seating |on other levels.
at building entries, near letter boxes
and in private courtyards adjacent to
streets.
3C-2 Mail boxes should be located in The mail box location is nominated |Yes.
lobbies, perpendicular to the street on plans perpendicular to the front
alignment or integrated into front boundary which is considered an
fences where individual street entries | appropriate design solution.
are provided.
Substations, pump rooms, garbage A hydrant location has been Partial non
storage areas and other service indicated on the north east corner of | compliance.




3D-1

Communal Open Space (COS) to
have minimum area of 25% of site.

473.6m2 of COS is required under
the ADG (25% of total site area).
Submitted plans state that 478mz2 of
the site is provided as COS. The
area of COS is provided to the roof
top level.

The proposed COS area is
assessed to be of an acceptable
amenity and usable space for
residents with equitable access to
this area provided from all levels via
a lift core.

Yes.

Achieve a minimum of 50% direct
sunlight to the principle usable part of
the communal open space.

As the communal open space is
proposed to the roof area adequate
solar access is maintained
throughout the day.

Yes.

COS to be consolidated into a well-
designed, usable area.

Refer to discussion above.

Yes.

COS to be co-located with deep soil.

As the communal open space is
located to the roof level, co-
existence with deep soil area is not
provided for. While so, it is
considered that a range of
vegetation features has been
provided for to the roof top area
within planter box areas (provided
with a depth of up to 1.2m) to allow
for some form of natural relief for
users.

No, but
acceptable in
this instance.

3D-2

COS is to be provided with facilities
such as barbeque areas and seating.

Seating and barbeque areas are
provided within the COS area.

Yes.

COS is to be well lit and readily visible
from habitable rooms.

The location of the communal open
space to the roof level does not
provide for visibility from habitable
rooms, but while so, this area is not
considered to provide for any areas
of entrapment, is allowed equitable
access via the proposed lift service
with the location on the roof
considered to allow for a greater
area of use as compared to a
confined location along a side
boundary or a rear corner of the
subject site.

No, but
acceptable in
this instance.

3D-4
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Boundaries should be clearly defined
between public open space and
private areas.

Boundaries between public and
private space are clear noting the
continuation of front courtyard
fencing and low sandstone walls
along the street frontage.
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3E-1 Deep soil is to be provided at a rate 132.6m2 of deep soil is required Yes.
7% with a minimum dimension of 6m. |under the ADG (15% of total site
area).
Submitted plans state that 161mz2 of
the site is provided as deep soil and
is provided in a 6m wide strip
primarily along the rear of the site.
Small pockets of deep soil are
provided within the front and eastern
side setback which will allow for
landscaping to be provided to assist
in screening courtyard areas fronting
Hope Street.
3F-1 Minimum required shared separation |Building separation is as follows Yes.
distances between habitable rooms (measured from the face of the
and balconies are to be as follows: balcony/building to the side
1-4 Storeys — 12m boundary):
5-8 storeys — 18m South Separation
A setback of 6m is provided to the
ground to the third levels. A setback
of 9m is provided for level 4
upwards.
Western Separation
A setback of 7.9m is provided to the
ground, and 6m setback the first,
second and third levels. A setback
of 9m is provided for level 4
upwards.
East Separation
A setback of 6m is provided to the
ground to the third levels. A setback
of 9m is provided for level 4
upwards.
3F-2 Communal open space, common The proposal is provided with Yes.
areas and access paths to be landscaping and fencing to allow for
separated from private open space appropriate separation.
and windows to apartments.
Bedrooms, living spaces and other An acceptable separation has been |Yes.
habitable rooms should be separated |provided between habitable rooms
from gallery access and other open and circulation spaces
circulation space by the apartment’s
service areas.
Balconies, and private terraces should | Balconies are generally provided Yes.
be located in front of living rooms to | adjacent living rooms.
increase internal privacy.
Windows should be offset from the An acceptable separation is Yes.
windows of adjacent buildings. provided between proposed windows
and openings on adjoining
properties, particularly in
consideration of likely
redevelopment of sites to the east
and west of the site.
3GA1 Building entries to be clearly The entryway is adequately Yes.
identifiable. articulated with landscaping to allow
it be clearly identifiable from Hope
Street.
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building receive no direct sunlight
between 9am and 3pm at mid winter.

demonstrate that a total of 7 units
(17.5%) will not receive any solar
access.

Unit 39 has been included in this
calculation noting that solar access
is provided only via a skylight which
the Apartment Design Guide
identifies can only be used as a
secondary light source.
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3G-2 Building access ways and lift lobbies |The main pedestrian entry is visible |Yes.
to be clearly visible from the public from the street.
domain and communal spaces.
The lift faces into the lobby entry
and is visible from the front door.
3H-1 Carpark access should be integrated | The entry to the basement carpark |Yes.
with the building’s overall fagade. is adequately integrated into the
building with access directly off
Hope Street.
The location of the driveway has
also allowed for the provision of a
splayed landscaped buffer along the
northern boundary fronting Hope
Street which will serve to minimise
the visual impact of the basement
entry.
Clear sight lines to be provided for Adequate sight lines are provided for | Yes.
drivers and pedestrians. pedestrians or drivers exiting the
basement.
Garbage collection, loading and The bulky waste and garbage areas |Yes.
servicing areas are screened. are screened from the street.
3J-1 The site is not located within 800m of |Refer discussion under Penrith DCP | N/A
a railway station and is required to 2014.
comply with the car parking rates as
stipulated within the Penrith DCP
2014.
3J-2 Secure undercover bicycle parking 16 secure bicycle parking spaces |Yes.
should be provided for motorbikes and | are provided within the basement
scooters. levels.
3J-3 Carpark design and access is safe Lift lobby areas within Basement 1 |Yes.
and secure - A clearly defined and and 2 are clearly defined and
visible lobby area or waiting area appropriately located.
should be provided to lifts and stairs.
4A-1 Living rooms and private open spaces |Submitted plans are considered to |Yes.
of at least 70% of apartments to demonstrate that compliance with
receive 2 hours direct sunlight this design criteria is met in that 30
between 9am and 3pm mid-winter. of the proposed 40 units (75%) will
receive adequate solar access.
A maximum of 15% of apartments in a| Submitted plans are considered to |No.




4A-2

Courtyards, skylights and high level
windows (with sills of 1,500mm or
greater) are used only as a secondary
light source in habitable rooms.

The application is provided with a
skylight to Unit 39.

Units 6, 13, 22 and 30 from the level
1 to level 4 respectively are provided
with a ‘snorkel bedroom’ with the
window to the bedroom setback 3.9-
4.6m from the buildings northern
fagade. The setback of these
windows to the fagade is considered
to provide a limited degree of
amenity within the bedrooms,
however it is noted that only 4 of the
overall proposed 74 bedrooms
(5.4%) are provided in a snorkel
manner which is considered an
acceptable design outcome. As
these bedrooms are also provided
with a northern aspect, the amenity
of these rooms is considered
appropriate in terms of solar
access.

Partial.

4A-3

Sun shading devices are to be
utilised.

Shading devices are provided to the
level 5 north facing units and on the
rooftop communal open space.

Yes.

4B-3

60% of apartments are naturally
ventilated and overall depth of cross-
through apartments 18m maximum
glass-to-glass line.

An assessment of the provided
plans is considered to identify that
only 23 (52.5%) of apartments can
achieve natural cross ventilation.

Accompanying architectural plans
indicate that units 6, 13, 22, 30 and
36 rely on windows within 'snorkel’
areas which is considered a poor
design solution and are unlikely to
provide for sufficient cross
ventilation. It is noted that this
design feature was considered
unacceptable with the original
refusal granted but while so, has
been retained with the current
proposal.

No.

4C-1

Finished floor to finished ceiling levels
are to be 2.7m for habitable rooms,
2.4m for non-habitable rooms.

The proposal is for 3.1m measured
from finished floor to finished floor
level resulting in a 2.8m finished
floor to underside of ceiling, which is
compliant with the ADG.

Yes.

4D-1

Apartments are to have the following
min. internal floor areas:

1 bed — 50sgm

2 bed — 70sgm

3 bed — 90sgm

Additional bathroom areas increase
minimum area by 5sqm.

All proposed apartment sizes
comply with the ADG requirements.

Yes.

4D-2
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In open plan layouts the maximum
habitable room depth is 8m from a
window.

Proposed apartment depths comply
with the ADG requirements. It is
noted that the plans generally
indicate unit depth as measured
from the window to the kitchen
bench, rather than window to wall.
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4D-3 Master bedrooms to be 10sgm’s and | All units comply with this Yes.
other rooms 9sqm’s. requirement.
Bedrooms to have a minimum All units comply with this Yes.
dimension of 3m. requirement.
Living rooms to have minimum width of| All units comply with this Yes.
3.6m for a 1 bedroom unit and 4m for |requirement.
2 & 3 bedrooms.
4E-1 All units to have the following primary | All units comply with the balcony Yes.
balcony areas: size and area requirements.
1 bed — 8sqm (2m deep)
2 bed — 10sgm (2m deep)
3 bed — 12sgm (2.4m deep)
4E-3 Air-conditioning units should be The proposal has not identified the |No.
located on roofs, in basements, or location of any air conditioning units
fully integrated into the building
design.
4F-1 The maximum number of apartments | The application provides for a No.
off a circulation core on a single level |maximum of 9 units to levels 2 and
is eight 3 which is non compliant.
No additional measures are
proposed to achieve a higher level of
amenity within the lobbies, corridors
or apartments.
4F-1 Daylight and natural ventilation to be |As the ground floor lobby area is Partial.
provided to all common circulation provided with a northern facing entry
spaces. onto Hope Street it is considered
that an adequate amount of solar
access is provided to this area.
On levels 1-5, no natural light or
ventilation is provided to common
circulation spaces.
4F-1 Primary living room or bedroom All primary bedroom and living room |Yes.
windows should not open directly onto |windows do not directly front onto
common circulation spaces, whether |common circulation spaces. In this
open regard, visual and acoustic privacy
or enclosed. is considered to be maintained.
Visual and acoustic privacy from
common circulation spaces to any
other rooms should be carefully
controlled.
4G-1 In addition to storage in kitchens, Submitted plans indicate that Partial.
bathrooms and bedrooms, the storage cages are provided with the
following storage is to be provided: basement carpark.
1 bed —4m3 Adequate area for internal storage
2 bed — 6m3 could be accommodated within
3 bed — 10m3 apartments.
With 50% of the above to be provided
within the Units.
4H-1 Noise transfer is minimised through The layout of units is considered to |Yes.
the siting of buildings and building provide adequate acoustic amenity.
layout.




4K-1

Flexible apartment configurations are
provided to support diverse household
types.

The development proposes a range
of unit sizes, configurations and
number of bedrooms to
accommodate change over time and
cater for differing households. Unit 1
is provided with an enclosed study
room which is considered to
facilitate the provision of a bedroom
in turn creating a 2 bedroom rather
than identified 1 bedoom unit. Unit
mix is calculated as follows:

14 x 1 bedroom apartments

19 x 2 bedroom apartments

7 x 3 bedroom units

Yes.

411

Direct street access should be
provided to ground floor apartments.

Direct street access is provided for
ground floor unit 3, and external
entry from the main pedestrian
building entry is provided to units 1
and 2.

Yes.

4M-1
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Building facades to be well resolved
with an appropriate scale and
proportion to the streetscape and
human scale.

The proposed street elevation is
considered to provide for an
acceptable form and presence with
the building design incorporating
varied building elements to provide
visual interest along the street. The
fagade is provided with both
horizontal and vertical elements with
stacked balconies creating clearly
identifiable vertical lines while
horizontal division is provided via
dominant storey levels.

The proposed building is also
provided with a solid base, defined
middle element forms and topped
with recessed upper 2 levels.

The materials proposed provide for a
mixture of brick, render and cladding
which are considered to be
appropriately coloured to allow for a
favourable addition to the existing
streetscape.
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40-1

Landscape design to be sustainable
and enhance environmental
performance.

The proposed landscaping design
will allow for small sized trees
(ranging in height from 3m to 5m
when mature) to be incorporated
within deep soil areas with planter
boxes provided to the rooftop level.

The nature of the landscaping
proposed is considered to allow for
subtle screening of apartments from
adjoining premises in association
with boundary fencing while also
providing for an appropriate
streetscape relationship along the
sites northern fagade. In this regard,
the proposed landscaping is
considered will enhance the
environmental performance of the
structure.

In addition, sections are provided
through upper level planting
proposed via planter boxes which
has identified that planting will be
sustainable and practical with the
depth of planter boxes equalling
1.2m.

Yes.

4Q-2

Adaptable housing is to be provided in
accordance with the relevant Council
Policy.

A total of 5 adaptable units are
proposed. With a revised total of 40
units identified, to meet Council's
Policy in relation to adaptable units
4 units are required. In this regards,
the proposal is compliant.

Yes.

4U-1

Adequate natural light is provided to
habitable rooms.

The application is not considered to
identify that all habitable rooms will
receive adequate natural light.

No.

4V-2

Water sensitive urban design systems
to be designed by suitably qualified
professional.

The development application was
referred to Council’s internal
Environmental Waterways Unit and
was not supported as a revised
drainage plan in relation to the new
architectural plans has not
accompanied the current proposal.

No.

4W-1

A Waste Management Plan is to be
provided.

A Waste Management Plan is
generally acceptable subject to
conditions should approval be
granted.

Yes.

Circulation design allows bins to be
easily manoeuvred between storage
and collection points.

Waste areas and manoeuvring is
compliant with Council's DCP.
Garbage collection will be provided
onsite within a proposed garbage
truck loading bay.

Yes.
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Sydney Regional Environmental Plan No.20 - Hawkesbury Nepean River

An assessment has been undertaken of the application against relevant criteria with Sydney Regional
Environmental Plan No. 20—Hawkesbury-Nepean River (No. 2—1997). This Policy aims “to protect the
environment of the Hawkesbury-Nepean River system by ensuring that the impacts of future land uses are
considered in a regional context”. The Policy requires Council to assess development applications with
regard to general and specific considerations, policies and strategies.

The proposal as received as a Review of Determination is not found to be contrary to these general and
specific aims, planning considerations, planning policies and recommended strategies of the plan. The site
is not located within a scenic corridor of local or regional significance and it is considered that the
proposed development will not significantly impact on the environment of the Hawkesbury-Nepean River
either in a local or regional context.

Local Environmental Plan 2010 (Amendment 4)

Provision Compliance
Clause 1.2 Aims of the plan Does not comply - See discussion
Clause 2.3 Permissibility Complies
Clause 2.3 Zone objectives Does not comply - See discussion

Clause 2.7 Demolition requires development Complies
consent

Clause 4.1A Minimum lot sizes for dual Complies
occupancies, multi dwelling housing and
residential flat buildings

Clause 4.3 Height of buildings Does not comply - See discussion
Clause 4.4 Floor Space Ratio N/A

Clause 4.6 Exceptions to development Does not comply - See discussion
standards

Clause 5.10 Heritage conservation N/A

Clause 7.2 Flood planning Complies

Clause 7.4 Sustainable development Does not comply - See discussion
Clause 7.6 Salinity Complies - See discussion
Clause 7.7 Servicing Complies - See discussion

Clause 1.2 Aims of the plan
The Review of Determination application is not considered to comply with the following aims of the LEP:

(b) to promote development that is consistent with the Council's vision for Penrith, namely, one of a
sustainable and prosperous region with harmony of urban and rural qualities and with a strong commitment
to healthy and safe communities and environmental protection and enhancement

(c) to accommodate and support Penrith's future population growth by providing a diversity of housing
types, in areas well located with regard to services, facilities and transport, that meet the current and
emerging needs of Penrith's communities and safeguard residential amenity

(h) to ensure that development incorporates the principles of sustainable development through the delivery
of balanced social, economic and environmental outcomes, and that development is designed in a way
that assists in reducing and adapting to the likely impacts of climate change

The adverse amenity impacts on future occupants, in regards to the failure to minimise the number of
apartments receiving no direct solar access and natural ventilation opportunities, is not aligned with
Council's vision for development in Penrith.

The proposal is also not considered to incorporate the principles of sustainable development into the

design due to the failure to adequately comply with solar access and natural ventilation requirements.
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Clause 2.3 Zone objectives
The subject site is located within the R4 High Density Residential zone. The objectives of the zone include:

. To provide for the housing needs of the community within a high density residential environment.

. To provide a variety of housing types within a high density residential environment.

. To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day needs of residents.
. To ensure that a high level of residential amenity is achieved and maintained.

. To encourage the provision of affordable housing.

. To ensure that development reflects the desired future character and dwelling densities of the area.

The design of the proposed development does not ensure that a high level of residential amenity is
achieved and maintained in that the application has not demonstrated that a maximum of 15% of
apartments in the proposed building receive no direct sunlight between 9am and 3pm mid winter or that
cross-ventilation standards have been satisfactorily achieved in accordance with the Apartment Design
Guide. Furthermore, the inability of the building design to appropriately consider the existing topography of
the site creating a large amount of cut disturbance is also considered to create consequential amenity
concerns for a number of the proposed apartments.

Clause 4.3 Height of buildings

The subject site is provided with a maximum building height of 18m under the LEP. The Review of
Determination application is provided with a flat roof (RL63.82) which also incorporates a pergola for part of
the roof area used for communal open space purposes which provides for a non compliance on the subject
site of between 3.3m (overall height of 21.3m or 18.3% above the maximum height required) to the lift
overrun and 1.2m (overall height of 19.2m or 6.6% above the maximum height required) to the uppermost
habitable floor area (for units 37 and 42 on Level 5). It is noted that the height of the building is identical to
the building height provided for determination to the original Local Planning Panel meeting.

In this regard, the application was accompanied with a ‘4.6 Exception to development standard' document
which has discussed the nature of the height non compliance. Discussion in regard to the non compliance
is provided for under a separate title within this report.

Clause 4.6 Exceptions to development standards

The application subject to the current Review of Determination is non compliant with the height of buildings
development standard under Clause 4.3 of the Penrith Local Environmental Plan 2010. The application is
provided with a flat roof (RL63.82) which also incorporates a pergola for part of the roof area used for
communal open space purposes which provides for a non compliance on the subject site of between 3.3m
(overall height of 21.3m or 18.3% above the maximum height required) to the lift overrun and 1.2m (overall
height of 19.2m or 6.6% above the maximum height required) to the uppermost habitable floor area (for
units 37 and 42 on Level 5). It is noted that theseheights were provided with the refusal of the original
application.

Clause 4.6 of the Penrith Local Environmental Plan 2010 provides that development consent may be
granted for development even though the development would contravene a development standard. This is
provided that the relevant provisions of the clause are addressed, in particular subclause 3-5 which provide:

(3) Development consent must not be granted for development that contravenes a development standard
unless the consent authority has considered a written request from the applicant that seeks to justify the
contravention of the development standard by demonstrating:

(a) that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances
of the case, and

(b) that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development
standard.

(4) Development consent must not be granted for development that contravenes a development standard

unless:

(a) the consent authority is satisfied that:

(i)  the applicant’s written request has adequately addressed the matters required to be demonstrated by

subclause (3), and

(i) the proposed development will be in the public interest because it is consistent with the objectives of
the particular standard and the objectives for development within the zone in which the development is

proposed to be carried out, and
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(b) the concurrence of the Secretary has been obtained.

(6) In deciding whether to grant concurrence, the Secretary must consider:

(a) whether contravention of the development standard raises any matter of significance for State or
regional environmental planning, and

(b) the public benefit of maintaining the development standard, and

(c) any other matters required to be taken into consideration by the Secretary before granting
concurrence.

The current proposal has been accompanied by a revised Clause 4.6 Variation Request prepared by Think
Planners dated September, 2019 in relation to the building height non-compliance. In this regard, the
request has provided for the following evaluation as to the identified variation in relation to Clause 4.3 of the
LEP;

The current development proposal is predominantly consistent with the building height except for a portion
of level 6 however, the proposal remains consistent with the objectives based on the following:

. Given the locality is in a state of transition from existing low density development to high density
development the broad reference to compatibility with the existing character of the locality is not
considered relevant in an R4 context with an 18m height limit (but would be relevant in an R2 or R3
context where an 8.5m height limit applies).

. The key requirement for development in the R4 zone is the desired future character of the locality.
The building is compatible with the height, bulk and scale of the desired future character when having
regard to the forms of development approved in the locality, and the approved building heights of
those developments that are comparable in numerical terms to this proposal. This clearly shows the
desired future character for the precinct being 6 storey residential flat buildings, with the majority of
these buildings exceeding the 18m height limit to habitable areas (i.e. top most residential floor) as
well as to the rooftop common areas and associated lift over-run and fire stairs. The numerical
comparison provided on page 5 of this request demonstrates consistency and compatibility with those
developments that are reflective of the desired future character of the locality on the basis that they
have been granted development consent under the same set of planning controls.

. Providing for the rooftop communal open space area on top of the building that necessitates the
provision of the lift over-run (for accessibility reasons) and the fire stair (fire safety and fire egress
reasons). The provision of the rooftop common area enables the provision of a quality common open
space area that achieves solar access for residents which is a response to the north-south orientation
of the site- meaning any common open space at the ground level would be on the southern side of the
building and would not receive adequate solar access. The provision of the rooffop common area is
consistent with the desired future character of the locality when observing the other approved
development in the locality that also feature rooftop common areas and comparable overall building
heights. This aligns with the objective a) and d).

. The overall height of the development presents as a compatible form of development to the
anticipated high density residential development that are emerging in the locality, noting that the
emerging character is for 6 storey residential flat buildings in the locality and 6 storeys is the
prevailing form of development being carried in the R4/18m height limit area. The 5th and 6th storey of
the proposal is recessed behind the main building alignment to downplay visual dominance as viewed
from the public domain and adjoining residential properties- this step in the fagade provides for visual
relief to the street as it presents a 4 storey street wall.

. The proposed buildings will present an appropriate bulk and scale on the site with 3 balanced vertical
components/proportions that are consistent with other approved and already constructed 6 storey
residential flat building developments in Hope Street and surrounding area. Further the building height
proposed provides for a high quality urban form consistent with objective (d) and the height departure
to the habitable areas or the rooftop areas does not take away the fact the proposal presents a high
quality urban form.

. The additional height to the habitable areas or the rooftop areas does not generate any additional
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amenity impacts given the location of the site and the surrounding site context with regard to
overshadowing, visual privacy or acoustic privacy. The recessed nature of the top floor mitigates
additional overshadowing and the centrally located rooftop structures means that the visual, privacy
and shadow impacts are also mitigated.

. Given the scale of the proposal, and the extent of the variation is not perceptible at street level given
the upper level of the building is setback behind the lower levels which means the additional height
will not be seen from a pedestrian level when standing in the public domain and this offsets the
additional height of the top most floor and the recessed nature of the roof structures also means they
are not visible form the public domain which means the additional height continues to minimise visual
impact to existing development and to public areas.

. The proposal, and specifically the additional building height, has been carefully designed to ensure
that privacy impacts are minimised and the proposal will not obstruct existing view corridors noting
that no significant view corridors are identified for the site.

. The proposal, and specifically the additional building height, does not result in any discernible
increased shadow impact given the orientation of the site and setbacks that fully comply with the
requirements of the Apartment Design Guide and the recessed upper levels relative to the levels
below mean that the shadow cast is reduced. The centrally located rooftop elements are designed to
be pulled away from the building edges to avoid generating additional overshadowing impacts.

. The non-compliance to the height control has no impact on the setting of any items of environmental
heritage or view corridors.

. The proposal does not adjoin any low-density areas or sensitive interfaces and will integrate with future
development to the north, east, south and west which will accommodate developments of comparable
building height- and likely also breach the numerical height limit to the residential floor area at the
upper level and to roofftop common areas.

As outlined above the proposal remains consistent with the underlying objectives of the control and as
such compliance is considered unnecessary or unreasonable.

The accompanying Variation request has also provided the following discussion in relation to Clause 4.6(4)
and 4.6(5) of the Penrith Local Environmental Plan 2010;

In accordance with the provisions of Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) Council can be satisfied that this written request
has adequately addressed the matters required to be demonstrated by Clause 4.6(3) for the reasons set
out previously.

In relation to the provisions of Clause 4.5(4)(a)(ii) the consent authority can be satisfied that the
development, including the numerical building height departure, is in the public interest given that:

. The proposed development remains consistent with the objectives of the building height control.
. The proposal is consistent with the objectives of the R4 zone, being:

- To provide a variety of housing types within a high density residential environment.

- To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day needs of
residents.

- To ensure that a high level of residential amenity is achieved and maintained.

- To encourage the provision of affordable housing.

- To ensure that development reflects the desired future character and dwelling densities of
the area.

The development provides for the delivery of a variety of housing types in a high density residential
environment.

The development also provides for a high level of residential amenity, provides for additional housing to
contribute to housing supply and affordability and reflects the desired future character and dwelling

densities of the area observed by those buildings constructed and those yet to be constructed (but
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granted consent).

The development proposal, including the building height departure, is consistent with the desired future
character of the locality as established by recently constructed development as well as those under
construction as those developments approved in the locality.

On the basis of the above points the development is clearly in the public interest because it is consistent
with the objectives of the building height standard, and the objectives of the R4 zone and the numerical
departure from the building height control facilitates a better design outcome on the site.

Clause 4.6(5)

As addressed, it is understood the concurrence of the Director-General may be assumed in this
circumstance, however the following points are made in relation to this clause:

a) The contravention of the building height control does not raise any matter of significance for State or
regional environmental planning given the nature of the development proposal; and

b) There is no public benefit in maintaining the development standard as it relates to the current proposal.
The departure from the building height control is acceptable in the circumstances given the underlying
objectives are achieved and it will not set an undesirable precedent for future development within the
locality based on the observed building forms in the locality and the nature and height of approved
developments in the locality.

Discussion in regard to building height non-compliance

Clause 4.6 (4)(ii) prohibits the granting of consent to a development that contravenes a development
standard unless the proposed development will be in the public interest because it is consistent with the
objectives of the particular standard and the objectives for development within the zone. It is noted that the
original 4.6 accompanying the proposal was not supported as it was not considered that the proposed
development would be in the public interest

The objectives for clause 4.3 height of buildings are as follows:

(a) to ensure that buildings are compatible with the height, bulk and scale of the existing and desired
future character of the locality,

(b) to minimise visual impact, disruption of views, loss of privacy and loss of solar access to existing
development and to public areas, including parks, streets and lanes,

(c) to minimise the adverse impact of development on heritage items, heritage conservation areas and
areas of scenic or visual importance,

(d) to nominate heights that will provide a high quality urban form for all buildings and a transition in built
form and land use intensity.

It is considered that the commentary provided by the accompanying Clause 4.6 Variation request in
relation to the non compliant height has addressed why compliance with the objectives of the development
standard is achieved by the proposed development. It is noted that the current 4.6 Variation request has
also provided for an analysis of recently approved or received applications along Hope Street, Colless
Street, Barber Avenue, Lethbridge Street and Doonmore Street identifying that overall building heights vary
from 19.1m to 22m, as compared to the maximum 21.3m currently requested.

The objectives of the R4 zone are as follows:

. To provide for the housing needs of the community within a high density residential environment.

. To provide a variety of housing types within a high density residential environment.

. To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day needs of residents.
. To ensure that a high level of residential amenity is achieved and maintained.

. To encourage the provision of affordable housing.

. To ensure that development reflects the desired future character and dwelling densities of the area.

The Review of Determination application is not considered to demonstrate that the development will ensure
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a high level of residential amenity will be achieved and maintained. It is considered that the proposal has
not demonstrated that solar access (in that a maximum of 15% of apartments in a building receive no
direct sunlight between 9am and 3pm at mid winter) and cross ventilation standards have been achieved.
Concern is also maintained in regard to the safety concerns for first floor units 9 and 10 in regard to the
treatment of the south east corner of the building.

Noting the above, a departure from the height development standard is therefore considered unacceptable
in this instance. The applicant's written request relating to height non compliance is considered to have
provided insufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard as
the proposal is inconsistent with the objectives of the R4 zone.

Clause 7.4 Sustainable development

Clause 7.4 of the PLEP 2010 requires the consent authority to have regard to the principles of sustainable
development as they relate to the development based on a "whole of building" approach and requires the
consent authority to consider each of the following:

(a) conserving energy and reducing carbon dioxide emissions,
(b) embodied energy in materials and building processes,

(c) building design and orientation,

(d) passive solar design and day lighting,

(e) natural ventilation,

(f) energy efficiency and conservation,

(g) water conservation and water reuse,

(h) waste minimisation and recycling,

(i) reduction of vehicle dependence,

() potential for adaptive reuse.

The Review of Determination application is considered to not have been accompanied with information
sufficient to demonstrate that a maximum of 15% of the proposed apartments in the building will receive no
direct sunlight between 9am and 3pm at mid winter solar access and the opportunity for natural ventilation
in compliance with the requirements of the Apartment Design Guide is achieved. Adaptive reuse of a
number of units is provided for. An updated BASIX Certificate has been submitted to confirm that

the amended design will meet the NSW Government's requirements for sustainability, if built in accordance
with the identified commitments.

Clause 7.6 Salinity

The subiject site is affected by moderate salinity. While so, it is not considered necessary in this instance
to include any specific condition(s) in relation to construction noting the nature of the proposed works.
Clause 7.7 Servicing

The proposed works provide connections to new and existing servicing infrastructure to facilitate adequate
servicing for the proposal.
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Section 79C(1)(a)(ii) The provisions of any draft environmental planning instrument
Draft Environment State Environmental Planning Policy

The Draft Environment SEPP was exhibited from 31 October 2017 to 31 January 2018. This consolidated
SEPP proposes to simplify the planning rules for a number of water catchments, waterways, urban bushland,
and Willandra Lakes World Heritage Property.

Changes proposed include consolidating a total of seven existing SEPPs being:

. State Environmental Planning Policy No. 19 — Bushland in Urban Areas

. State Environmental Planning Policy (Sydney Drinking Water Catchment) 2011

. State Environmental Planning Policy No. 50 — Canal Estate Development

. Greater Metropolitan Regional Environmental Plan No. 2 — Georges River Catchment
. Sydney Regional Environmental Plan No. 20 — Hawkesbury-Nepean River (No.2-1997)
. Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005

. Willandra Lakes Regional Environmental Plan No. 1 — World Heritage Property

It is noted that the proposed changes to State Environmental Planning Policy No 19 — Bushland in Urban
Areas (SEPP 19) are not considered to impact the proposed development. In addition, the amendments to
Sydney Regional Environmental Plan No 20 — Hawkesbury — Nepean River (No. 2 — 1997) do not impact the
proposed development. In this regard, the proposal is not inconsistent with the provisions of this Draft
Instrument.

Draft Remediation of Land SEPP

The Department of Planning and Environment has announced a Draft Remediation of Land SEPP, which will
repeal and replace the current State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land.

The proposed new land remediation SEPP will:

. Provide a state-wide planning framework for the remediation of land,

. Maintain the objectives and reinforce those aspects of the existing framework that have worked well,

. Require planning authorities to consider the potential for land to be contaminated when determining
development applications and rezoning land,

. Clearly list the remediation works that require development consent, and

. Introduce certification and operational requirements for remediation works that can be undertaken without
development consent.

It is also proposed that it will transfer the requirements to consider contamination when rezoning land to a
direction under Section 9.1 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.

Whilst the proposed SEPP will retain the key operational framework of SEPP 55, it will adopt a more modern
approach to the management of contaminated land. Noting the above, the Draft SEPP will not alter or affect
the findings in respect to contamination of the site.
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Section 79C(1)(a)(iii) The provisions of any development control plan

Development Control Plan 2014

Provision Compliance

DCP Principles Does not comply - see Appendix -
Development Control Plan Compliance

C1 Site Planning and Design Principles Does not comply - see Appendix -
Development Control Plan Compliance

C2 Vegetation Management Complies
C3 Water Management Complies
C4 Land Management Does not comply - see Appendix -

Development Control Plan Compliance

C5 Waste Management Complies

C6 Landscape Design Complies

C7 Culture and Heritage N/A

C8 Public Domain N/A

C9 Advertising and Signage N/A

C10 Transport, Access and Parking Complies - see Appendix - Development
Control Plan Compliance

C11 Subdivision N/A

C12 Noise and Vibration Complies

C13 Infrastructure and Services Complies

D2.1 Single Dwellings N/A

D2.2. Dual Occupancies N/A

D2.3 Secondary Dwellings N/A

D2.4 Multi Dwelling Housing N/A

D2.5 Residential Flat Buildings Does not comply - see Appendix -

Development Control Plan Compliance

D2.6 Non Residential Developments N/A

Section 79C(1)(a)(iiia) The provisions of any planning agreement
There are no planning agreements applying to this application.

Section 79C(1)(a)(iv) The provisions of the regulations

The relevant prescribed conditions of the Regulations, such as the requirement for compliance with the
Building Code of Australia and fire safety requirements, could be imposed as conditions of consent where
applicable. Subject to the recommended conditions of consent, the proposed development complies with
the requirements of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000.

As previously indicated, Clause 50 (1A)(1AB) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation
2000 specifies:

50(1A) If a development application that relates to residential apartment development is made on or after
the commencement of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Amendment (Residential Apartment
Development) Regulation 2015, the application must be accompanied by a statement by a qualified
designer.

The Request for Review application was submitted with a design verification statement.

Section 79C(1)(b)The likely impacts of the development
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Context and Setting

The subject site and its surrounds is located within an area which is recognised to be in a state of
transition from a previous lower density zone to its current high density zone. This is reflected in approved
works for residential flat buildings which has provided for new construction to the east and west of Hope
Street as well as directly opposite the subject site. In this regard, it is acknowledged that the desired future
character of the area is to provide for large multi level residential flat buildings which is reflected in the
nature of applications being received by Council for this R4 zoning..

The application is provided with compliant setbacks to each side and the rear boundary in accordance with
the Apartment Design Guide. These setbacks have also incorporated greater setbacks to the fourth and
fifth storeys in line with the building separation guidelines provided within the Apartment Design Guide. The
6m building setback to the ground floor fronting Hope Street is also considered an appropriate separation to
allow for landscaping to within the front setback area. This front setback area is positioned within primarily
a deep soil zone which is considered to allow for the appropriate healthy growth of mature trees.

A review of the proposed colours and finishes for the built form accompanying the current application is
considered to provide for a bland presentation with the use of two white colour varieties (White Watsonia
and Limed White) offset with a darker tone (Colourbond Moment). With a large portion of the building
identified to be treated in these colours and noting identified painted slab edges as well as rendered fagade
paint finishes, concern is raised in regard to the visual presentation of the building. Were the application to
be approved, it would be considered appropriate that a revised colour scheme be provided for as a condition
of consent, but it is noted that the proposal is recommended for refusal.

Solar Access

The application has been accompanied by architectural plans which are considered to identify that 30 of
the proposed 40 units (a total of 75%) will achieve a minimum 2 hours solar access between 9 am and 3
pm at mid-winter and is therefore compliant with the solar and daylight access requirements as provided by
the Apartment Design Guide. While so, the revised plans are not considered to allow for a maximum of
15% of proposed apartments receiving no direct solar access as it has been identified that 7 of the
proposed 40 units (17.5%) are provided in this manner.

While unit 39 to the southern elevation is provided with a skylight to the living/dining area it is noted that
the Apartment Design Guide advises that, ‘Courtyards, skylights and high level windows (with sills of
1,600mm or greater) are used only as a secondary light source in habitable rooms'. In this regard, the use
of a skylight as a direct light source is not considered acceptable. In addition, supporting sectional plans
have identified that only a floor area of 1.2m in width adjoining the rear southern facing balcony (as a best
case scenario) at noon will be provided with sunlight, with this area reduced to 600mm at either 11am or
1pm and no solar aces at all to the habitable room at the identified times of either 10am or 2pm.

Noting the above, while the current review application has satisfactorily resolved solar access overall for the
proposed building, further solar access concerns relating to the amenity of a number of units has been
identified.

Privacy and Overlooking

The application has maintained a number of fixed timber louvre screens to each elevation along in part the
front of balcony areas to minimise the potential for overlooking onto adjoining properties. In this regard and
noting the compliant separations provided to the side and rear boundary in accordance with the
requirements of the Apartment Design Guide, it is considered that appropriate measures have been
incorporated into the design to minimise direct overlooking concerns.

The current request has also provided for the removal of the previous unit 4 on the ground level and redesign
of the private open space for unit 3, which restricts access for future occupants to a terraced area directly
adjoining the living/dining room and removing access to a previously raised turfed area. This modification is
considered to also resolve previous concerns held between the visual interface of ground floor and first floor
units to the eastern elevation.

Excavation and Terraces
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The original proposed development included a maximum cut of 1.8m on the rear south eastern corner of the
building in order to maintain a consistent ground floor level and not exacerbate the overall building height
which as proposed, exceeds the maximum height of buildings standard applicable to the site. The current
proposal has provided for the removal of the previous eastern facing ground floor unit no. 4 with unit 3 now
remaining as a subterranean unit.

The amount of cut provided to this unit internally varies in the vicinity of 700mm to 1.6m travelling in a
southerly direction. This cut is also reflected in the associated eastern patio area which is provided with
retaining walls to the rear and to its eastern elevation. This amount of fill is considered to create a 'canyon’
effect for this terrace area which will restrict solar access and make it disparaging to use. In this regard,
and noting the siting of the building overall, it is considered that the degree of site disturbance proposed is
excessive and therefore the design is unresponsive to the existing topography of the site. The current
review is not considered to have appropriately resolved outstanding excavation concerns via the removal of
a single unit, which is not considered to consider the overall merit of the design and its relationship with the
contours of the subject site.

Landscaping

The original application was accompanied with a landscape plan which identified the provision of
landscaping throughout the subject site in association with the proposal. In this regard, landscaping
identified bushes and trees to the front setback area which was considered to compliment the visual
impact of any lightweight fencing and low sandstone walls proposed to ground floor unit courtyard

areas fronting Hope Street. In addition to the mix of trees, shrubs and grasses were identified to be
provided to each of these courtyard areas with the nature of landscaping proposed to the northern elevation
considered to allow for an appropriate integration with the building design to minimise the impact of
architectural features.

The communal open space to the roof level was also considered to have been appropriately treated with
landscaping features for the use of future occupants. These planter boxes are 1.2m in depth considered to
allow for an appropriate mix of plant and tree species to assist in softening the presentation of this
common area.

Noting the above, the current Review of Determination application has not been accompanied with a
landscape plan. While so, noting that the external layout of the development is maintained in accordance
with the original application and that the building envelope or deep soil areas have not been altered,
consideration given to the previous landscape design is still considered valid for the current review.

Access, Traffic and Parking

The proposal will generate an increase in traffic volume, but while so, it is considered that the application
has adequately demonstrated that the local road network has capacity to cater for the development. Off-
street parking spaces are provided in accordance with the DCP requirements (also noting that the current
review has been reduced by a unit) and this arrangement will reduce the incidence of off-street parking.
Sight distances of the proposed driveway would be clear when in view from the street and vehicles can
enter and leave in a forward direction.

Accessibility

The application was originally accompanied by an Accessibility Certificate of Design Compliance. This
certificate confirmed that the adaptable units provided can comply with the spatial requirements of
Australian Standard 4299 for Adaptable Housing. Five (5) accessible units were required to be provided in
accordance with Council's controls and the proposal was considered compliant in this regard. In addition, it
is noted that a total of five accessible car parking spaces were provided, while appropriate access may be
provided to the communal roof area via the use of lifts within the building.

As the current review has reduced a unit from 41 to 40, the required number of accessible units has also
reduced to a minimum of 4 to be provided (noting a 10% requirement under the provisions of the Penrith
Development Control Plan 2014). While so, it is noted that the number of accessible units and car parking
spaces have each been maintained at five (5), which is therefore compliant.
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Waste Management

The original application was supported by a Waste Management Plan which has detailed the way in which
all waste and materials resulting from the excavation, construction and on-going use of the building on the
site are to be dealt with.

The application indicated the provision of on-site collection by Council waste contractors and will
incorporate waste collection/storage rooms and a bulky goods area to the ground floor plan. This waste
area is to be services by a garbage truck loading bay area incorporating a turntable accessed by a
driveway along the western boundary for the movement of service vehicles. In this regard, the original
application was also accompanied by swept path diagrams which have identified that a service vehicle may
safely enter and exit the subject site in a forward direction with the assistance of the turntable within the
loading bay. It is also noted that this area will serve as a loading bay for other trucks or vehicles (eg
removalist trucks or vans) who may be required to visit the subject site with a ramp from this area allowing
for access to the ground floor lobby area and lifts.

The application was also originally provided with a dual chute system for normal waste and recycling waste
from each upper level to the ground floor with Council's Waste Services Section confirming that there is
sufficient area to accommodate the required number of bins and allow for adequate manoeuvring.

In addition to the above, the proposed arrangements as part of the original application were reviewed by
Council's Waste Officer and Traffic Engineer who raised no objection to the proposal subject to appropriate
conditions if consent were to be forthcoming. The current review has maintained this original waste layout,
and in this regard waste management issues are considered to have been appropriately resolved.

Environmental Sustainability

Notwithstanding the solar access non-compliance as discussed above, inadequate cross ventilation is
provided to the proposed development. An assessment of the current proposal has identified that 52.5% of
apartments can achieve natural cross ventilation. As the Ventilation Plan indicates that units 6, 13, 22, 30
and 36 rely on windows within 'snorkel' areas, these units are not considered to provide for sufficient cross
ventilation. It is also noted that the original application was dependent on these 'snorkel' areas which was
not considered an appropriate design solution.

Cumulatively, these aspects of the building design contribute to a development that does not adequately
respond to the principles of sustainable development, and it is considered likely that future occupants will
be over-reliant on artificial heating, cooling and lighting.

Social and Socio-Economic Impacts

The application in its current amended form is considered likely to result in negative social impact in the
area. The proposal has been assessed against the principles and objectives contained within the Penrith
DCP, and as to be discussed later within this report are not considered consistent with a number of
overarching principles of the DCP including site planning and design principles. In addition, the
development of the site is not considered to facilitate the provision of high density residential
accommodation in accordance with the aims of the Penrith LEP 2010.

Section 79C(1)(c)The suitability of the site for the development

The site is considered to be unsuitable for the proposed development for the following reasons:

. The Review of Determination application provides for a number of non compliances with the design
quality principles of State Environmental Planning Policy No. 65 - Design Quality of Residential Flat
Development,

. The proposal maintains a number of non compliances against the Apartment Design Guide including a
failure of a greater than maximum number of apartments receiving no direct sunlight, natural ventilation,
number of units to a single level and energy efficiency requirements, and

. The proposal is not considered to have provided for an appropriate justification of the proposed building
height non compliance.
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Section 79C(1)(d) Any Submissions

Community Consultation
The development application was advertised in the local newspaper and notified to owners and occupiers of
adjoining and nearby properties pursuant to the recommendations of the Regulations and in accordance
with Council's Development Control Plan. Affected property owners and occupiers were notified in the
surrounding area and invited to make a submission on the proposal during the exhibition period from 6
September to 20 September 2019. During this period, one (1) submission was received.

Concerns raised in the submission are addressed below.

Concern that the use of glues and other appliances during any construction will create an
immediate impact upon the health of adjoining residents.

Comment: It is not considered plausible to provide for a restriction on the nature of glues or other
appliances that may be used during a construction period were an approval to be forthcoming. In this regard,
the use of glues and other appliances which are readily available from hardware stores and hardware supply
centres is not considered an acceptable reason to restrict a development, also noting that a Development
Consent is not required for their use, for instance if a person were wanting to conduct general maintenance
to an existing dwelling or building.

Concern that excavation associated with any development will create dirt going on adjoining
peoples homes and washing.

Comment: Were approval to be forthcoming, appropriate conditions would be included with any
determination in relation to excavation, including the requirement for the use of dust suppression techniques
as well as requiring at least 7 days before excavating below the level of the base of the footings of a building
on an adjoining allotment of land, that notice of intention be given be given to the owner of the adjoining
allotment of land as well as furnishing particulars of the excavation to the owner of the building being erected
or demolished. In this regard, it is considered that appropriate conditions can be included with

any development consent to assist in protecting the amenity of adjoining neighbours.

Concern that construction works will create an unacceptable disturbance to people's lives
surrounding the subject site

Comment: Any approval granted will be provided with appropriate conditions in relation to each stage of a
construction, including demolition, excavation, general construction requirements, noise restrictions and the
management of vehicles to and from the site and along Hope Street, for instance via a Construction Traffic
Management Plan. In this regard, as per any consent granted, a determination would be appropriately
conditioned, but while so it is noted that the current recommendation is for the refusal of the Review of
Determination.

Referrals
The application was referred to the following stakeholders and their comments have formed part of the
assessment:
Referral Body Comments Received
Building Surveyor No objections
Development Engineer Not supported

Environmental - Environmental |Not supported
management

Environmental - Waterways Not supported

Waste Services No objections - subject to conditions

Traffic Engineer No objection subject to conditions

Section 79C(1)(e)The public interest
Document Set ID: 8919063
Version: 1, Version Date: 07/11/2019 Page 37 of 46



The public interest is best served by the orderly and economic use of land for purposes permissible under
the relevant planning regime and in accordance with the prevailing planning controls. In this regard, an
assessment of the current Review of Determination request is not considered to have adequately resolved
all the original reasons for refusal, and on balance is considered that the current proposal is unsupportable
due in part to its failure to provide for acceptable natural ventilation and full compliance with solar access
requirements, ongoing concerns in regard to the nature and impact of the proposed excavation, security
concerns created by the positioning of first floor units along the eastern and southern elevations, lack of
consideration for the principles of sustainable development and adverse impacts on residential amenity for
future occupants of the proposed development.

Section 94 - Developer Contributions Plans

Development contributions apply to the subject proposal, however as the Review for Determination
application is recommended for refusal, a condition of consent requiring their payment prior to the issue of a
Construction Certificate is not recommended.

Conclusion

The review of determination application has been assessed in accordance with the relevant provisions of the
environmental planning instruments and Development Control Plan pertaining to the land and the reasons for
refusal of DA18/0488. As the development application is for a residential flat building under the provisions of State
Environmental Planning Policy No. 65 - Design Quality of Residential Apartment Development and is 4 or more
storeys in height, the application is returned for determination to the Penrith Local Planning Panel.

In its current form, the proposal will provide for a built form which is not considered to be consistent with the
objectives of the Penrith Local Environmental Plan 2014 and the Penrith Development Control Plan 2010. The
proposal has provided for a height of building non compliance with the respective development standard under
Clause 4.3 of the PLEP. A review of the documentation endorsing this variation is considered to identify that that
the review of determination application is not considered to demonstrate that the development will ensure that a
high level of residential amenity will be achieved and maintained. In this regard, it is considered that insufficient
environmental planning grounds exist to justify contravening the development standard as the proposal is
inconsistent with the objectives of the R4 zone.

In addition to the above, an assessment of the supporting architectural plans has identified that the proposal still
maintains solar access and natural ventilation non compliances in relation to the requirements of the Apartment
Design Guide which are considered to compromise the amenity of future occupants. The density of units provided
is considered to create further calmative concerns as discussed within this report which are considered to create
a design not in the public interest and would create an undesirable precedent in the locality.

Noting the above, the proposed development has been assessed against the relevant heads of consideration

contained in Section 8.3 and 4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979 and has found to be
unsatisfactory in this instance. The proposal is therefore recommended for refusal.

Recommendation

That review of determination application DA18/0488.02 providing for the demolition of existing structures and
construction of a six (6) storey residential flat building containing 40 apartments with commercial roof top terrace
and basement car parking be refused subject to the attached reasons.
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CONDITIONS

Refusal

1 X Special 02 (Refusal under Section 79C(1)(a)(i) of EPA Act 1979)
The application is not satisfactory for the purpose of Section 4.15(1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning and
Assessment Act 1979 as the proposal is inconsistent with the provisions of Penrith Local Environmental Plan
2010 as follows:

(i) Clause 1.2 Aims of the plan - The proposal is inconsistent with the aims of the plan in relation to promotion
of development consistent with Council's vision for Penrith, to meet the emerging needs of Penrith's
communities while safeguarding residential amenity and ensuring that the development incorporates the
principles of sustainable development.

(ii) Clause 2.3 Zone objectives - The proposal is inconsistent with the objectives of the R4 High Density
Residential zone, particularly (a) The design of the proposed development does not ensure that a high level of
residential amenity is achieved and maintained.

(iii) Clause 4.3 Height of buildings - The proposal exceeds the maximum building height standard for the
subject site.

(iv) Clause 4.6 Exceptions to development standards - The proposal fails to satisfy the development standard
for building height and the request for a variation to the development standard is not supported because

the proposed development will not be in the public interest as it will not ensure a high level of residential
amenity is achieved and maintained in accordance with the zone objectives.

(v) Clause 7.4 Sustainable development - The proposal does not demonstrate that the principles of sustainable
development have been appropriately incorporated into the design.

2 X Special 03 (Refusal under Section 79C(1)(a)(ii) of EPA Act 1979)
The application is not satisfactory for the purpose of Section 4.15(1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning and
Assessment Act 1979 as the proposal is inconsistent with the provisions of State Environmental Planning
Policy No 65 - Design Quality of Residential Flat Development as follows:

(i) Clause 30(2)(a) - compliance with the design quality principles specified in the Apartment Design Guide:
- Principle 1: Context and Neighbourhood Character

- Principle 3: Density

- Principle 4: Sustainability

Deleted

- Principle 6: Amenity

- Principle 9: Aesthetics

(ii) Clause 30(2)(b) - compliance with the objectives specified in the Apartment Design Guide:
- 3C Public domain interface

- 4A Solar and daylight access

- 4B Natural ventilation

- 4E Private open space and balconies

- 4F Common circulation and spaces

- 4U Energy efficiency

- 4V Water management and conservation

Amended 13 November, 2019 under Da18/0488 in accordance with Section 8.3 of the Environmental
Planning and Assessment Act 1979.
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3 X Special 04 (Refusal under Section 79C(1)(a)(iii) of EPA Act 1979)
The development application is not satisfactory for the purpose of Section 4.15(1)(a)(iii) of the Environmental
Planning and Assessment Act 1979, as the proposal is inconsistent with the following provisions of Penrith
Development Control Plan 2014:

(i) The application has not satisfied Council with respect to the requirements under Part B - 'DCP Principles’,
specifically:

- The proposal does not recognise and protect the intrinsic value of natural systems, and the proposal does not
minimise its ecological footprint or promote sustainable production and consumption.

(ii) The application has not satisfied Council with respect to the requirements under Section C1 'Site Planning
and Design Principles', specifically:

- The proposal does not adequately respond to the natural topography of the site or attempted to minimise site
disturbance.

(iii) The application has not satisfied Council with respect to the requirements under Section C4 'Land
Management', specifically:

- Excavation of the site exceeds 1m from the natural ground level and extensive retaining walls are proposed to
manage the cut.

(iv) The application has not satisfied Council with respect to the requirements under Section D2 'Residential
Development', specifically:

Deleted

- Clause D2.5.13 The building design does not promote cross-ventilation standards.

- Clause D2.5.14 The design of ground floor courtyards includes terraces higher than 1.5m above ground level.
- Clause D2.5.18 Retaining walls are greater than 500mm.

- Clause D2.5.19 The design does not ensure that the safety and security of occupants is able to be
maintained.

Amended 13 November, 2019 under DA18/0488 in accordance with Section 8.3 of the Environmental
Planning and Assessment Act 1979.

4 X Special 06 (Refusal under Section 79C(1)(a)(iv) of EPA Act 1979)
Deleted

Amended 13 November, 2019 under DA18/0488 in accordance with Section 8.3 of the Environmental
Planning and Assessment Act 1979.

5 X Special 07 (Refusal under Section 79C(1)(b) of EPA Act 1979)
The development application is not satisfactory for the purpose of Section 4.15(1)(b) of the Environmental
Planning and Assessment Act 1979 in terms of the likely impacts of that development including those related
to:

(i) Solar access,

(i) Excavation and terraces,

(iii) Environmental sustainability, and
(iv) Deleted

Amended 13 November, 2019 under DA18/0488 in accordance with Section 8.3 of the Environmental
Planning and Assessment Act 1979.
6 X Special 08 (Refusal under Section 79C(1)(c) of EPA Act 1979)
The application is not satisfactory for the purpose of Section 4.15(1)(c) of the Environmental Planning and
Assessment Act 1979 as the grade and orientation of the site is not suitable for the proposed development.
7 X Special 10 (Refusal under Section 79C(1)(e) of EPA Act 1979)
The application is not satisfactory for the purpose of Section 79C(1)(e) of the Environmental Planning and
Assessment Act as the proposal is not in the public interest.
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8 X Special 9 (Refusal under Section 79C(1)(d) of EPA Act 1979)
Based on the above deficiencies and submission received, approval of the proposed development
would not be in the public interest (pursuant to Section 4.15(1)(d) of the Environmental Planning and
Assessment Act 1979).

Included 13 November 2019 under DA18/0488 in accordance with Section 8.3 of the Environmental
Planning and Assessment Act 1979.
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Appendix - Development Control Plan Compliance

Development Control Plan 2014

Part B - DCP Principles

The proposal is contrary to the principles, commitments and objectives of the DCP, specifically
as follows:

Principle 3: Recognise the intrinsic value of biodiversity and natural ecosystems, and protect
and restore them.

The design of the development subject to this review is not considered to be site responsive in
that significant excavation is maintained to the eastern side of the building as well as to the
rear southern elevation. While the amended application has provided for the removal of all single
eastern facing apartments on the ground floor, the nature of the proposed cut is considered to
create potential security concerns for a number of first floor apartments in the vicinity of the
south eastern corner of the proposed building in relation to the existing natural ground level,
with the proposed built form failing to recognise the topography of the subject site and in term
positioning units 8, 9 and 10 on the first floor so as to potentially be accessible from their
exterior via persons within the common landscaped area.

Principle 4: Enable communities to minimise their ecological footprint.

The proposed development does not provide for adequate solar access or cross-ventilation, as
described in the SEPP 65 section of this report. This will inhibit the ability of future occupants
to naturally regulate temperatures and increase reliance on artificial heating and cooling.

Part C - City-wide Controls
C1 Site Planning

Clause C1.2.4 of the DCP specifies the following:

a) Applicants must demonstrate how the development responds to the natural topography and
landform of the site based on analysis drawings.

b) Any built form should be located, oriented and designed to minimise excavation, cut and fill
in accordance with the requirements of the Land Management Section of this Plan.

¢) The built form should respond to the natural topography by:

i) Avoiding steep slopes for buildings;

ii) Aligning the built form with the contours; and

iii) Utilising split level design on gentler slopes.

It is considered that the Request for Review application has not adequately responded to the
natural landform or attempted to minimise excavation identified on the site. It is noted that this
was an original concern as the proposal to excavate up to a maximum of 1.8m alongside unit 4
was provided for along the eastern fagade of the proposed building. It is noted that this unit 4
has been removed with the current request for review, but while so, its removal will still maintain
a maximum cut to a depth of 1.6m for unit 3 as well as creating large retaining wall to be
provided adjoining the southern side of the patio for unit 3 in addition to retaining walls to this
patios eastern edge which is not an acceptable design solution.

Noting the concerns raised with the original application and the nature of the current review, the
built form does not incorporate (nor has considered) any split level design to assist in reducing
the impact of the cut and to allow for finished levels in line with the existing contours of the
subject site.

C4 Land Management

Clause 4.1(B)(4) Limitations on Earthworks includes controls to limit cut and fill on development
sites, including:

a) Earthworks to create a building platform shall not be undertaken where excavation and/or
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filling would exceed 1m from the existing natural ground level of the site.

b) On sloping sites, site disturbance is to be minimised by using split level or pier foundation
building designs.

c) All retaining walls proposed for the site are to be identified in the development application for
the proposed development. Retaining walls are to be kept to a minimum to reduce earthworks.
Use of materials that complement the natural environment is encouraged.

d) During any earthworks, any topsoil should be preserved on site for re-use and should be
stockpiled and covered to avoid dust or loss of topsoil. Refer to the Landscape Design Section
of this Plan for controls on stockpiling topsoil on site.

Notwithstanding the basement construction, the proposed development includes excavation
exceeding the 1m maximum cut alongside unit 3. While noting that the current review has
removed a previously facing eastern elevation unit (being No. 4) to the ground floor, no attempt
has been made to minimise site disturbance in the building design with the current request for
review still maintaining extensive retaining walls alongside unit 2which is considered to further
illustrates the unresponsive nature of the building design.

C10 Transport, Access and Parking

The following on-site car parking rate is required to be provided in relation to the
proposed residential flat building development;

Land Use Element Parking Rate Required
Residential Flat 1 space per 1 or 2 bedrooms 33
Buildings
2 spaces per 3 or more bedrooms 14
1 space per 40 units for service 1
vehicles
8

Visitor parking: 1 space per 5
dwellings 1

1 space for car washing for every 50
units
Total Required 57 spaces

It is noted that the application is compliant with the required car parking rate, via the provision
of a total of 62 parking spaces over two basement levels. These parking spaces have also
included a designated car wash bay, service vehicle bay and five accessible car parking spaces
associated with the provision of adaptable apartments. In this regard, it is considered that
adequate parking facilities are provided to cater for future occupants and visitors of the
proposed apartments also noting that the number provided is as per the original
application, which was referred to Council's Traffic Engineering Section who raised no objection
to the application subject to the provision of appropriate conditions with any development
consent granted.

D2 Residential Development
The Review of Determination application has been assessed against the applicable provisions
of this section. Particular clauses which have provided for non compliances or relevant
discussion points are identified below:

Clause D2.5.5 Landscaped Area

Clause D2.5.5 Landscaped Area of the DCP provides the following development control in
relation to landscaped area for a R4 High Density Residential in which the subject site is
located;

Zone: R4 High Density Residential
Minimum Landscaped area % of the site: 35%
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In addition to the above, landscaped areas are to have a minimum width of 2m, with no
basement encroachment, may include terraces and patios located no higher than 0.5m above
ground and pedestrian pathways to building and dwelling entrances but does not include
substantially-paved areas such as buildings, driveways and covered garages. Noting these
controls, an assessment of the provided plans has identified that with a site area of 1,894m2, a
total of 663m2 landscaping area is required. While so, only 594mz2 (31% of the total site area)
landscaping area is considered to have been provided with the proposal and is therefore non
compliant by 69mz2. It is noted that the area identified for landscape calculation is as per the
original refused application.

Noting the above, while it is acknowledged that the proposal is non compliant, the proposal has
provided for a compliant deep soil zone, building separations to the boundaries as well as a
compliant communal open space to the rooftop level (as per the originally refused application).
In this regard, it is considered that the proposal has provided for a good use of landscaping
opportunities and noting that the deep soil and communal open space areas are in accordance
with the Apartment Design Guide, the variation of this control in this instance is considered
acceptable.

Clause D2.5.6 Front Setback

Clause D2.5.6 Front and Rear Setbacks within the DCP provides the following development
control in relation to front setbacks:

Determine an appropriate front setback:

a) either average the setbacks of the immediate neighbours; or
b) 5.5m minimum whichever is the greater dimension.

The existing setbacks of the adjoining dwellings is 5.5m (32 Hope Street) and 6.7m (24 Hope
Street) which provides an average of 6.1m. The development provides a 6m front setback which
is considered consistent with the immediate neighbours.

Clause D2.5.8 Visual and Acoustic Privacy and Outlook
Clause D2.5.8 includes the following objective:
c. To ensure that building design minimises overlooking problems.

The Review of Determination application has provided for the removal of the previously provided
subterranean unit No. 4 on the ground level along the eastern building fagade. The relationship
between units 3 and 4 to the units on level 1 above were originally not considered appropriate
and considered to potentially lead to a loss of amenity as the subterranean terraced areas to
each unit were previously in part provided below the existing natural ground level, with stair
access leading to an upper private open space level. With units on level 1 fronting this eastern
elevation maintaining openings and balconies, this consequently created a scenario where
users of the ground level private open space areas were in close proximity to these first floor
balconies due to the positioning below existing ground level of units 3 and 4.

The current request has provided for the removal of unit No. 4 along with access for unit 3 to its
previous upper level of private open space with this area now identified as common deep soil
area, the terrace for unit 3 now bordered with a retaining wall and associated planter boxes. In
this regard, the operation of the ground floor area along the eastern boundary has been modified
where now it is not considered that occupants of the remaining eastern facing ground floor unit
(being unit 3) could create a potential amenity loss to units to level 1 above and vice versa for
users of the ground floor private open space areas. In this regard, amenity concerns between
proposed residential levels along the eastern elevation are considered to have been
appropriately resolved but as discussed within this report, is considered to create security
concerns for level 1 apartments.

Clause D2.5.13 Energy Efficiency
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Clause D2.5.13 Energy Efficiency includes the following controls:

1) Adopt a configuration for dwellings that promotes cross-ventilation:
a) corner apartments with two external walls;
b) apartments that sit between two opposite external walls.

Minimum cross-ventilation standards specified in the ADG have not been achieved as
discussed earlier in this report.

Clause D2.5.14 Design of Dwellings and Private Courtyards

Clause D2.5.14 Design of Dwellings and Private Courtyards includes the following control:2) A
reasonable area of private open space should be provided for each dwelling:

a) for dwellings at ground level:

i) @ minimum of 20m?%

ii) as courtyards at ground level; and / or

iii) terraces located not higher than 1.5m above ground level; and

The original application provided for two ground floor units fronting the eastern elevations, being
units 3 and 4. The current review of determination application has removed unit 4 plus access
to the previous section of private open space for remaining unit 3 which was considered to be
greater than 1.5m above the floor level of unit No. 3. In this regard, the amended proposal is
considered compliant with the DCP control.

Clause D2.5.18 Fences and Retaining Walls

Clause D2.5.18 Fences and Retaining Walls in the DCP requires that fences shall be no taller
than 1.8m generally and walls of solid construction and taller than 1.2m shall be of see through
construction. Retaining walls are identified as being no taller than 500mm.

An assessment of the original application plans identified the provision of a front fence also
serving as the boundary to private open space for ground floor Hope Street facing apartments.
This fencing were provided as a horizontal colorbond fence with open spacing, measuring to a
maximum height of 1.8m in line with the contours of the subject sites frontage. Noting the open
nature of this fencing, the design was considered compliant.

Retaining walls are proposed to the courtyard areas of all ground floor units. While the height is
not noted on the plans, they will exceed 500mm based on the degree of cut proposed. In
addition, retaining wall above 1,5m in height are provided directly alongside the eastern edge of
the eastern facing side terrace for proposed unit 3. The ability to maintain landscaping on the
upper terraced levels and the safety of those accessing those parts of the private open space is
therefore not considered an appropriate design solution.

Clause D2.5.19 Safety and Security
The objective of this clause is as follows:
Achieve a high level of passive security within and surrounding dwellings.

The landscaped/deep soil area at the rear of the building is able to be accessed by a set of
stairs to the west of the waste bay, the design provided as per the original application
determined. This also allows persons access to the perimeter of the building and to be able to
walk along the side southern and eastern elevations. Due to the existing ground levels and
relationship to finished floor levels for the ground and level 1 of the building (especially units 8, 9
and 10 which maintain balconies at a height of 1.8m to the balcony of unit 8, 1.4m to the
balcony of unit 9, and between 1.3m and 1.8m to the balcony of unit 10) it is considered that
there is a higher risk to safety for future occupants of these first floor units in particular, as they
are not of a height to make them less inaccessible.
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In addition, it is also considered that the revised layout will provide for the potential for persons
to access the patio area of unit 3 with no distinguishable barrier provided between these
respective areas to restrict the movement of persons.

Clause D2.5.20 Accessibility and Adaptability

Clause D2.5.20 of the DCP specifies that '10% of all dwellings or a minimum one dwelling,
whichever is greater, must be designed in accordance with the Australian Adaptable Housing
Standard (AS4299-1995), to be capable of adaptation for people with a disability or elderly
residents’.

The current proposal includes 40 units, including 5 adaptable units. To meet the control a
minimum of 4 adaptable units are required, the proposal therefore compliant.
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RFB: 26-30 Hope Street, Penrith
Background to Building Height
Clause 4.3 under the Penrith LEP stipulates a maximum building height of 18m for the subject

site and broader locality- as indicated on the height of building map extract below, noting the
‘P’ notation reflects the area showing the 18m building height limit. The star shows the

location of the subject site.

The LEP amendment rezoning the land and applying the 18m height limit came into effect on
25 February 2015. At the time the amendment was made:
- The Residential Flat Design Code was in force that only required 3m floor to floor
heights which equated to 2.7m floor to ceiling heights;
- There was no requirement for on-site waste collection, with garbage bins presented
to the street or alternatively collected via an indented waste bay.

The building height control of 18m at the time of the amendment coming into force,
contemplated 6 storey development with 3m floor to floor height, which equates to 18m
height limits. There was no implication from waste servicing clearances and the like at that
time also.

Subsequent to the height control coming into force there were 2 key changes relating to
building height, without a correlating change to the 18m height limit:

1. Adoption of the Apartment Design Guide (ADG) in July 2015 which prescribes a

minimum floor to floor height of 2.7m for residential habitable (Section 4C) plus an

September 2019 3|Page
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RFB: 26-30 Hope Street, Penrith
additional 0.4m per floor for structure, services, set downs and finishes (Section 2C).
This equates to the requirement to provide a floor to ceiling height of 3.1m. This
increased the effective height of RFBs to 18.6m minimum;

2. Penrith City Council’s adoption of an On-Site Waste Collection Policy for Residential
Flat Building Development in July 2016. This requirement for garbage trucks to enter
the site, collect waste, and enter and leave in a forward direction, meant the height
of the ground level floor to floor height was required to be increased to 4.2m to
achieve the truck clearances, as compared to 3.1m which is an increase of 1.1m.

When taken together the building height required to achieve 6 storeys has gone from 18m to
a total of 19.7m minimum to achieve the required floor to floor heights and requisite
clearances for garbage trucks- which equates to a 10% variation if a building is of 6 storeys.

It is also noted that areas through the precinct are also affected by overland flow/flooding
that also requires an increase in the finished floor level of the ground floor to achieve required
freeboard.

This is a key contextual consideration relating to development in the R4 zone and the area
nominated with an 18m height limit as the ‘goalposts’ have shifted in terms of the building
height provisions when factoring in the ADG and waste collection requirements as compared
to the established 18m building height established prior to 2015 noting the exhibition of the
Draft LEP was in 2013.

As outlined further in this request the Council has taken a practical and pragmatic approach

to building height in permitting 6 storey development in the locality with exceedance of the
control to habitable floor areas as well as lift over-runs and fire stairs beyond the 18m.

September 2019 4|Page
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RFB: 26-30 Hope Street, Penrith

Other Development in the Locality & Context & Desired Future Character

A review of relevant approvals in the locality, being the area of Barber Avenue, Lethbridge
Street, Colless Street, Hope Street and Derby Street has been conducted.

This shows a total of 12 relevant development applications either approved or in varying
states of assessment and construction which is reflected in the table below.

Site Height DA Consent | Status

Issued

With Clause 4.6
16 Colless Street | 19.9m Yes Not yet constructed
Penrith
18-22 Colless Street | 22m Yes Constructed
Penrith
41-43 Barber Ave | 19.34m Yes Not yet constructed
Penrith
36-38 Barber Ave | 19.4m Yes Constructed
Penrith
32-36 Lethbridge | 20.2m Yes Not yet constructed
Street Penrith
25-31 Hope Street| 19.1m Yes Constructed
Penrith
2-8 Lethbridge Street | 19.66m Yes Not yet constructed
Penrith
16-24 Hope Street | 20.04m No Not yet constructed
Penrith
26-30 Hope Street| 19.2m Current Proposal Not yet constructed
Penrith
42-44 Lethbridge | 19.4m Yes LEC Approved
Street Penrith
72-74 Lethbridge | 22m Yes Not yet constructed
Street Penrith
38-40 Doonmore | 19.3m Yes Constructed
Street Penrith

*Note these figures, with the exception of 16-24 Hope Street, have been drawn directly from
the Council assessment reports to ensure accuracy for those DA’s that have been determined.

The current proposal is 21.3m to the top of the lift overrun/fire stairs and 19.2m-20.7m when
considering the roof form.
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The development proposal is for a 6 storey residential flat building, consistent with the height
of many residential flat buildings in the locality and consistent with the Councils approach of
endorsing 6 storey buildings in the 18m height limit area even where the 18m is exceeded. In
effect the maximum height control is 6 storeys that is applied consistently, rather than
technical compliance with the 18m control.

Therefore the proposal is entirely consistent with the desired future character observed in
the locality given the above developments that are either approved or constructed in the
immediate locality.

A broad map/plan representation of this is provided over the page however please refer to
the numerical data provided in the list above for accuracy.
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Relevant Case Law

There are a number of recent Land and Environment Court cases including Four 2 Five v
Ashfield and Micaul Holdings Pty Ltd v Randwick City Council and Moskovich v Waverley
Council, as well as Zhang v Council of the City of Ryde.

In addition a recent judgement in Initial Action Pty Ltd v Woollahra Municipal Council (2018)
NSWLEC 118 confirmed that it is not necessary for a non-compliant scheme to be a better or
neutral outcome and that an absence of impact Is a way of demonstrating consistency with
the objectives of a development standard. Therefore this must be considered when
evaluating the merit of the building height departure.

Further a decision in Al Maha Pty Ltd v Huajun Investments Pty Ltd [2018] NSWCA 245 has
adopted further consideration of this matter which requires that a consent authority must be
satisfied that:

- The written request addresses the relevant matters at Clause 4.6 (3) and
demonstrates compliance is unreasonable or unnecessary and that there are
sufficient environmental planning grounds; and

- The consent authority must consider that there are planning grounds to warrant the
departure in their own mind and there is an obligation to give reasons in arriving at a
decision.

The approach in Al Maha was reinforced by RebelMH Neutral Bay Pty Limited v North Sydney
Council [2019] NSWCA 130 where is was found that:

... in order for a consent authority to be satisfied that an applicant’s written request has
“adequately addressed” the matters required to be demonstrated by cl 4.6(3), the consent
authority needs to be satisfied that those matters have in fact been demonstrated. It is not

sufficient for the request merely to seek to demonstrate the matters in subcl (3) (which is the

process required by cl 4.6(3)), the request must in fact demonstrate the matters in subcl
(3) (which is the outcome required by cl 4.6(3) and (4)(a)(i)).

The key tests or requirements arising from the above judgements is that:

e The consent authority must be satisfied the written request demonstrates the matters
in Clause 4.6(3).

e The consent authority be satisfied the proposed development will be in the public
interest because it is “consistent with” the objectives of the development standard
and zone is not a requirement to “achieve” those objectives. It is a requirement that
the development be compatible with the objectives, rather than having to ‘achieve’
the objectives.

September 2019 7|Page

Document Set ID: 8919063
Version: 1, Version Date: 07/11/2019



RFB: 26-30 Hope Street, Penrith

e Establishing that ‘compliance with the standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the
circumstances of the case’ does not always require the applicant to show that the
relevant objectives of the standard are achieved by the proposal (Wehbe “test” 1).
Other methods are available as per the previous 5 tests applying to SEPP 1, set out in
Wehbe v Pittwater.

e The proposal is required to be in ‘the public interest’.

In relation to the current proposal the keys are:

- Demonstrating that the development remains consistent with the objectives of the
maximum building height control and on that basis that compliance is unreasonable
or unnecessary;

- Demonstrating consistency with the R4 zoning;

- Demonstrating there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to vary the
standard; and

- Satisfying the relevant provisions of Clause 4.6.
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The Variation & Design Response

Clause 4.3 under the Penrith LEP stipulates a maximum building height of 18m for the subject
site. The development exhibits the following building height elements:

Portion Maximum Height Departure
Top of Building- Lift Over-run | 21.3m 3.3m & 18.3%
and Fire Stair providing

access to the common open
space area as well as the
bathroom and cleaner room
in proximity to this area.

It is noted that these departures are a function of four (4) fundamental matters:

1. ADG 3.1m floor to floor heights;

2. Waste collection vehicle 4.2m clearance requirement;

3. Providing for the rooftop communal open space area on top of the building that
necessitates the provision of the lift over-run (for accessibility reasons) and the fire
stair (fire safety and fire egress reasons). The provision of the rooftop common area
enables the provision of a quality common open space area that achieves solar access
for residents which is a response to the north-south orientation of the site- meaning
any common open space at the ground level would be on the southern side of the
building and would not receive adequate solar access. Therefore the provision of this
additional height to the rooftop area facilitates a good planning outcome- that strict
compliance with the control would prevent from occurring and hence flexibility in the
application of the height control enables a better design outcome and provides
planning grounds to support such a departure to the height control. The provision of
the toilet at the rooftop level also improves amenity and functionality for users and is
also facilitated through the departure to the building height control.

ltems 1-2 increases the height of a 6 storey building 19.7m to achieve the required floor to
floor heights and waste infrastructure.

As addressed above Item 3 achieves a better urban design outcome in terms of amenity for

residents of the development in providing a quality common open space area good solar
access.
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Address of Clause 4.6 Provisions

A detailed discussion against the relevant provisions of Clause 4.6 are provided below.

As shown on the sections below, the proposed development varies the height control to a
portion of the upper level, roof form, lift overrun and shade structures within the rooftop
common open space.

This is a function of the waste servicing requirements and relevant clearances to the
basement, topography of the site, ADG floor to floor heights, overland flow and architectural
features of the proposed building. Further the rooftop common area necessitates the
provision of the lift over-run (for accessibility reasons) and the fire stair (fire safety and fire
egress reasons).

The provision of the rooftop common area, and associated infrastructure including the toilet
and cleaners room, enables the provision of a quality common open space area that achieves
solar access for residents which is a response to the north-south orientation of the site-
meaning any common open space at the ground level would be on the southern side of the
building and would not receive adequate solar access.

Therefore the provision of this additional height to the rooftop area facilitates a good planning
outcome- that strict compliance with the control would prevent from occurring and hence
flexibility in the application of the height control enables a better design outcome and
provides planning grounds to support such a departure to the height control.

The location of the building height departure will ensure that they are not readily viewable
from the street level from Hope Street given the design steps back the upper 2 levels and
therefore the recessed nature of the upper level means it will not be visually dominant.

Clause 4.6 of the Penrith Local Environmental Plan 2010 provides that development consent
may be granted for development even though the development would contravene a
development standard. This is provided that the relevant provisions of the clause are
addressed, in particular subclause 3-5 which provide:

(3) Development consent must not be granted for development that contravenes a
development standard unless the consent authority has considered a written
request from the applicant that seeks to justify the contravention of the
development standard by demonstrating:

(a) that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or
unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and

(b) that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify
contravening the development standard.

(4) Development consent must not be granted for development that contravenes a
development standard unless:
(a) the consent authority is satisfied that:
(i) the applicant’s written request has adequately addressed the matters
required to be demonstrated by subclause (3), and
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(ii) the proposed development will be in the public interest because it is
consistent with the objectives of the particular standard and the objectives for
development within the zone in which the development is proposed to be
carried out, and

(b) the concurrence of the Director-General has been obtained.

(5) In deciding whether to grant concurrence, the Director-General must consider:
(a) whether contravention of the development standard raises any matter of
significance for State or regional environmental planning, and
(b) the public benefit of maintaining the development standard, and
(c) any other matters required to be taken into consideration by the Director-
General before granting concurrence.

Each of these provisions are addressed individually below.
Clause 4.6(3)- Compliance Unreasonable and Unnecessary

In accordance with the provisions of this clause it is considered that compliance with the
development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case as:

- The underlying objectives of the control are satisfied.

In addition it is noted that the 18m numerical requirement has been regularly applied as a 6
storey maximum height control- In effect the maximum height control is 6 storeys that is
applied consistently. This sets the desired future character for development in the R4 zone in
the immediate locality and as demonstrated on the discussion on page 5 the current proposal
is consistent with the approved building heights for other development in the locality which
clearly establishes the desired future character of the locality.

Underlying Objectives are Satisfied

In Wehbe v Pittwater it was set out that compliance can be considered unreasonable or
unnecessary where:

(i) The objectives of the standard are achieved notwithstanding non-compliance with the
standard

It is considered that this approach can be followed in this instance.
The objectives of the Height development standard are stated as:

(1) The objectives of this clause are as follows:

a) to ensure that buildings are compatible with the height, bulk and scale
of the existing and desired future character of the locality,

b) to minimise visual impact, disruption of views, loss of privacy and loss
of solar access to existing development and to public areas, including
parks, streets and lanes,

¢) to minimise the adverse impact of development on heritage items,
heritage conservation areas and areas of scenic or visual importance,
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d) to nominate heights that will provide a high quality urban form for all
buildings and a transition in built form and land use intensity.

The proposal, despite the numerical non-compliance identified, remains consistent with the
objectives based on the following:

e Given the locality is in a state of transition from existing low density development to
high density development the broad reference to compatibility with the existing
character of the locality is not considered relevant in an R4 context with an 18m height
limit (but would be relevant in an R2 or R3 context where an 8.5m height limit applies).

e The key requirement for development in the R4 zone is the desired future character
of the locality. The building is compatible with the height, bulk and scale of the desired
future character when having regard to the forms of development approved in the
locality, and the approved building heights of those developments that are
comparable in numerical terms to this proposal. This clearly shows the desired future
character for the precinct being 6 storey residential flat buildings, with the majority of
these buildings exceeding the 18m height limit to habitable areas (i.e. top most
residential floor) as well as to the rooftop common areas and associated lift over-run
and fire stairs. The numerical comparison provided on page 5 of this request
demonstrates consistency and compatibility with those developments that are
reflective of the desired future character of the locality on the basis that they have
been granted development consent under the same set of planning controls.

e Providing for the rooftop communal open space area on top of the building that
necessitates the provision of the lift over-run (for accessibility reasons) and the fire
stair (fire safety and fire egress reasons). The provision of the rooftop common area
enables the provision of a quality common open space area that achieves solar access
for residents which is a response to the north-south orientation of the site- meaning
any common open space at the ground level would be on the southern side of the
building and would not receive adequate solar access. The provision of the rooftop
common area is consistent with the desired future character of the locality when
observing the other approved development in the locality that also feature rooftop
common areas and comparable overall building heights. This aligns with the objective
a) and d).

e The overall height of the development presents as a compatible form of development
to the anticipated high density residential development that are emerging in the
locality, noting that the emerging character is for 6 storey residential flat buildings in
the locality and 6 storeys is the prevailing form of development being carried in the
R4/18m height limit area. The 5" and 6" storey of the proposal is recessed behind the
main building alignment to downplay visual dominance as viewed from the public
domain and adjoining residential properties- this step in the facade provides for visual
relief to the street as it presents a 4 storey street wall.

e The proposed buildings will present an appropriate bulk and scale on the site with 3
balanced vertical components/proportions that are consistent with other approved
and already constructed 6 storey residential flat building developments in Hope Street
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and surrounding area. Further the building height proposed provides for a high quality
urban form consistent with objective (d) and the height departure to the habitable
areas or the rooftop areas does not take away the fact the proposal presents a high
quality urban form.

e The additional height to the habitable areas or the rooftop areas does not generate
any additional amenity impacts given the location of the site and the surrounding site
context with regard to overshadowing, visual privacy or acoustic privacy. The recessed
nature of the top floor mitigates additional overshadowing and the centrally located
rooftop structures means that the visual, privacy and shadow impacts are also
mitigated.

e Given the scale of the proposal, and the extent of the variation is not perceptible at
street level given the upper level of the building is setback behind the lower levels
which means the additional height will not be seen from a pedestrian level when
standing in the public domain and this offsets the additional height of the top most
floor and the recessed nature of the roof structures also means they are not visible
form the public domain which means the additional height continues to minimise
visual impact to existing development and to public areas.

e The proposal, and specifically the additional building height, has been carefully
designed to ensure that privacy impacts are minimised and the proposal will not
obstruct existing view corridors noting that no significant view corridors are identified
for the site.

e The proposal, and specifically the additional building height, does not result in any
discernible increased shadow impact given the orientation of the site and setbacks
that fully comply with the requirements of the Apartment Design Guide and the
recessed upper levels relative to the levels below mean that the shadow cast is
reduced. The centrally located rooftop elements are designed to be pulled away from
the building edges to avoid generating additional overshadowing impacts.

e The non-compliance to the height control has no impact on the setting of any items of
environmental heritage or view corridors.

e The proposal does not adjoin any low-density areas or sensitive interfaces and will
integrate with future development to the north, east, south and west which will
accommodate developments of comparable building height- and likely also breach the
numerical height limit to the residential floor area at the upper level and to rooftop
common areas.

As outlined above the proposal remains consistent with the underlying objectives of the
control and as such compliance is considered unnecessary or unreasonable.

Sufficient Environmental Planning Grounds & Design Response
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The below points demonstrate suitable environmental planning grounds exist to justify
contravening the height development standard and further demonstrates that the height
departure facilitates a better design response for the subject site:

- The variation to the height control to the habitable areas up to 19.2m, arising from
the ADG 3.1m floor to floor heights, overland flow impact, and provision of on-site
waste collection, enables delivery of a residential flat building that maximises amenity
for residents and ensures suitable on-site waste collection arrangements that align
with the adopted policy of the Council with regard to waste collection. Therefore the
height departure facilities compliance with these aspects.

- The provision of the rooftop communal open space area on top of the building
necessitates the provision of the lift over-run (for accessibility reasons) and the fire
stair (fire safety and fire egress reasons) to a height of 21.3m. The provision of the
rooftop common area enables the provision of a quality common open space area that
achieves solar access for residents which is a response to the north-south orientation
of the site- meaning any common open space at the ground level would be on the
southern side of the building and would not receive adequate solar access.

Therefore the provision of this additional height to the rooftop area facilitates a good
planning outcome- that strict compliance with the control would prevent from
occurring and hence flexibility in the application of the height control enables a better
design outcome on this site and provides planning grounds to support such a
departure to the height control. The provision of the rooftop common area is
consistent with the desired future character of the locality when observing the other
approved development in the locality that also feature rooftop common areas.

- The variation to the height control does not generate unacceptable adverse impacts
to surrounding properties or as viewed from the public domain;

- Thevariation to the height control does not result in unacceptable overshadowing and
privacy impacts to the adjoining residential properties;

- The variation to the height control enables a development form on the site that
presents a suitable bulk and scale and intensity of development on the land having
regard to the desired 6 storey form of development in the 18m height area as reflected
by past approvals of similar developments;

- There are also circumstances that relate to the topographical fall of the site and the
relationship to the levels in Hope Street. This fall means that to achieve strict
compliance results in the floor levels to be further stepped and cut into the site which
results in a poor outcome for the ground floor units and it would result in a suboptimal
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outcome as compared to the current situation which results in the non-compliance to
the building height control. Strict compliance is clearly not a preferred outcome.

e The proposal provides for a suitable planning outcome through limiting south facing
units. Therefore the design response has been to maximise the amenity of apartments
through a cut-out in the building and suitable recessed elements rather than a ‘square’
building utilising every available area of floor space.

e In the absence of additional height, the ability to deliver a satisfactory waste
management and truck turning areas within the site is not achievable or feasible-
again noting the requirement for on-site collection came into effect after the adoption
of the LEP amendments- and therefore nearly all residential flat buildings represent a
degree of departure from the 18m control to facilitate this. The additional floor to
ceiling height needed for truck turning areas for a heavy rigid vehicle is 4.5m which is
significantly larger than the normal requirements for floor to floor heights within a
residential development and is a key driver of the extent of the height non-
compliance.

e The proportion of the building that protrudes above the 18m height limit continues to
present a 6 storey form, reinforcing that the breach to the height standard does not
result in the development representing an overdevelopment of the site but rather a
suitable contextual response to the topographical fall on the site in order to achieve a
suitable ground floor outcome with sufficient amenity for the apartments at this level
as well as catering for the additional height required for waste servicing trucks- which
is a requirement that has been adopted by Council well after the adoption of the 18m
height limit control in the LEP and therefore results in an increased height beyond the
18m.

Therefore, the current proposal is a suitable outcome from an environmental planning
perspective and demonstrates that there is merit in varying the height control to achieve a
better design response on the site.

Consistency with Zone Objectives
The proposal is consistent with the objectives of the R4 zone, being:

e To provide a variety of housing types within a high density residential environment.

e To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day
needs of residents.

e To ensure that a high level of residential amenity is achieved and maintained.

e To encourage the provision of affordable housing.

e To ensure that development reflects the desired future character and dwelling
densities of the area.

The development provides for the delivery of a variety of housing types in a high density
residential environment.
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The development also provides for a high level of residential amenity, provides for additional
housing to contribute to housing supply and affordability and reflects the desired future
character and dwelling densities of the area observed by those buildings constructed and
those yet to be constructed (but granted consent).

The development proposal, including the building height departure, is consistent with the

desired future character of the locality as established by recently constructed development
as well las those under construction as those developments approved in the locality.
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Clause 4.6(4) Zone Objectives & The Public Interest

In accordance with the provisions of Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) Council can be satisfied that this
written request has adequately addressed the matters required to be demonstrated by
Clause 4.6(3) for the reasons set out previously.

In relation to the provisions of Clause 4.5(4)(a)(ii) the consent authority can be satisfied that
the development, including the numerical building height departure, is in the public interest
given that:

The proposed development remains consistent with the objectives of the building
height control.

- The proposal is consistent with the objectives of the R4 zone, being:

e To provide a variety of housing types within a high density residential environment.

e To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day
needs of residents.

e To ensure that a high level of residential amenity is achieved and maintained.

e To encourage the provision of affordable housing.

e To ensure that development reflects the desired future character and dwelling
densities of the area.

The development provides for the delivery of a variety of housing types in a high density
residential environment.

The development also provides for a high level of residential amenity, provides for additional
housing to contribute to housing supply and affordability and reflects the desired future
character and dwelling densities of the area observed by those buildings constructed and
those yet to be constructed (but granted consent).

The development proposal, including the building height departure, is consistent with the
desired future character of the locality as established by recently constructed development
as well las those under construction as those developments approved in the locality.

On the basis of the above points the development is clearly in the public interest because it
is consistent with the objectives of the building height standard, and the objectives of the R4
zone and the numerical departure from the building height control facilitates a better design
outcome on the site
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Clause 4.6(5)

As addressed, it is understood the concurrence of the Director-General may be assumed in
this circumstance, however the following points are made in relation to this clause:

a) The contravention of the building height control does not raise any matter of
significance for State or regional environmental planning given the nature of the
development proposal; and

b) Thereis no public benefit in maintaining the development standard as it relates to the
current proposal. The departure from the building height control is acceptable in the
circumstances given the underlying objectives are achieved and it will not set an
undesirable precedent for future development within the locality based on the
observed building forms in the locality and the nature and height of approved
developments in the locality.

Conclusion

Strict compliance with the prescriptive building height requirement is unreasonable and
unnecessary in the context of the proposal and its unique circumstances. The proposed
development meets the underlying intent of the control and is a compatible form of
development that does not result in unreasonable environmental amenity impacts.

The design response aligns with the intent of the control and provides for an appropriate
transition to the adjoining properties.

The proposal promotes the economic use and development of the land consistent with its
zone and purpose. Council is requested to invoke its powers under Clause 4.6 to permit the
variation proposed.

The objection is well founded and considering the absence of adverse environmental, social
or economic impacts, it is requested that Council support the development proposal.

Strict compliance with the prescriptive building height control is unreasonable and
unnecessary in the context of the proposal and its particular circumstances. The proposed
development meets the underlying intent of the control and is a compatible form of
development that does not result in unreasonable environmental amenity impacts.

The proposal will not have any adverse effect on the surrounding locality, and is consistent
with the future character envisioned, while supporting the role of Penrith as a strategic
centre. The proposal promotes the economic use and development of the land consistent
with its zone and purpose. Council is requested to invoke its powers under Clause 4.6 to
permit the proposed variation.
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Statement of Environmental Effects: 8.3 Review

LOT CONSOLIDATION, DEMOLITION OF EXISTING STRUCTURES AND THE
CONSTRUCTION OF A 6 STOREY RESIDENTIAL FLAT DEVELOPMENT CONTAINING
40 APARTMENTS OVER BASEMENT CARPARKING FOR 62 VEHICLES AT 26-30

HOPE STREET, PENRITH

S
Prepared by: Think Planners Pty Ltd
Document Date: 21 August 2019
Consent Authority: Penrith City Council
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QUALITY ASSURANCE

PROJECT: Statement of Environmental Effects — 6 Storey RFB

ADDRESS: Lot 34, 35 and 36 DP 31239: 26-30 Hope Street, Penrith

COUNCIL: Penrith City Council

AUTHOR: Think Planners Pty Ltd

ARCHITECT: Building Design and Technology
Date Purpose of Issue Rev Reviewed Authorised
17 April 2018 Draft Issue Draft SF SF
20 April 2018 Updated Draft SF JW
9 May 2018 Lodgement Issue Final JW JW
21 August 2019 Review Application Final JW JW

Integrated Development (under S91 of the EP&A Act). Does the development require
approvals under any of the following legislation?

Fisheries Management Act 1994 No
Heritage Act 1977 No
Mine Subsidence Act 1992 No
Mining Act 1992 No
National Parks and Wildlife Act 1974 No
Petroleum (Onshore) Act 1991 No
Protection of the Environment Operations Act 1997 No
Roads Act 1993 No
Rural Fires Act 1997 No
Water Management Act 2000 No
Concurrence

SEPP 1- Development Standards No
SEPP 64- Advertising and Signage No
SEPP 71 — Coastal Protection No
SEPP (Infrastructure) 2007 No
SEPP (Major Development) 2005 No
SREP (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 No
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RFB: 26-30 Hope Street, Penrith
Executive Summary

This Statement of Environmental Effects has been prepared in support of a Review
Application for the consolidation of 3 lots, demolition of existing structures and the
construction of a 6 storey ‘Residential Flat Building” at 26-30 Hope Street, Penrith. This review
relates to DA18/0488 which was refused by the Penrith Local Planning Panel on 14 June 2019.

Panel Decision
The Panel decided to refuse the application for the following reasons;

- The Panel does not accept the applicant’'s submission for a variation to the
development standard for building height because the development is not in the
public interest as it is not consistent with the desired future character and will
not ensure a high level of residential amenity.

- The Panel does not agree that the design provides adequate direct sunlight to
sufficient apartments as required by the Apartment Design Guide.

- The Panel does not consider sufficient units receive adequate cross ventilation.

- The Panel does not consider that the excessive excavation is an adequate
design solution due to the poor amenity for ground level apartments.

- Forthe above reasons as well as the issues identified in the assessment report,
the Panel does not consider the proposed development to be in the public
interest.

The proposal consists of 40 residential units with a total of 62 car parking spaces within 2
basement levels. The revised proposal incorporates the following dwelling mix:

e 14 x 1-bedroom units
e 20 x 2-bedroom units
e 6 X 3-bedroom units.

Changes to the plans have been made to respond to the reasons for refusal as follows:

Ground Floor
e Amended turn table size to suit smaller 10m garbage truck;
e Increased floor level height ( 550mm) to this area for the truck as new smaller truck
has less head height requirements,
e Removal of unit 4- Resulting in resolution to the ‘subterranean’ unit issue and extent
of cut at the rear;

1st/ 2nd/ 3rd Floors

o Redesign of foyer area to make it more open and make entries move visible where
possible- to respond to the concern about the separate foyer space raised by the
panel.

e Renumbered units,

e Redesign of unit layouts along eastern facade to increase solar access, primarily
revising balcony locations and also cutting back the unit on the corner of the building
to enable the balcony edges to be pulled out and get the living room windows to ‘see’
the sun to the back units.
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4th/ 5th floors
e Redesign of foyer area to make it more open and make entries move visible where
possible- to respond to the concern about the separate foyer space raised by the
panel.
e Renumbered units,
e Redesign of unit layouts along eastern fagade to increase solar access, primarily
revising balcony locations.

In addition the plan amendments and plan materials now provide:

e The solar plan to demonstrate what units achieve min 2 hrs solar access.

e Ventilation plan to demonstrate what units achieve cross ventilation. The changes
have resulted in 24/40 units (60%)achieving cross ventilation. The proposal previously
included units 30 & 36 as complying with cross ventilation and these are no longer
relied upon.

In addition the Clause 4.6 variation request has been revised.

On the basis of these amendments it is requested that the Review Application be determined
by way of approval subject to conditions.
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RFB: 26-30 Hope Street, Penrith

Site and Locality

The subject site is legally described as Lots 34, 35 and 36 DP 31239, known as 26-30 Hope
Street, Penrith.

Located within proximity to Nepean Hospital, a large regional hospital servicing Western
Sydney, the subject site resides along the southern side of Hope Street, approximately 200m
west of the intersection of the Northern Road and Hope Street. Nestled between Penrith CBD
to the north west, Kingswood Train Station and commercial strip to the north east, the site is
also within walking distance to a small neighbourhood shop, medical centres, Penrith High
School and local parks. Bus stops with services between Penrith and Mt Druitt (774, 775 &
776) is within a 250m radius of the development site.

The site comprises of 3 separate allotments and once consolidated will result in creating a
regular shaped land parcel with a frontage of 47m to Hope Street, a site depth of 40m,
resulting in a with a total site area of 1894.4m? with a dwelling currently located on each lot.
The site falls from the rear south east corner (RL 47.63) towards the north western corner of
Hope Street (RL 44.23), with a cross-fall of 3.4m. Located within an established residential
area, the subject site currently accommodates 3 older style residential dwellings and
associated structures, as demonstrated by Photograph 1 below.

Photograph 1: Shows 26 Hope Street, Penrith

The subject site is surrounded by older style single storey residential dwellings with Hope
Street separating the site from low density housing to the north. It is noted that the site
currently accommodates three single storey residential dwellings and associated structures
that are to be demolished as part of the proposal. The site also contains existing trees and
vegetation, with the majority of the trees to be removed to accommodate the proposal.
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RFB: 26-30 Hope Street, Penrith

The proposal will also incorporate high quality landscape embellishment works along with
appropriate replacement plantings to help reduce the physical bulk and scale of the
development while also enhancing privacy levels and amenity within a garden setting in
accordance with the landscape plan.

The dwellings are in a reasonable condition; however, they are significantly underutilising the
sites full development potential given the R4 High Density Residential zone permits higher
density residential developments such as residential flat buildings of up to 18m. The aerial
extract and photographs of the locality below provides context to the development site.

As outlined above, the development site is zoned R4 High Density Residential under the
provisions of the Penrith Local Environmental Plan 2010 as illustrated by Council’s zoning map
extract below. ‘Residential Flat Buildings’ are permissible with consent within the R4 zone and
the subject site is permitted a maximum building height of 18m.
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/DAL

Figure 2: Zoning Map Sheet LZN_013 Extract (Source: Penrith LEP 2010)

The site is located within a large residential block bounded by the Northern Road to the east,
Hope Street to the south, Derby Street to the south and Colless Street to the west. The existing
built form character within the residential block comprises predominantly of older style one
and two storey residential dwellings of mixed ages and architectural styles on modest lots
interspersed by a large multi-dwelling housing complex situated on a corner block to the far
south-western portion of the block. This is illustrated by an aerial map in the following page.
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Figure 3: Aerial Map of Subject ReS|dent|aI Block (Source: Google Maps)

With the Penrith Local Environmental Plan zoning land within the subject residential block for
higher residential density with building permitted up to 18m and considering its proximity to
both Penrith CBD, Kingswood commercial strip, a major regional hospital and considering the
current high demand of housing combined with an absence of heritage items, it is anticipated
that the built form character of existing low density housing within the subject block will
undergo a substantial shift towards higher densities over the medium term. This is evident
with multiple DAs currently with Council for comparable RFBs and mixed-use development
within the wider locality.

The Greater Sydney Region Plan and the Western City District Plan support higher density
residential developments in strategic locations to accommodate future population growth.
The subject area is ideal for future urban intensification as it is located within proximity to a
large commercial centre, industrial precincts, regional hospital, schools, public transportation
and recreational opportunities. The amalgamation of the 3 land parcels will permit an orderly
development of the site and also permitting the site to fulfil its zoning potential while being
consistent with Council’s vision for the subject area.

August 2019 8|Page

Document Set ID: 8919063
Version: 1, Version Date: 07/11/2019
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The proposal also seeks to provide an important streetscape presence beyond the existing
facades currently presently in the locality and play a key role in the renewal process by setting
the design standard and tone for future character and residential built forms along the
southern side of Hope Street and also within the subject residential block.

The development site is also located near key arterial roads such as the Great Western
Highway and The Northern Road. An aerial photograph, that demonstrates the sites location
within the wider locality, is provided below:

L W~

™ T e
e Penrith Train Station

Hgﬁljl

Al L B ! ) e |
Figure 4: Broader Locality Map (Source: Google Maps)

Photographs are provided below that give context to the locality and also the relationship of
the development site with adjoining developments.

August 2019 9|Page

Document Set ID: 8919063
Version: 1, Version Date: 07/11/2019



RFB: 26-30 Hope Street, Penrith

Photograph 2: Shows the existing streetscape in Hope Street looking eastwards, noting the narrow
width of the road along with construction taking place opposite the subject site.
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Photograph 3: Shows the existing streetscape in Hope Street looking westwards, noting the narrow
width of the road as well as development under construction at the western end of Hope Street.
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Heritage

The site is not identified as a heritage item, it is not located within a heritage conservation
area nor is it in the vicinity of any surrounding heritage items as illustrated by the heritage
extract map below.

Figure 5: Heritage Map Sheet HER_013 Extract (Source: Penrith LEP 2010)
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Description of Revised Proposal

The proposal involves the amalgamation of the existing allotments, demolition of existing
structures and construction of a 6-storey residential flat building with the following aspects:

Unit Mix

The proposal incorporates a total of 40 units with the following dwelling mix:
- 14 x 1 bedroom units
- 20x 2 bedroom units
- 6 x 3 bedroom units.

Parking

The development proposal includes a total of 62 parking spaces within two basement levels,
and the access ramp to the basement is located on the north-western section of the site. The
parking breakdown is as follows:

A total of 62 car parking spaces including 5 accessible parking spaces broken down into:
e 51 residential spaces
e 10 visitor spaces
e Including 1 car wash bay.

Waste Collection

The development provides a garbage truck loading bay, accessed via Hope Street which is at
ground level, which also provides a vehicle turning system. The turning mechanism allows the
truck to enter and exit in a forward direction.
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RFB: 26-30 Hope Street, Penrith
Response to Refusal Grounds

This review relates to DA18/0488 which was refused by the Penrith Local Planning Panel on
14 June 2019.

Panel Decision
The Panel decided to refuse the application for the following reasons;

- The Panel does not accept the applicant’'s submission for a variation to the
development standard for building height because the development is not in the
public interest as it is not consistent with the desired future character and will
not ensure a high level of residential amenity.

- The Panel does not agree that the design provides adequate direct sunlight to
sufficient apartments as required by the Apartment Design Guide.

- The Panel does not consider sufficient units receive adequate cross ventilation.

- The Panel does not consider that the excessive excavation is an adequate
design solution due to the poor amenity for ground level apartments.

- Forthe above reasons as well as the issues identified in the assessment report,
the Panel does not consider the proposed development to be in the public
interest.

Changes to the plans have been made to respond to the reasons for refusal as follows:

Ground Floor
e Amended turn table size to suit smaller 10m garbage truck;
e Increased floor level height ( 550mm) to this area for the truck as new smaller truck
has less head height requirements,
e Removal of unit 4- Resulting in resolution to the ‘subterranean’ unit issue and extent
of cut at the rear;

1st/ 2nd/ 3rd Floors

o Redesign of foyer area to make it more open and make entries move visible where
possible- to respond to the concern about the separate foyer space raised by the
panel.

e Renumbered units,

o Redesign of unit layouts along eastern facade to increase solar access, primarily
revising balcony locations and also cutting back the unit on the corner of the building
to enable the balcony edges to be pulled out and get the living room windows to ‘see’
the sun to the back units.

4th/ 5th floors
o Redesign of foyer area to make it more open and make entries move visible where
possible- to respond to the concern about the separate foyer space raised by the
panel.
e Renumbered units,
o Redesign of unit layouts along eastern facade to increase solar access, primarily
revising balcony locations.
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RFB: 26-30 Hope Street, Penrith
In addition the plan amendments and plan materials now provide:

e The solar plan to demonstrate what units achieve min 2 hrs solar access.

e Ventilation plan to demonstrate what units achieve cross ventilation. The changes
have resulted in 24/40 units (60%)achieving cross ventilation. The proposal previously
included units 30 & 36 as complying with cross ventilation and these are no longer
relied upon.

In addition the Clause 4.6 variation request has been revised.

On the basis of these amendments it is requested that the 8.3 Review Application be
determined by way of approval subject to conditions.

It is noted that:
- The request is made ‘within time’ —i.e. the 6 months;
- Amendments have been made but the development is still substantially the same
development.
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RFB: 26-30 Hope Street, Penrith
Planning Controls

Statutory Controls

The relevant Statutory Planning Controls include:
- State Environmental Planning Policy (BASIX)
- State Environmental Planning Policy No.55- Remediation of Land
- State Environmental Planning Policy No.65 —Design Quality of Residential Apartment
Development
- Sydney Regional Environmental Plan No. 20- Hawkesbury Nepean River
- Penrith Local Environmental Plan 2010.

Policy Controls
The applicable policy control documents are:

- Penrith Development Control Plan 2014
- The Apartment Design Guide.
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RFB: 26-30 Hope Street, Penrith
Consideration of Planning Controls

The following summarises the relevant planning controls in relation to the proposal and the
compliance of each.

State Environmental Planning Policy BASIX

The application has been assessed and is accompanied by a complying BASIX certificate
demonstrating a commitment to thermal and water efficiency.

State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land

Given the historical use of the site for urban purposes, land contamination is not likely.
Further investigation and reporting under SEPP 55 is not considered necessary given the
residential use of the site and no indication of potentially contaminated materials on the site.

Council can be satisfied that the provisions of Clause 7 of the SEPP is satisfied. If any
contaminated material or suspected contaminated material is unearthed during the
construction process, then actions consistent with the legislative requirements and guideline
document will be undertaken.

SEPP 65 Design Quality of Residential Apartment Development and the Apartment Design
Guide

The development application is accompanied by a design verification statement prepared by
Martha Strangas verifying that she has directed and designed the proposal, and that the
design quality principles set out in the SEPP are achieved for the residential flat development.

A description of compliance with the applicable development controls such as setbacks,
building depth, separation, height, etc. is provided in the local planning controls discussion
and tables below. The table below provides a detailed discussion against the relevant
provisions of the Apartment Design Guide, noting that a number of these provisions are
embodied within the Penrith Local Environmental Plan 2010 and supporting Penrith
Development Control Plan 2014.

Clause 6A of the amended SEPP states that development control plans cannot be inconsistent
with the Apartment Design Guide for the following matters set out in parts 3 and 4 of the
guide:

(a) visual privacy,

(b) solar and daylight access,

(c) common circulation and spaces,
(d) apartment size and layout,

(e) ceiling heights,

(f) private open space and balconies,
(g) natural ventilation,

(h) storage.
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The SEPP states that if a development control plan contains provisions that specify
requirements, standards or controls in relation to a matter to which clause 6A applies, those
provisions are of no effect.

ADG Element Design Criteria/Design | Proposed Compliance
Guideline
Part 3 - Siting the Development
3A Site Analysis Appendix 1 of the ADG Provided Yes
3B Orientation Building to define the The proposed residential flat Yes
street, by facing it and building has been designed to
incorporating direct address and provide direct
access from the street pedestrian access via Hope Street.
Passive surveillance opportunities
are provided from primary living
areas and balconies that overlook
all streets. Direct pedestrian access
to the proposed 6 storey building is
provided through the centre of the
site.
Where an adjoining Not applicable N/A
building does not
currently receive 2
hours of sunlight in
midwinter, solar access
should not be further
reduced by > 20%
4 hours of solar access Adjoining properties do not contain N/A
should be retained to solar collectors
solar collectors on
neighbouring buildings
3C Public Domain Terraces, balconies Units 1, 2, 3 & 4 have direct access Yes
Interface should have direct to their courtyards from Hope
street entry, where Street.
appropriate.
Mail boxes should be Appropriate location of mail boxes Yes
located in lobbies, is provided. Complies.
perpendicular to the
street alignment or
integrated into front
fences where individual
street entries are
provided
Substations, pump The garbage storage rooms s Yes
rooms, garbage storage | located within the ground floor
rooms and other service | level, it is provided with its own
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rooms should be
located in the basement
carpark or out of view

room and is out of view from the
street. The room is accessed from
the central foyer.

3D Communal and
Public Open Space

Design Criteria:

Communal open space | The development provides a No
has a minimum area communal open space area of
equal to 25% of the site | 478m?or 25% of the site area.
The proposal complies with
Council’s DCP requirement for
common open space and the ADG.
50% of the principal The communal open space will Yes
COS should receive 2 receive adequate levels of sunlight.
hours of sunlight
between 9am and 3pm
3E Deep Soil Zones Design Criteria:
A deep soil zone A deep soil area of 669m? or 35% of Yes
equivalent to 7% of the | the site is provided. Complies.
site area must be
provided
If the site is between N/A N/A
650m? to 1500m? then
the DSZ must have
minimum dimensions of
3m
If over 1500m? then min | Complies with minimum dimension
dimensions of 6m of 6m. Yes
Design Guidelines:
On some sites, it may be | It is noted that the proposal
possible to provide provides a total of 35% of the site Yes
larger deep soil zones: area for deep soil zones, which
exceeds the control that requires
e 10% of the site as 7% and is therefore compliant.
deep soil on sites
with an area of
650m?2- 1,500m?
e 15% of the site as
deep soil on sites
greater than
1,500m?
August 2019 18| Page

Document Set ID: 8919063
Version: 1, Version Date: 07/11/2019




RFB: 26-30 Hope Street, Penrith

3F Visual Privacy

Design Criteria:

Up to 4 storeys

Building Separation 12m between habitable | The proposal achieves 6m up to the Yes
Up to 4 storeys (up to | rooms (6m) 4% storey.
12m)
5-8 storeys (up to | 18m between habitable | The setbacks on the upper level and Minor
25m) rooms (9m) compliant to the main building. variation
There are some balcony intrusions
and these are to be treated with
privacy screening which will ensure
privacy for both the future
residents and the neighbouring
land is satisfactory.
Note: When The adjoining land is also | N/A N/A
adjacent to a lower zoned R4 High Density
density residential Residential.
zone an additional
3m rear/ side
setback is required
3G Pedestrian Building entries should The building provides clearly Yes
Access and Entries be clearly identifiable distinguishable entry points from
and communal entries Hope Street.
should be clearly
distinguished from
private areas
3H Vehicle Access Car park access should The vehicular access point from Yes
be integrated with the Hope Street place is to the side of
building’s overall fagade | the building, however integrates
with the overall design of the
building.
Car park entry and N/A N/A
access should be
located on secondary
streets or lanes where
available
3J Carparking Design Criteria: N/A as not within 800m of a railway N/A
Carparking for sites station. Designed to Comply with
within 800m of a the Penrith DCP 2014.
railway station or light
rail stop can provide
parking at the rate of:
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Design Guidelines:
Secure undercover
bicycle parking should
be provided that is
easily accessible from
both the public domain
and common areas

The proposal provides appropriate
undercover and secure residential
bicycle parking spaces within the
upper basement level.

Yes

Part 4 — Designing the

Building

4A Solar Access

Design Criteria:

Living rooms and
private open space of at
least 70% of units to
receive 2 Hours Solar
Access between 9am
and 3pm Mid-Winter

A maximum of 15% of
apartments receive no
direct sunlight between
9am and 3pm Mid-
Winter

85% of units achieve the required 2
hours of solar access at mid-winter.

15% maximum of units achieve no
solar access.

Yes

Yes

4B Natural
Ventilation

Design Criteria:

60% of Units are cross
ventilated in a building
up to 9 storeys

Overall width of a cross
over or cross through
apartment is < 18m
Design Guidelines:

The building should
include dual aspect
apartments, cross
through apartments and
corner apartments and
limit apartment depths

60% of units are cross ventilated.

> 18m complies

Development has a mix of dual
aspect apartments, single aspect
and corner apartments. See
attached architectural plans for
detail.

Yes

Yes

Yes

4C Ceiling Height

Design Criteria:

2.7m for habitable and
2.4m for non-habitable.

Complies

Yes

4D Unit Sizes

Studio
1 bed
2 bed

3 bed

Design Criteria:

35m?
50m?
70m?
90m?

All units comply with many units
exceeding. Where additional
bathrooms have been provided

Yes
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+ 5m? for each unit
with more than 1

unit, sizes have been increased by
at least 5m?

bathroom.
Habitable Room Every habitable room Every habitable room is provided Yes
Depths must have a window in | with a window.
an external wall with a
Bedroom sizes total minimum glass
Master area of not less than
Other 10%
Living rooms/dining
areas have a Design Guidelines: N/A as open plan layouts provided N/A
minimum width of: Limited to 2.5m x
3.6m Ceiling Height
4dm
10m? Comply Yes
Open plan layouts 9m? Comply Yes
that include a living,
dining room and
kitchen.
Studio/1 br Comply Yes
2br/ 3br Comply Yes
8m to a window Complies given unit depths and Yes
design layouts.
4E Private Open Design Criteria:
Space
Balcony Sizes
1 bed 8m? & 2m depth Complies Yes
2 bed 10m? & 2m depth Complies Yes
3 bed 12m? & 2.4m depth Complies Yes
Ground level/ 15m? & 3m depth Complies. Yes
podium apartments
4F Common Design Criteria:
Circulation and
Spaces
Common Circulation | 8 unit per plate The development provides 1 lift Minor
Units per Plate core for a maximum of 8 units on all variation
levels with the exception of the first
and second floor where there are 9
units.
The proposal remains able to meet
the intention of these controls by
providing a safe, amenable and
durable development. There is only
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1 additional unit on these 2 levels
within the development which is a
very minor variation.

The proposed access corridors
provide good amenity with the
extra lobby space to encourage
resident interaction and place
making. The access corridor is well
lit with natural lighting and the
potential for natural ventilation.
The access corridor splits off into 2
arms which meet at the lift core.
The effect of this is that the access
corridor does not appear as a single
gun-barrel hall.

Corridors >12m Are articulated The corridors are articulated, vary Yes
in width and have access to natural
light.
4G Storage The proposal provides: Yes
1 bed 6m? 1 bed: >6m?
2 bed 8m3 2 bed: >8m3
3 bed 10m? 3 bed: >10m?
Min 50% of required This is provided within the
storage is within the basement/ground floor and within
apartment the units themselves, with a
minimum of 50% of storage to be
provided within each individual
unit.
The proposed development s
considered to offer storage space
that aligns with the provisions of
the ADG.
4H Acoustic Privacy | Adequate building Development has provided Yes
separation is provided adequate separation from neighbor
within the development | buildings/properties in-line
and from neighboring with 3F Visual Privacy — design
buildings/adjacent uses | criteria above.
Windows and door Where appropriate windows and Yes
openings are generally door openings are orientated away
orientated away from from noise sources.
noise sources.
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Noisy areas within The application is designed to Yes
buildings including create different ‘zones’ with more
building enters and active areas clustered together and
corridors should be more passive areas also clustered
located next to or above | together to maximise acoustic
each other and quieter | privacy and also take advantage of
areas next to or above the lot orientation.
quieter areas.
4K Apartment Mix A variety of apartment A diversity of apartments is Yes
types is provided proposed as follows:
14 x 1 bedroom unit
20 x 2 bedroom unit
6 x 3 bedroom unit.
The proposed unit mix will offer a
variety of housing choice. The
proposal is designed with a mix of
units to provide a variety of housing
choices that responds to market
demand, noting that the bedroom
numbers and size of units are varied
that will provide for a range of sizes
to meet the needs of occupants and
also provide different pricing points
for the alternative sizes which will
contribute to affordability.
4M Facades Building facades should | The proposed facades are well Yes
be well resolved with an | articulated with a mixture of
appropriate scale and vertical and horizontal features
proportion to the including windows, projecting walls
streetscape and human | and  balconies and framed
scale elements.
Overall the proposed facade is
considered a quality design
outcome that is compatible with
other comparable modern RFB
within the wider Penrith LGA.
40 Landscape Design
1 large tree or 2 Consistent as per landscaping, Yes
medium trees per 80m? | noting where appropriate existing
of DSZ trees are to be retained.
4Q Universal Design
20% of the total Achieve Liveable House | Meets Penrith DCP of 10% Yes
apartments Guidelines silver level adaptable and 20% Liveable
Housing.
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universal design
features
4U Energy The future development application Yes
Efficiency will be accompanied by a BASIX
certificate indicating energy
efficiency for each residential unit
provided.
Furthermore, it is noted that ??% of
units achieve the minimum 2 hours
of solar access at mid-winter and
over ??% units achieve natural
ventilation.
4V Water Reduce mains The application has been provided Yes
Management and consumption, and with a BASIX certificate indicating
Conservation reduce the quantity of energy  efficiency for each
storm water runoff. residential unit provided.
4W Waste Supply WMP Provided Yes
Management
Allocate storage area Appropriate waste storage areas Yes
are provided.
4X Building To ensure long life and The proposed material is Yes
Maintenance ease of maintenance for | considered durable which may be
the development. easily cleaned.

Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (SREP) No. 20 Hawkesbury Nepean River

The development proposal incorporates a drainage concept that demonstrates that
stormwater can be adequately conveyed to the existing street network. Appropriate erosion
and sediment controls can be implemented throughout construction and it is anticipated that
conditions of consent will reinforce this. It is noted that the proposal meets the recently
adopted WSUD measures required to achieve appropriate water quality for stormwater
discharge.
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Penrith Local Environmental Plan 2010

The subject site is zoned R4 High Density Residential under the provisions of the Penrith LEP
2010 as indicated on the zoning extract map below.

Subject Site

Figure 6: Zoning Map Sheet LZN_013 Extract (Source: Penrith LEP 2010)

A Residential Flat Building is permissible with consent and the proposal is consistent with the
definition contained within the LEP:

Residential flat building means a building containing 3 or more dwellings, but does
not include an attached dwelling or multi dwelling housing.

The development proposal is also consistent with the prescribed R4 zone objectives that are
stipulated as:

e To provide for the housing needs of the community within a high density
residential environment.

e To provide a variety of housing types within a high density residential
environment.

e To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day
needs of residents.

e Toensure that a high level of residential amenity is achieved and maintained.

e To encourage the provision of affordable housing.

e To ensure that development reflects the desired future character and dwelling
densities of the area.
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The proposed development provides a residential flat building that will provide a variety of
housing types and contribute towards increasing the housing stock of Penrith, while being
consistent with the emerging high-density character of the subject area. The site is well
located and provides access to essential services, public transportation, schools, shops and
recreation opportunities.

The residential flat development incorporates a contemporary design that achieves good
presentation to both streets. The locality has been zoned for high density development and
as such it is expected to transform over the next 5 to 10 years with planning controls
permitting greater density in the locality. The proposal aims to provide a strong interface to
Hope Street while being consistent with the future high-density character of the precinct.

The table below provides detail on the development standards relevant to the current
proposal as well as other relevant LEP provisions.

Penrith Local Environmental Plan 2010 - Compliance Table

Relevant Control Comment Complies
Clause
Zoning R4 — High Density Residential Flat Buildings are Yes

permissible with Council consent in the
R4 — High Density Residential zone.

Part 2 Permitted or Prohibited Development

23 Zone Objectives and Land Use | The proposal is consistent with the zone Yes
Table objectives of the R4 — High Density zone
and will provide additional housing in
the catchment of public transport and
services whilst contributing to range of
housing types to suit the needs of
residents within a high-density context.
The proposal will appropriately fulfil the
site's zoning potential, provide an
attractive built form that will address
the public domain and increase housing
stock within the locality.

2.6 Subdivision — Consent No subdivision is proposed. Not N/A
Requirements applicable.
2.7 Demolition Requires Consent Council consent is sought for the Yes
demolition of the existing structures on
the site.

Part 4 Principal Development Standards

4.1A Minimum Subdivision Lot Size: | A minimum lot size of 800m? is Yes
identified for the site under the Penrith
Residential Flat Building: Local Environmental Plan 2011 Clause
800m? 4.1A.
August 2019 26| Page

Document Set ID: 8919063
Version: 1, Version Date: 07/11/2019



RFB: 26-30 Hope Street, Penrith

The subject site has a total site area of
1,894.4m?. Complies.

4.3 Height of Buildings - 18m Penrith Local Environmental Plan states | Variation
that the maximum building height
within the subject site is 18m.

The  development exceeds the
maximum height limit; however this is
due to the elevation of the ground floor
to allow for the garbage truck access
from the street to the waste storage
area, which has raised the height of the
building an additional 1.4m and due to
other related design features of this
building which are addressed in detail in
Annexure A.

This proposed variation is addressed in
Annexure A through the provisions of
Clause 4.6.

4.4 Floor Space Ratio No FSR control applies to the subject N/A
site. Not relevant.

4.6 Variations to development Addressed in Annexure A. The proposed | Variation
standards building exceeds the maximum building sought
height. under
clause 4.6.
Part 5 Miscellaneous Provisions
5.9 Preservation of trees or Repealed N/A
vegetation
5.10 Heritage The site does not contain a heritage N/A

item and is not located within proximity
to a heritage item or a heritage
conservation area.

Part 7 Additional Local Provisions

7.1 Earthworks This application seeks Council consent Yes
for the excavation of the site as per the
attached plans. It is considered that the
proposed excavation will have minimal
adverse environmental or amenity
impact. The proposal results in an
appropriate outcome when considering
the nature of the development, the
unique characteristics of the site and
compliance with relevant Council
controls.
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The proposal will not adversely affect or
disrupt drainage and flood patterns,
flood storage or soil stability in the area.
The proposed excavation is consistent
with the current and future use of the
land and will develop the site into
context with its surrounds and in
accordance with Councils current and
proposed planning strategies.

It is considered unlikely due to the
location of the site as well as previous
development that excavation will lead
to the disturbance of relics.

7.2 Flood planning The site is not identified as being flood Yes
prone by Council’s flood planning land
map sheet FLD_013. However, the site is
affected by local overland flows and the
proposed stormwater management
design has taken this into consideration
to accommodate for these flows.
Habitable floor levels are above the
levels advised by Council’s development

engineer.
7.3 Development on Natural The site is not identified on the Natural N/A
Resources Sensitivity Land Resources Sensitive Map. Not
applicable.
7.4 Sustainable Development The proposal satisfies the LEP in that: Yes

(a) conserving energy and reducing
carbon dioxide emissions,

(b) embodied energy in materials and
building processes,

Proposal incorporates a BASIX
certificate relating to energy efficiency.

(c) building design and orientation,

(d) passive solar design and day
lighting,

(e) natural ventilation,

The majority of units receive good solar
access and natural ventilation.

(f) energy efficiency and conservation,
(g) water conservation and water reuse,
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Proposal incorporates  a BASIX
certificate relating to energy/water
efficiency.

(h) waste minimisation and recycling,

Waste management and recycling is
addressed through the attached waste
management plan.

(i) reduction of vehicle dependence,
Proposal is located within a 280m radius
of bus stops with regular services to
Penrith and Mt Druitt that gives
alternative means of transport.

(j) potential for adaptive reuse.

Given the zoning of the site as R4 there
is limited adaptive re-use potential on

the site.
7.5 Protection of Scenic Character | The site is not identified on the Land N/A
and Landscape Values with Scenic and Landscape Values Map.

(SLV_013). Not applicable.

7.6 Salinity Due to the nature and location of the N/A
site it is not likely to be affected by
Saline Soils. Not applicable.

7.7 Servicing The development site is well serviced by Yes
water and sewer and the required utility
clearances will be obtained prior to
works commencing on site.
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The key DCP controls are contained in the table below.

Penrith Development Control Plan 2014 — Compliance Table

Clause ‘

Controls

‘ Comment

Complies

C1 Site Planning and Design Principles

11

Site Planning

1.1.1 Site Analysis

A Site Analysis has been prepared and is
attached as part of this application. The
site analysis identifies the relevant
considerations required by Council and
acknowledges the unique opportunities
and constraints of the site that have
informed the design of the development
proposal.

1.1.2 Key Areas with Scenic and
Landscape Values

The subject site is not located within the
Scenic and Landscape Values Map under
the Penrith LEP 2010.

Not applicable.

Yes

N/A

1.2

Design Principles

1.2.2 Built Form — Energy Efficiency and
Conservation

The proposed development maximise
solar access to units and is designed in a
manner that achieves natural light and
ventilation. A BASIX certificate is
attached to this statement.

1.2.3 Building Form — Height, Bulk and
Scale

It is considered that the proposal will
result in an appropriate outcome on site
that responds to the unique
characteristics of the site.

The site exceeds the maximum height
limit of 18m required by the Penrith DCP,
however justification is provided.

It is noted that the subject area is
currently ongoing a transformation from
low density residential dwelling to a
high-density housing, with the proposal
designed to be consistent with the
future high density built form character
of the precinct.

Yes

Yes
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1.2.4 Responding to the Site’s
Topography and Landform

The subject site which has a moderate Yes
fall from the rear boundary to the street,
and will not impact upon the site’s ability
to accommodate the proposed
Residential Flat Development noting the
minor excavation proposed at the rear of
the site.

1.2.5 Safety and Security (Principles of
Crime Prevention through Environmental
Design)

The proposed development Yes
incorporates active fagades that will
permit casual surveillance of Hope
Street as well as the common areas of
the proposal.

The proposal incorporates open space
and landscaped areas that will
contribute to activity and natural
surveillance of the area.

The proposed landscaping and fencing is
appropriate when considering CPTED
principles and will not permit easy
concealment of intruders.

The proposed development is
appropriate and provides measures,
built elements, landscaping and design
features that are consistent with CPTED
principles.

1.2.6 Maximising Access and
Adaptability

Proposal has been designed to provide Yes
access to and from the site for people
with mobility issues.

C2 Vegetation Management

2.1 Preservation of Trees and Council consent is sought for the Yes
Vegetation removal of identified trees from the site,
noting that where appropriate, existing
trees are to be retained.

The site is not identified as being located
within the Natural Resources Sensitive
Map under Penrith LEP 2010.
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Proposed extensive landscape
treatment seek to soften the built form
and integrate with the development and
the site’s context within a high
residential density context.

It is highlighted that no significant
vegetation is to be impacted as part of
the proposal.

Landscaping of the site is to be
undertaken in accordance with the
attached Landscape Plan.

2.2

Biodiversity Corridors and
Areas of Remnant Indigenous
Vegetation in  Non-Urban
Areas

The subject site is not identified as being
within a Natural Resource Sensitive Land
under Penrith LEP 2010. Not applicable.

N/A

23

Bushfire Management

Subject site is not identified as being
within a Bushfire Prone Land under
Penrith LEP 2010. Not applicable.

N/A

C3 Water Management

3.1

Water Conservation

The development application s
accompanied by a complying BASIX
certificate that outlines how water usage
will be minimised.

Yes

3.2

Catchment Management and
Water Quality

Appropriate management of the site
during the demolition and construction
phases  will  contribute towards
protecting the catchments natural water
systems.

A Stormwater Management Plan has
been prepared and is attached as part of
this application.

Yes

33

Watercourses, Wetlands and
Riparian Corridors

Subject site is not located within
proximity to a watercourse, wetland or
riparian corridor. Not applicable.

N/A

3.4

Groundwater

The proposed development is to be for
an RFB development. Although the
proposal contains a 2 level basement it is
not considered that the proposal will
impede existing ground water flows.

N/A
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It is considered that the risk of site
contamination occurring during
construction and future use of the site is
low. Not applicable.

3.5 Flood Planning The subject site is not identified as being N/A
flood prone. Not applicable.

3.6 Stormwater Management and | The proposed development Yes
Drainage incorporates Water Sensitive Urban
Design (WSUD) principles that seek to
minimise and manage the impact of
stormwater on site and within the area.
The proposed development
appropriately addresses the unique
characteristics of the site and will allow
for the efficient management of
stormwater.

A Stormwater Management Plan has
been prepared and is attached as part of
this application.

C4 Land Management

4.1 Site Stability and Earthworks This application seeks Council consent Yes
for the excavation of the site as per the
attached plans. It is considered that the
proposed excavation, will have minimal
adverse environmental or amenity
impact.

The proposal results in an appropriate
outcome when considering the nature of
the development, the unique
characteristics of the site and
compliance with relevant Council
controls.

The proposal will not adversely affect or
disrupt drainage and flood patterns,
flood storage or soil stability in the area.

The proposed excavation is consistent
with the current and future use of the
land and will develop the site into
context with its surrounds and in
accordance with Councils current and
proposed planning strategies.
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It is considered unlikely due to the
location of the site as well as previous
development that excavation will lead to
the disturbance of relics.

4.3 Erosion and Sedimentation This application seeks Council consent Yes
for the excavation of the site as per the
attached plans. It is considered that the
proposed excavation, will have minimal
adverse environmental or amenity
impact.

The proposal results in an appropriate
outcome when considering the nature of
the development, the unique
characteristics of the site and
compliance with relevant Council
controls.

An Erosion and Sediment Control Plan is
attached as part of this application.

4.4 Contaminated Lands The site is currently used for urban Yes
purposes. The land is not known to have
been used for any purposes that may
give rise to the likelihood of
contamination. Nothing on site indicates
a previous contaminating use.

If any contaminated material or
suspected material is unearthed during
the construction process, then actions
consistent with the legislative
requirements and guideline documents
will be undertaken.

4.5 Salinity Due to the nature and location of the site N/A
it is not likely to be affected by Saline
Soils. Not relevant.

C5 Waste Management

A bin chute is to be provide to | A Waste Management Plan is attached Yes
all RFBs over 3 storeys in | as part of this application.
height.

Notwithstanding this it is noted that
waste is to be appropriately managed
during the demolition and construction
stages of the development.

A communal bin area is located within
the ground floor level.
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A chute system is proposed with waste
area provided in every habitable level
that allow the disposal of waste.

There is also a bulk waste storage room
at the ground level.

Trucks can enter the site and position
onto a turning circle to make the
required manoeuvres in accordance
with AS2890 requirements. Waste trucks
are able to enter and leave in a forward
direction.

C6 Landscape Design

A landscape concept plan, prepared by a Yes
Landscape Architect, accompanies this
development application.

The concept plan details the landscape
embellishment works proposed and
these works will substantially improve
the streetscape presentation of the site
as well as softening the proposed built
form.

C7 Culture and Heritage

7.1 European Heritage The site does not contain a heritage item N/A
and is not located within proximity to a
heritage item or a heritage conservation
area. Not relevant.

7.3 Significant Trees and Gardens | The subject site does not contain any N/A
trees or gardens that is considered to be
of cultural, historical, scientific or
aesthetic significance. Not relevant.

C10 Transport, Access and Parking

10.2 Traffic  Management and | Itis considered that the vehicular access Yes
Safety and exit points are clearly defined and
provide for the safe and efficient
movement of vehicular traffic on site
and for entering and exiting the site. The
proposed parking area and ancillary
driveways will not contribute to the
creation of traffic hazards. The proposal
provides for the safe and efficient
movement of pedestrian and vehicular
traffic within the site and both entering
and exiting the site. Vehicle and
pedestrian routes are clearly indicated
and accessible.
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10.3 Key Transport Corridors The subject site is not located with a key N/A
transport corridor. Not relevant.
10.5 Parking, Access and Driveways | Proposed dimensions for car parking Yes
spaces are consistent with Council
Parking Rates control. See plan for detail.
1 space per 1 or 2 br unit (34 | Utilising the DCP rates, the development
spaces required) requires:
2 spaces per 3 br unit (12 | Resident Spaces: 46
spaces required) Visitor Spaces: 8
Resident: 46 spaces required. | carwash bays: 1
Visitor: 1 space for every 5
dwellings: 8 Total: 55 (including car wash bay)
1 spa.ce per 40 wwits tor car The proposal provides a total of 62
washing =1
spaces composed of:
Total: 55 required plus wash i 61re'5|'dent|al spaces
bay. - 10 visitor space
- including 1 car wash bay.
C11 Subdivision
D2 Residential Development
2.5 Residential Flat Buildings 2.4.2  Preferred  Configuration  for
Residential Flat Buildings
New residential flat building | The development has courtyards and Yes
development should adopt | private open space areas that front Hope
key features of established | Street
suburban design.
Within the relevant zones, | The development provides basement N/A
established development | level parking.
provides parking areas which
are concealed from the street | The proposed layout and siting of the Yes
and consequently avoids the | units are consistent with the layout
appearance of "garage | patters of other comparable RFB
architecture" developments within the Penrith LGA.
253 Development Site The proposal has a site frontage of 47m Yes
and as such complies with Council’s
Minimum lot width of 20m in | minimum lot width requirements for
the R4 High Density | Residential Flat Buildings within the R4
Residential zone. zone.
2.5.4 Urban Form Units 1, 2, 3 and 4 front Hope Street and | Yes
adopt a tradition orientation with their
1.For dwellings fronting the | living room and courtyards addressing
street, adopt a traditional | the site’s front setbacks. Where
orientation: appropriate, the front setback are to be
a) living rooms, verandahs and | landscaped and parking is provided
the paths to entrances face the | within the basement so as not to
street rather than | dominate the streetscape.
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neighbouring properties; and
b) private gardens fill the front
setback area;
and c) garages are concealed
behind dwellings.
2.Dwellings behind the street | Where appropriate private open space is Yes
frontage should adopt similar | provided within the rear setback area.
principles:
a) living rooms and entrances
face the street, and / or the
landscaped rear boundary
setback;
and b) private gardens fill the
rear setback area.
3. Avoid "gun-barrel" style | The development avoids the visual Yes
developments with long rows | appearance of a ‘gun barrel’ style
of attached dwellings, long | development by adopting the design
straight driveways and rows of | suggestions within this section of the
uniform width side setback: DCP.
a) step the alignment of all | The building has a number of steps and Yes
facades — generally one corner | indents with a larger indent in the
and a substantial indentation | middle of the site that visually breaks up
for every 10m run of wall; the bulk of the building.
b) divide buildings into | The building when viewed from Yes
separate wings — a deep | adjoining properties will appear as two
indentation located centrally | wings with a deep indentation
in the longest walls; or a |implemented in the centre of the
central garden courtyard; building.
c) vary the width of side | The development has been articulated Yes
setbacks — a combination of | through shadow casting features and
garden courtyards and access | stepping external walls.
ways; and
d) lined by an “avenue” of | Deep rooted landscaping is provided Yes
shady overhanging trees; along the permitter of all boundaries.
e) cap the stepped floor plan | The indented roof provides visual relief Yes
with a variety of pitched roof | to the development.
forms;
f) Windows should be inserted | Windows are provided along all Yes
into every elevation. elevations.
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255 Landscaped Area
Where more than 10 dwellings | An area is provided which exceeds 10% Yes
are proposed, a centrally | of landscaped area.
located communal open space
area that is accessible and
available to all residents of the
development, comprising 10%
of the minimum landscaped
area requirement.
Landscaped area equivalent to | The proposal provides a landscaped area Yes
35% of the site with a | of 35% of landscaped area.
minimum width of 2m and no
basement encroaching.

2.5.6 Front and Rear Setbacks
Rear Setback: 6m 6m to the building line. Complies

Yes

Front Setback: Average of | The proposal provides a front setback of
neighbouring development or | 5.5m that is in conjunction with the Yes
5.5m minimum. neighbouring properties.
Balconies can have a 4.5m | Balconies are setback 4.5m and are less Yes
setback provided less than | than 50% of the elevation. Complies
50% of the elevation
Garages and parking space are | Garages and parking space are not Yes
not to be located within the | located within the front setback.
front setback. Complies.

2.5.7 Building Envelope and Side | The proposal is within the building Yes
Setbacks envelope.
Cut and fill and maximum | Cut and fill is limited noting that the Yes
ground floor heights: a) on | building is designed mainly to match
sloping sites provide stepping | existing ground levels with the front of
building platforms in line with | the building slightly elevated over the
existing  topography  with | street level which is an appropriate
floors no higher than 1m | response to provide privacy and passive
above natural ground level; b) | surveillance over the street.
restricc  cut-and-fill to a
maximum of 500mm,;
Pitches for main roofs are not | The roof pitch is <25 degrees. Yes
to be in excess of 25 degrees in
order to reduce the visual
scale.
Zero setbacks are not | N/A N/A
permitted
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258 Visual and Acoustic Privacy
and Outlook
Windows oriented towards | Windows from primary living are Yes
their own private garden | grientated towards private open space
courtyard; areas to provide an appropriate outlook.
At_ least 9m between any With the likely redevelopment of the Yes
windows that face each ather adjoining site to the east and west for
future residential flat building a building
separation of around 12m is likely to be
provided as per the ADG.
It is considered that the proposed
development produces an appropriate
outcome on site that will provide a high
level of residential amenity for future
residents and will not adversely impact
upon residential amenity currently
enjoyed by adjoining properties.
259 Solar Planning
A minimum of 4 hours The proposal incorporates appropriate | Yes—ADG
sunlight between 9am and design features including window size Prevails
3pm on 21 June, to living and location that will permit adequate
zones (i.e. areas other than solar penetration as well as cross
bedrooms, bathrooms, ventilation of the proposed dwellings. It
kitchen and laundry) of each is noted that 85% of dwellings receive a
dwelling, and the living zones | minimum of 2 hours sunlight between
of any adjoining dwellings; 9am and 3pm during winter and all
private courtyards, which are oriented to
A minimum of 3 hours the north to receive adequate solar
sunlight between 9am and access.
3pm on 21 June, to 40% of the
main private open spaces of
the dwelling and main private
open spaces of any adjoining
dwellings
Where the existing
overshadowing by buildings The proposal does not result in Yes
and fences reduces sunlight to | unacceptable overshadowing of
less than the minimums noted | adjoining residential properties.
above, the developmentisto | Appropriate setbacks are employed to
not further reduced sunlight ensure solar access and privacy to
to the specified areas by more | adjoining development.
than 20%.
2.5.10 Significant Townscapes & The site is not within an area of N/A
Landscapes townscape or landscape significance.
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2.5.12 Building Design 1. The development adopts a variety of Yes
architectural features designed to
minimise the apparent scale and bulk of
the proposed RFB by:

- Incorporation of stepping alignment of
walls;

-Indents to the building

-Stepping the building, providing greater
setbacks for level the upper levels

- Projecting balconies and awnings.

2. The proposal incorporates physical Yes
articulation of the built form and a mixed
palette of building materials and finishes
that are typical of comparable newer
MDH and RFBs within the Penrith LGA.

Materials used are consistent with that
existing in the area while being
contemporary in character, including
wall and awning cladding and a mix of
brickworks.

The range of materials significantly
contributes to the articulation of the
building and reducing the overall bulk
and mass of the building.

3. The facades of the proposed units Yes
include windows and doors along all
visible walls and the use projecting
verandahs to provide an attractive built
form.

2.5.13 Energy Efficiency The application has been provided with Yes
a BASIX certificate indicating appropriate
energy efficiency for each residential
unit is provided.

Furthermore, living rooms have been
oriented to the north with the proposal
incorporates appropriate design
features including window size and
location that will permit adequate solar
penetration as well as natural
ventilation.
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85% of units will achieve more than 2
hours solar access at mid-winter (ADG
prevails) and the building depth and
apartment design ensures 60% of units
are naturally cross-ventilated.
Appropriate shading devices including
overhanding eaves are proposed to
provide adequate shading from the
summer sun.
2.5.14 Design of Dwelling and Private
Courtyards
Corridors at least 1.2m wide Comply. Yes
and stairs with landings at
least 1.2m deep.
Ground floor courtyards Complies. Yes
minimum 20m?
2 .
Upper courtyards. 10m*and All upper storey Hpartments Have @ C(?mplles
2.5m x 2.5m and incorporate e 2 with ADG
ate) Ot i Brearthat i minimum area > 8m* and have room for
screened to 1.5m above floor | " outdoor drying area.
level.
2.5.15 Garage Design
Basements should have a low | The basement does not protrude above Yes
appearance, rising no higher | natural ground level.
than 1.5m above ground;
Vehicle entrances designed to The vehicle entrance and egress to Hope
complement the architecture Street is consistent with the existing Yes
and landscaping of each character of the area and will assist with
building: ensuring  compatibility  with  the
' surrounding built form.
Provided. Complies.
Individual up and down ! Pu
Yes
ramps;
Provided. Complies
undercover storage: Ve
2.5.16 Garden Design Where appropriate, small to medium Yes
trees are to be planted along the sites
front and side boundaries.
See landscaping plans for detail.
2.5.17 Paving Design Where appropriate, hard paved surfaces Yes
are minimised to maximise landscaping
and gardens.
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The proposal provides attractive
driveways and provide for verge
plantings beside driveways and paths.

2.5.18 Fencing and Retaining Walls

Proposed fencing is to be consistent with
that existing within Penrith Local
Government Area of similar residential
flat buildings. The proposed fencing is
compliant with Council controls.

Yes

2.5.19 Safety and Security

The proposed development
incorporates an active facade that will
permit casual surveillance to Hope
Street as well as to driveways and
landscaped areas of the proposal.

The proposal incorporates open space
and landscaped areas that will
contribute to activity and natural
surveillance of the area.

The proposed landscaping and fencing is
appropriate when considering CPTED
principles and will not permit easy
concealment of intruders. The proposed
development is appropriate and
provides measures, built elements,
landscaping and design features that are
consistent with CPTED principles.

Yes

2.5.20 Accessibility and Adaptability

10% of dwellings must be
adaptable

10% adaptable units are provided.

Proposal has been designed to provide
access to and from the site for people
with a disability.

Yes

2.4.22 Storage and Services

10m3 of storage per unit

The proposal provides >8m? of storage
through a combination of basement
storage areas and areas within the units
and is compliant with the ADG.

Letter boxes and other services are
provided.

Yes —
complies
with ADG

Yes
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Conclusion

Following a review of the relevant planning controls, it is concluded that the proposed
development is consistent with the objectives, planning strategies and detailed controls of
these planning documents.

Consideration has been given to the potential environmental and amenity impacts that are
relevant to the proposed development and this report addresses these impacts.

Having regard to the benefits of the proposal and taking into account the absence of adverse
environmental, social or economic impacts, and that the proposal represents an appropriate
use of well-located land, the application is submitted to Council for assessment. Think
Planners Pty Ltd recommends the approval of the application, subject to necessary, relevant
and appropriate conditions of consent.
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Clause 4.6 Variation
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LOT CONSOLIDATION, DEMOLITION OF EXISTING STRUCTURES AND THE
CONSTRUCTION OF A 6 STOREY RESIDENTIAL FLAT DEVELOPMENT CONTAINING

AT 26-30 HOPE STREET, PENRITH
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Background to Building Height

Clause 4.3 under the Penrith LEP stipulates a maximum building height of 18m for the subject site and
broader locality- as indicated on the height of building map extract below, noting the ‘P’ notation
reflects the area showing the 18m building height limit. The star shows the location of the subject site.

The LEP amendment rezoning the land and applying the 18m height limit came into effect on 25
February 2015. At the time the amendment was made:
- The Residential Flat Design Code was in force that only required 3m floor to floor heights
which equated to 2.7m floor to ceiling heights;
- There was no requirement for on-site waste collection, with garbage bins presented to the
street or alternatively collected via an indented waste bay.

The building height control of 18m at the time of the amendment coming into force, contemplated 6
storey development with 3m floor to floor height, which equates to 18m height limits. There was no
implication from waste servicing clearances and the like at that time also.

Subsequent to the height control coming into force there were 2 key changes relating to building
height, without a correlating change to the 18m height limit:

1. Adoption of the Apartment Design Guide (ADG) in July 2015 which prescribes a minimum floor
to floor height of 2.7m for residential habitable (Section 4C) plus an additional 0.4m per floor
for structure, services, set downs and finishes (Section 2C). This equates to the requirement
to provide a floor to ceiling height of 3.1m. This increased the effective height of RFBs to 18.6m
minimum;
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2. Penrith City Council’s adoption of an On-Site Waste Collection Policy for Residential Flat

Building Development in July 2016. This requirement for garbage trucks to enter the site,

collect waste, and enter and leave in a forward direction, meant the height of the ground level

floor to floor height was required to be increased to 4.2m to achieve the truck clearances, as
compared to 3.1m which is an increase of 1.1m.

When taken together the building height required to achieve 6 storeys has gone from 18m to a total
of 19.7m minimum to achieve the required floor to floor heights and requisite clearances for garbage
trucks- which equates to a 10% variation if a building is of 6 storeys.

It is also noted that areas through the precinct are also affected by overland flow/flooding that also
requires an increase in the finished floor level of the ground floor to achieve required freeboard.

This is a key contextual consideration relating to development in the R4 zone and the area nominated
with an 18m height limit as the ‘goalposts’ have shifted in terms of the building height provisions when
factoring in the ADG and waste collection requirements as compared to the established 18m building
height established prior to 2015 noting the exhibition of the Draft LEP was in 2013.

As outlined further in this request the Council has taken a practical and pragmatic approach to building

height in permitting 6 storey development in the locality with exceedance of the control to habitable
floor areas as well as lift over-runs and fire stairs beyond the 18m.
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Other Development in the Locality & Context & Desired Future Character
A review of relevant approvals in the locality, being the area of Barber Avenue, Lethbridge Street,

Colless Street, Hope Street and Derby Street has been conducted.

This shows a total of 12 relevant development applications either approved or in varying states of
assessment and construction which is reflected in the table below.

Site Height DA Consent Issued | Status

With Clause 4.6
16 Colless Street | 19.9m Yes Not yet constructed
Penrith
18-22 Colless Street | 22m Yes Constructed
Penrith
41-43  Barber  Ave | 19.34m Yes Not yet constructed
Penrith
36-38 Barber Ave | 19.4m Yes Constructed
Penrith
32-36 Lethbridge Street | 20.2m Yes Not yet constructed
Penrith
25-31 Hope  Street | 19.1m Yes Constructed
Penrith
2-8 Lethbridge Street | 19.66m Yes Not yet constructed
Penrith
16-24 Hope Street | 20.04m No Not yet constructed
Penrith
26-30 Hope Street | 19.2m Current Proposal Not yet constructed
Penrith
42-44 Lethbridge Street | 19.4m Yes LEC Approved
Penrith
72-74 Lethbridge Street | 22m Yes Not yet constructed
Penrith
38-40 Doonmore Street | 19.3m Yes Constructed
Penrith

*Note these figures, with the exception of 16-24 Hope Street, have been drawn directly from the
Council assessment reports to ensure accuracy for those DA’s that have been determined.

The current proposal is 21.3m to the top of the lift overrun/fire stairs and 19.2m-20.7m when
considering the roof form.

The development proposal is for a 6 storey residential flat building, consistent with the height of many
residential flat buildings in the locality and consistent with the Councils approach of endorsing 6 storey
buildings in the 18m height limit area even where the 18m is exceeded. In effect the maximum height
control is 6 storeys that is applied consistently, rather than technical compliance with the 18m control.
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Therefore the proposal is entirely consistent with the desired future character observed in the locality
given the above developments that are either approved or constructed in the immediate locality.

A broad map/plan representation of this is provided over the page however please refer to the

numerical data provided in the list above for accuracy.

6-storeys  h=19.60m

36-38 Barber Avenue

_ ——— i : -~
18-22 Colless Street Gstoreys  h=22m 16 Colless Street 6-storeys h=19.9m 41-43 Barber Avenue 6-storeys  h=19.34m
Approved DA Approved D Approved D.
-y —_— Approved DA
- BUILT FORM ANALYSIS
= z Ty, g I
W\ =
Q Copisy 5
KL on s L, R Rey
s D0r
O
S ‘ 2 [
72-74 Lethbridge Street Gstoreys  h=21.1m 2
Approved DA g
g % 3236 Lethnridge Street _ 6-storeys  h=19.88m
1< 2y Approved DA
ey
S o8
LT o
s o - “
&
N Ore
42-44 Lethbridge Street 6storeys  h=18m -
Approved DA 25-31 Hope Street 6-storeys h=19.1m
Approved DA
S
D

o g

& Q¥

5]

g
g
ez 0 & | %
o 0 >
38-40 Hope Street 5-storeys  h=16.7m 28 Lethbridge Street 6-storeys h=19.68m
Approved DA Approved DA
SUBJECTSITE | i e o ]

5storeys  h=16.7m

10-14 Hope Street
Approved DA

Adjoining DA Subject TO LEC Proceedings
h=Zﬂ.D%

6-storeys

24 Hope Street

Proposed DA

6|Page

August 2019

Document Set ID: 8919063
Version: 1, Version Date: 07/11/2019



RFB: 26-30 Hope Street, Penrith

Relevant Case Law

There are a number of recent Land and Environment Court cases including Four 2 Five v
Ashfield and Micaul Holdings Pty Ltd v Randwick City Council and Moskovich v Waverley
Council, as well as Zhang v Council of the City of Ryde.

In addition a recent judgement in Initial Action Pty Ltd v Woollahra Municipal Council (2018)
NSWLEC 118 confirmed that it is not necessary for a non-compliant scheme to be a better or
neutral outcome and that an absence of impact Is a way of demonstrating consistency with
the objectives of a development standard. Therefore this must be considered when
evaluating the merit of the building height departure.

Further a decision in Al Maha Pty Ltd v Huajun Investments Pty Ltd [2018] NSWCA 245 has
adopted further consideration of this matter which requires that a consent authority must be
satisfied that:

- The written request addresses the relevant matters at Clause 4.6 (3) and
demonstrates compliance is unreasonable or unnecessary and that there are
sufficient environmental planning grounds; and

- The consent authority must consider that there are planning grounds to warrant the
departure in their own mind and there is an obligation to give reasons in arriving at a
decision.

The key tests or requirements arising from the above judgements is that:

e The consent authority be satisfied the proposed development will be in the public
interest because it is “consistent with” the objectives of the development standard
and zone is not a requirement to “achieve” those objectives. It is a requirement that
the development be compatible with the objectives, rather than having to ‘achieve’
the objectives.

e Establishing that ‘compliance with the standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the
circumstances of the case’ does not always require the applicant to show that the
relevant objectives of the standard are achieved by the proposal (Wehbe “test” 1).
Other methods are available as per the previous 5 tests applying to SEPP 1, set out in
Wehbe v Pittwater.

e The proposal is required to be in ‘the public interest’.
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In relation to the current proposal the keys are:

- Demonstrating that the development remains consistent with the objectives of the
maximum building height control and on that basis that compliance is unreasonable
or unnecessary;

- Demonstrating consistency with the R4 zoning;

- Demonstrating there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to vary the
standard; and

- Satisfying the relevant provisions of Clause 4.6.
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The Variation & Design Response

Clause 4.3 under the Penrith LEP stipulates a maximum building height of 18m for the subject
site. The development exhibits the following building height elements:

Portion Maximum Height Departure
Top of Building- Lift Over-run | 21.3m 3.3m & 18.3%
and Fire Stair providing

access to the common open
space area as well as the
bathroom and cleaner room
in proximity to this area.

It is noted that these departures are a function of four (4) fundamental matters:

1. ADG 3.1m floor to floor heights;

2. Waste collection vehicle 4.2m clearance requirement;

3. Providing for the rooftop communal open space area on top of the building that
necessitates the provision of the lift over-run (for accessibility reasons) and the fire
stair (fire safety and fire egress reasons). The provision of the rooftop common area
enables the provision of a quality common open space area that achieves solar access
for residents which is a response to the north-south orientation of the site- meaning
any common open space at the ground level would be on the southern side of the
building and would not receive adequate solar access. Therefore the provision of this
additional height to the rooftop area facilitates a good planning outcome- that strict
compliance with the control would prevent from occurring and hence flexibility in the
application of the height control enables a better design outcome and provides
planning grounds to support such a departure to the height control. The provision of
the toilet at the rooftop level also improves amenity and functionality for users and is
also facilitated through the departure to the building height control.

Iltems 1-2 increases the height of a 6 storey building 19.7m to achieve the required floor to
floor heights and waste infrastructure.

As addressed above Item 3 achieves a better urban design outcome in terms of amenity for

residents of the development in providing a quality common open space area good solar
access.
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Address of Clause 4.6 Provisions

A detailed discussion against the relevant provisions of Clause 4.6 are provided below.

As shown on the sections below, the proposed development varies the height control to a
portion of the upper level, roof form, lift overrun and shade structures within the rooftop
common open space.

This is a function of the waste servicing requirements and relevant clearances to the
basement, topography of the site, ADG floor to floor heights, overland flow and architectural
features of the proposed building. Further the rooftop common area necessitates the
provision of the lift over-run (for accessibility reasons) and the fire stair (fire safety and fire
egress reasons).

The provision of the rooftop common area, and associated infrastructure including the toilet
and cleaners room, enables the provision of a quality common open space area that achieves
solar access for residents which is a response to the north-south orientation of the site-
meaning any common open space at the ground level would be on the southern side of the
building and would not receive adequate solar access.

Therefore the provision of this additional height to the rooftop area facilitates a good planning
outcome- that strict compliance with the control would prevent from occurring and hence
flexibility in the application of the height control enables a better design outcome and
provides planning grounds to support such a departure to the height control.

The location of the building height departure will ensure that they are not readily viewable
from the street level from Hope Street given the design steps back the upper 2 levels and
therefore the recessed nature of the upper level means it will not be visually dominant.

Clause 4.6 of the Penrith Local Environmental Plan 2010 provides that development consent
may be granted for development even though the development would contravene a
development standard. This is provided that the relevant provisions of the clause are
addressed, in particular subclause 3-5 which provide:

(3) Development consent must not be granted for development that contravenes a
development standard unless the consent authority has considered a written
request from the applicant that seeks to justify the contravention of the
development standard by demonstrating:

(a) that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or
unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and

(b) that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify
contravening the development standard.

(4) Development consent must not be granted for development that contravenes a
development standard unless:
(a) the consent authority is satisfied that:
(i) the applicant’s written request has adequately addressed the matters
required to be demonstrated by subclause (3), and
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(ii) the proposed development will be in the public interest because it is
consistent with the objectives of the particular standard and the objectives for
development within the zone in which the development is proposed to be
carried out, and

(b) the concurrence of the Director-General has been obtained.

(5) In deciding whether to grant concurrence, the Director-General must consider:
(a) whether contravention of the development standard raises any matter of
significance for State or regional environmental planning, and
(b) the public benefit of maintaining the development standard, and
(c) any other matters required to be taken into consideration by the Director-
General before granting concurrence.

Each of these provisions are addressed individually below.

Clause 4.6(3)- Compliance Unreasonable and Unnecessary

In accordance with the provisions of this clause it is considered that compliance with the development
standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case as:

- The underlying objectives of the control are satisfied.

In addition it is noted that the 18m numerical requirement has been regularly applied as a 6 storey
maximum height control- In effect the maximum height control is 6 storeys that is applied consistently.
This sets the desired future character for development in the R4 zone in the immediate locality and as
demonstrated on the discussion on page 5 the current proposal is consistent with the approved
building heights for other development in the locality which clearly establishes the desired future
character of the locality.

Underlying Objectives are Satisfied

In Wehbe v Pittwater it was set out that compliance can be considered unreasonable or unnecessary
where:
(i) The objectives of the standard are achieved notwithstanding non-compliance with the standard

It is considered that this approach can be followed in this instance.
The objectives of the Height development standard are stated as:

(1) The objectives of this clause are as follows:

a) to ensure that buildings are compatible with the height, bulk and scale of the
existing and desired future character of the locality,

b) to minimise visual impact, disruption of views, loss of privacy and loss of
solar access to existing development and to public areas, including parks,
streets and lanes,

c) to minimise the adverse impact of development on heritage items, heritage
conservation areas and areas of scenic or visual importance,

d) to nominate heights that will provide a high quality urban form for all
buildings and a transition in built form and land use intensity.
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The proposal, despite the numerical non-compliance identified, remains consistent with the objectives
based on the following:

e Given the locality is in a state of transition from existing low density development to high
density development the broad reference to compatibility with the existing character of the
locality is not considered relevant in an R4 context with an 18m height limit (but would be
relevant in an R2 or R3 context where an 8.5m height limit applies).

e The key requirement for development in the R4 zone is the desired future character of the
locality. The building is compatible with the height, bulk and scale of the desired future
character when having regard to the forms of development approved in the locality, and the
approved building heights of those developments that are comparable in numerical terms to
this proposal. This clearly shows the desired future character for the precinct being 6 storey
residential flat buildings, with the majority of these buildings exceeding the 18m height limit
to habitable areas (i.e. top most residential floor) as well as to the rooftop common areas and
associated lift over-run and fire stairs. The numerical comparison provided on page 5 of this
request demonstrates consistency and compatibility with those developments that are
reflective of the desired future character of the locality on the basis that they have been
granted development consent under the same set of planning controls.

e Providing for the rooftop communal open space area on top of the building that necessitates
the provision of the lift over-run (for accessibility reasons) and the fire stair (fire safety and
fire egress reasons). The provision of the rooftop common area enables the provision of a
quality common open space area that achieves solar access for residents which is a response
to the north-south orientation of the site- meaning any common open space at the ground
level would be on the southern side of the building and would not receive adequate solar
access. The provision of the rooftop common area is consistent with the desired future
character of the locality when observing the other approved development in the locality that
also feature rooftop common areas and comparable overall building heights. This aligns with
the objective a) and d).

e The overall height of the development presents as a compatible form of development to the
anticipated high density residential development that are emerging in the locality, noting that
the emerging character is for 6 storey residential flat buildings in the locality and 6 storeys is
the prevailing form of development being carried in the R4/18m height limit area. The 5™ and
6™ storey of the proposal is recessed behind the main building alignment to downplay visual
dominance as viewed from the public domain and adjoining residential properties- this step
in the facade provides for visual relief to the street as it presents a 4 storey street wall.

e The proposed buildings will present an appropriate bulk and scale on the site with 3 balanced
vertical components/proportions that are consistent with other approved and already
constructed 6 storey residential flat building developments in Hope Street and surrounding
area. Further the building height proposed provides for a high quality urban form consistent
with objective (d) and the height departure to the habitable areas or the rooftop areas does
not take away the fact the proposal presents a high quality urban form.

e The additional height to the habitable areas or the rooftop areas does not generate any
additional amenity impacts given the location of the site and the surrounding site context with
regard to overshadowing, visual privacy or acoustic privacy. The recessed nature of the top
floor mitigates additional overshadowing and the centrally located rooftop structures means
that the visual, privacy and shadow impacts are also mitigated.
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e Given the scale of the proposal, and the extent of the variation is not perceptible at street
level given the upper level of the building is setback behind the lower levels which means the
additional height will not be seen from a pedestrian level when standing in the public domain
and this offsets the additional height of the top most floor and the recessed nature of the roof
structures also means they are not visible form the public domain which means the additional
height continues to minimise visual impact to existing development and to public areas.

e The proposal, and specifically the additional building height, has been carefully designed to
ensure that privacy impacts are minimised and the proposal will not obstruct existing view
corridors noting that no significant view corridors are identified for the site.

e The proposal, and specifically the additional building height, does not result in any discernible
increased shadow impact given the orientation of the site and setbacks that fully comply with
the requirements of the Apartment Design Guide and the recessed upper levels relative to the
levels below mean that the shadow cast is reduced. The centrally located rooftop elements
are designed to be pulled away from the building edges to avoid generating additional
overshadowing impacts.

e The non-compliance to the height control has no impact on the setting of any items of
environmental heritage or view corridors.

e The proposal does not adjoin any low-density areas or sensitive interfaces and will integrate
with future development to the north, east, south and west which will accommodate
developments of comparable building height- and likely also breach the numerical height limit
to the residential floor area at the upper level and to rooftop common areas.

As outlined above the proposal remains consistent with the underlying objectives of the control and
as such compliance is considered unnecessary or unreasonable.

Sufficient Environmental Planning Grounds & Design Response

The below points demonstrate suitable environmental planning grounds exist to justify contravening
the height development standard and further demonstrates that the height departure facilitates a
better design response for the subject site:

- The variation to the height control to the habitable areas up to 19.2m, arising from the ADG
3.1m floor to floor heights, overland flow impact, and provision of on-site waste collection,
enables delivery of a residential flat building that maximises amenity for residents and ensures
suitable on-site waste collection arrangements that align with the adopted policy of the
Council with regard to waste collection. Therefore the height departure facilities compliance
with these aspects.

- The provision of the rooftop communal open space area on top of the building necessitates
the provision of the lift over-run (for accessibility reasons) and the fire stair (fire safety and
fire egress reasons) to a height of 21.3m. The provision of the rooftop common area enables
the provision of a quality common open space area that achieves solar access for residents
which is a response to the north-south orientation of the site- meaning any common open
space at the ground level would be on the southern side of the building and would not receive
adequate solar access.
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Therefore the provision of this additional height to the rooftop area facilitates a good planning
outcome- that strict compliance with the control would prevent from occurring and hence
flexibility in the application of the height control enables a better design outcome on this site
and provides planning grounds to support such a departure to the height control. The
provision of the rooftop common area is consistent with the desired future character of the
locality when observing the other approved development in the locality that also feature
rooftop common areas.

- The variation to the height control does not generate unacceptable adverse impacts to
surrounding properties or as viewed from the public domain;

- Thevariation to the height control does not result in unacceptable overshadowing and privacy
impacts to the adjoining residential properties;

- The variation to the height control enables a development form on the site that presents a
suitable bulk and scale and intensity of development on the land having regard to the desired
6 storey form of development in the 18m height area as reflected by past approvals of similar
developments;

- There are also circumstances that relate to the topographical fall of the site and the
relationship to the levels in Hope Street. This fall means that to achieve strict compliance
results in the floor levels to be further stepped and cut into the site which results in a poor
outcome for the ground floor units and it would result in a suboptimal outcome as compared
to the current situation which results in the non-compliance to the building height control.
Strict compliance is clearly not a preferred outcome.

e The proposal provides for a suitable planning outcome through limiting south facing units.
Therefore the design response has been to maximise the amenity of apartments through a
cut-out in the building and suitable recessed elements rather than a ‘square’ building utilising
every available area of floor space.

¢ In the absence of additional height, the ability to deliver a satisfactory waste management
and truck turning areas within the site is not achievable or feasible- again noting the
requirement for on-site collection came into effect after the adoption of the LEP amendments-
and therefore nearly all residential flat buildings represent a degree of departure from the
18m control to facilitate this. The additional floor to ceiling height needed for truck turning
areas for a heavy rigid vehicle is 4.5m which is significantly larger than the normal
requirements for floor to floor heights within a residential development and is a key driver of
the extent of the height non-compliance.

e The proportion of the building that protrudes above the 18m height limit continues to present
a 6 storey form, reinforcing that the breach to the height standard does not result in the
development representing an overdevelopment of the site but rather a suitable contextual
response to the topographical fall on the site in order to achieve a suitable ground floor
outcome with sufficient amenity for the apartments at this level as well as catering for the
additional height required for waste servicing trucks- which is a requirement that has been
adopted by Council well after the adoption of the 18m height limit control in the LEP and
therefore results in an increased height beyond the 18m.
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Therefore, the current proposal is a suitable outcome from an environmental planning perspective
and demonstrates that there is merit in varying the height control to achieve a better design response
on the site.

Clause 4.6(4) Zone Objectives & The Public Interest
In accordance with the provisions of Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) Council can be satisfied that this written
request has adequately addressed the matters required to be demonstrated by Clause 4.6(3) for the

reasons set out previously.

In relation to the provisions of Clause 4.5(4)(a)(ii) the consent authority can be satisfied that the
development, including the numerical building height departure, is in the public interest given that:

The proposed development remains consistent with the objectives of the building height
control.

- The proposal is consistent with the objectives of the R4 zone, being:

e To provide a variety of housing types within a high density residential environment.

e Toenable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day needs of
residents.

e To ensure that a high level of residential amenity is achieved and maintained.

e To encourage the provision of affordable housing.

e To ensure that development reflects the desired future character and dwelling densities of
the area.

The proposal will provide a high quality residential development in a strategic location within
close proximity to the Penrith train station and CBD, bus interchange to maximise public
transport patronage and to encourage walking and cycling. The scale of the development will
help to revitalise the area with delivery of an activated ground floor and an attractive overall
development.

The development provides for the delivery of a variety of housing types in a high density
residential environment. The development also provides for a high level of residential
amenity, provides for additional housing to contribute to housing supply and affordability and
reflects the desired future character and dwelling densities of the area.

- The building height departure facilitates a better design response for the development with
regard to waste collection, overland flow and finished floor levels, floor to ceiling heights and
also in providing for high levels of residential amenity that is facilitated by the height
departure in providing for the rooftop common open space. The rooftop common open space
enables the achievement of high levels of residential amenity for residents owing to the north-
south lot orientation and the absence of the rooftop common open space, if strict compliance
with the height limit was maintained, would reduce the level of amenity afforded to residents.

- The development proposal, including the building height departure, is consistent with the
desired future character of the locality as established by approved development in the locality.
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On the basis of the above points the development is clearly in the public interest because it is
consistent with the objectives of the building height standard, and the objectives of the R4 zone and
the numerical departure from the building height control facilitates a better design outcome on the
site

Clause 4.6(5)

As addressed, it is understood the concurrence of the Director-General may be assumed in this
circumstance, however the following points are made in relation to this clause:

a) The contravention of the building height control does not raise any matter of significance for
State or regional environmental planning given the nature of the development proposal; and

b) There is no public benefit in maintaining the development standard as it relates to the current
proposal. The departure from the building height control is acceptable in the circumstances
given the underlying objectives are achieved and it will not set an undesirable precedent for
future development within the locality based on the observed building forms in the locality
and the nature and height of approved developments in the locality.

Conclusion

Strict compliance with the prescriptive building height requirement is unreasonable and unnecessary
in the context of the proposal and its unique circumstances. The proposed development meets the
underlying intent of the control and is a compatible form of development that does not result in
unreasonable environmental amenity impacts.

The design response aligns with the intent of the control and provides for an appropriate transition to
the adjoining properties.

The proposal promotes the economic use and development of the land consistent with its zone and
purpose. Council is requested to invoke its powers under Clause 4.6 to permit the variation proposed.

The objection is well founded and considering the absence of adverse environmental, social or
economic impacts, it is requested that Council support the development proposal.

Strict compliance with the prescriptive building height control is unreasonable and unnecessary in the
context of the proposal and its particular circumstances. The proposed development meets the
underlying intent of the control and is a compatible form of development that does not result in
unreasonable environmental amenity impacts.

The proposal will not have any adverse effect on the surrounding locality, and is consistent with the
future character envisioned, while supporting the role of Penrith as a strategic centre. The proposal
promotes the economic use and development of the land consistent with its zone and purpose.
Council is requested to invoke its powers under Clause 4.6 to permit the proposed variation.
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